
STILLWATER BOARD OF EDUCATION
Tuesday, October 14, 2025

5:30 PM Regular Meeting
Stillwater Public Schools Administration Building

314 South Lewis Street
Stillwater, OK 74074 

1. CALL TO ORDER AND ROLL CALL
2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
3. COMMUNICATIONS/PUBLIC INTEREST

A. Recognitions  
1. Stillwater High School principal, Mr. Walter Howell to recognize 8 SHS students named National 

Merit Semi-Finalists: 
1. Alexander Kearns-Shook
2. Alex Kidan-Gathazhe
3. Yejoon (Aiden) Kim
4. Jonathan Ku
5. William Lin
6. Katherine Liu
7. Caleb Weiman
8. Stephan Zhang

B. Superintendent’s Report
C. Board Communication
D. Public Comments - Patrons who wish to address the Board of Education shall be required to submit form BED-

E prior to the start of the meeting
4. CONSENT AGENDA    (Action)

All of the following items, which concern reports and items of a routine nature normally approved at a board meeting, 
will be approved by one board vote, unless any board member desires to have a separate vote on any or all of these 
items.  The consent agenda consists of the discussion, consideration, and approval of the following items:
A. September 9, 2025, Regular Meeting Minutes 
B. Stillwater Board of Education Notice of Regular Meeting Schedule for Calendar Year 2026
C. Out Of State Travel Requests: 

2. Stillwater FFA is traveling to Kansas City, MO as the Reserve Champion State team to compete at the 
American Royal Judging Contest from October 18, 2025, through October 19, 2025.

3. Stillwater Junior High School Cheer is traveling to Fort Worth, TX to compete at NCA Nationals 
from January 23, 2026, through January 26, 2026.

4. Stillwater High School Pioneer Robotics is traveling to Irving, TX to compete at Robot Rodeo with 
the intent of qualifying for Worlds from January 17, 2026, through January 18, 2026.

5. Stillwater Junior High School Pioneer Robotics is traveling to Wichita, KS from November 6, 2025, 
through November 8, 2025, to compete at the Air Capital Showdown with the intent of qualifying for 
Worlds.

6. Stillwater High School Girls Wrestling is traveling to Columbia, MO to compete at the Wonder 
Woman Wrestling tournament from December 28, 2025, to December 31, 2025.

7. Stillwater Junior High School Band is traveling to North Richardland Hills, TX to compete at the 
North Texas festival from April 24, 2026, through April 25, 2026.

8. Stillwater High School Pioneer Robotics is traveling to Colorado Springs, CO to compete at the 
AFCEA Pikes Peak Robotics Signature Event in qualifying for Worlds from February 2, 2026, to 
February 4, 2026.



9. Stillwater High School Pioneer Robotics (Second Team) is traveling to Irving, TX to compete at 
Robot Rodeo with the intent of qualifying for Worlds from January 17, 2026, through January 18, 
2026.

D. Possible Board Action to Approve the 2026 School Board Election Resolution
E. Approval of the Fee Agreement with local attorney, John Bartley, for the FY 25-26 school year. 
F. Change Orders, Encumbrances and Accounts Payable (approval of encumbrance numbers as listed): (Finance)

2025-2026 General Fund (11) Encumbrances #2026-11-309 – 2026-11-
409 totaling $123,130.93

2025-2026 Child Nutrition Fund (22) Encumbrances #2026-22-55 - 2026-22-
61 totaling $597,145.32

2025-2026 Bond 31 Fund Encumbrances #2026-31-20 – 2026-31-22 totaling 
$17,077.97

2025-2026 Bond 32 Fund Encumbrances #2026-32-26 – 2026-32-34 totaling 
$304,626.51

2025-2026 Bond 33 Fund Encumbrances #2026-33-172 – 2026-33-191 totaling 
$675,701.54

G. Transfer and Summary of Activity Account Funds (Finance)
H. Activity Fundraising Requests (Finance)
I. Annual Activity Fund Planning and Approval Packages (Finance)
J. Sanctioned Organizations Approval Packages for FY 2025-2026 (Finance)
K. Approval of the following FY 25-26 contracts: 

Educational Services 
10. Golden Steps (Ed Ser)
11. Oklahoma State University Department of Nutritional Sciences (Ed Ser)
12. CASA (Ed Ser)

L. Appointment of the 2025-2026 Local Advisory Committee for Gifted Education (Ed Ser)
M. Consider and Vote to Approve or Not Approve Willowbrook, Inc. use of CM Contingency and Allowances for 

the SPS Bond 2023 HS Phase I Construction Project (Op) 
N. Consider and Vote to Approve or Not Approve Willowbrook, Inc. use of Owner Contingency and Allowances 

for the SPS Bond 2023 HS Phase I Construction Project (Op) 
O. Vote to approve an increase to Adult and Visitor Meal Prices
P. Consider and Vote to Approve or Not Approve Service Order #30 for SPS Virtual Academy Locker Room 

Remodel Project
Q. Consider and Vote to Approve or Not Approve Change Order Number 03 for Stillwater Public Schools Sangre 

Ridge, Middle School, High School Fieldhouse, and High School PAC Roof and HVAC Replacements Project
5. BUSINESS/FINANCE - Chief Financial Officer, Kristie Newby

A. Consider and Vote to Approve the Treasurer's Report to include the Bond Expenditures and Revenues Report
B. Consider and Vote to Approve or Not Approve the presentation of the 2024-2025 Audit Report by Jenkins & 

Kemper. 
6. OPERATIONS - Assistant Superintendent, Bo Gamble 

A. Consider and Vote to Declare or Not Declare Equipment at Stillwater High School West Gym as Surplus 
Property

B. Consider and Vote to Declare or Not Declare Equipment at Stillwater High School City Gym as Surplus 
Property

C. Consider and Vote to Declare or Not Declare Inventory at Stillwater Pioneer Virtual Academy as Surplus 
Property

D. Consider and Vote to Award Bids for the Stillwater Public Schools Bond 2023 High School Phase I and II 
furniture, fixtures, and equipment (FF&E) project to the Following Bidders:

E. Consider and Vote to Approve or Not Approve Changer Order Number 01 for Stillwater Public Schools Bond 
2023 High School Phase I & II FF&E Package

F. Consider and Vote to Approve or Not Approve Schematic Design for Construction of New Stillwater High 
School Athletics Phase 1 Project and Authorization to Proceed with the Design Development Phase

G. Receive Bond 2023 Update



7. Proposed Executive Session to Discuss the Following:
A. Proposed executive session to discuss the employment of those employees listed on attached Exhibit A. 25 O.S. 

Section 307(B)(1)
B. Proposed executive session to discuss the employment status of James Vestal pursuant to Okla. Stat. tit. 25, § 

307(B)(1) and (7),
C. Evaluation of the Superintendent (a routine evaluation session that the Board may conduct monthly) Pursuant to 

Executive Session Authority – OKLA. STAT. tit. 25 sect 307(B)(1) and (7).
8. Vote to Convene in Executive Session (Action)
9. President's Acknowledgment of the Return of the Board to Open Session
10. Statement of Executive Session Minutes
11. Discuss and Vote to Approve or Not Approve the Resignation Agreement with James Vestal. 
12. Consider and Vote to Approve or Not Approve the Appointments, Resignations and Employment Recommendations 

Listed on Exhibit A of the Agenda. 
13. ADJOURNMENT

A. Vote to Adjourn (Action)
 
This agenda was posted on the inside of the front door (visible from outside the building) of the Administration Building (314 S. 
Lewis), and on the School District's website located www.stillwaterschools.com on October 10, 2025, at 4:00p.m. Notice of this 
regular meeting was given to the Payne County Clerk prior to December 15, 2024, and amended on August 22, 2025, at 1:00 p.m. 
(which meets the required ten (10) day notice to be filed with the county clerk's office to change the date, time, or location of a 
regular meeting. Reference: 25 O.S. 311(A); S.L.O. 533 (A)(1).

STILLWATER BOARD OF EDUCATION

__________________________
Tawni Hooten, Clerk

http://www.stillwaterschools.com/
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Minutes of Regular Meeting
Tuesday, September 9, 2025 5:30 PM Central

Stillwater Public Schools Administration 
Building

314 South Lewis Street
Stillwater, OK 74074  

  
Attendance Taken at 5:34 PM. 
Dr Marshall Baker:   Present   
Rachel Dillin:   Present   
Roberta Douglas:   Present   
Timothy Riley:   Present   
Gay Washington:   Present   
 
1. CALL TO ORDER AND ROLL CALL
President Douglas called the meeting to order at 5:34 p.m. The roll call was taken by Tawni 
Hooten, Board/Minutes clerk. Attendance confirms there is a quorum of the board to proceed.

2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
President Douglas asked everyone to stand as Superintendent Bridges introduced some Junior 
High Students with a civic class project: Camden Nelson, Landon Rogers, Tabre Gage, and 
Aaron Maxey who led the Pledge of Allegiance.

3. COMMUNICATIONS/PUBLIC INTEREST

A. Recognitions 

• 4 Newly Certified Academic Language Therapist (CALT) 
o Karyn Spencer
o Jocelyn Chapman 
o Diana Aker
o Shannon Troxel

Diane Fix, Director of secondary education introduces the newly Certified Academic Language 
Therapists to the board. Diana Aker is at Highland Park, Jocelyn Chapman is at Will Rogers, 
Karyn Spencer at Will Rogers, and Shannon Troxel who is now at Richmond. There is extensive 
education obtained for this accredited specialized degree-it’s almost like getting a second 
Masters as Diane stated. We currently have 11 Certified Academic Language Therapists in the 
district. A huge congratulations to these four CALT recipients.
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B. Superintendent's Report, Tyler Bridges
Mr. Bridges gave his Superintendent report. The 90-Day plan is still progressing along very 
well. He is continuing to attend district events, connecting with SEA, attend community 
events, Radio/TV, continuing to visit sites and departmental meetings, civic club 
engagements, meeting with community members, attending and working though budget 
meetings as we look at budgetary things now and into the next two to five years as we stay 
budget conscious and efficient, and also broadening the cabinet structure to allow some 
changes for including other key leaders pertinent to certain conversations and cross-talk across 
the district. 

He provided an update on enrollment numbers by grade and school site. 

District Highlights were mentioned:

• Invitation to Feature Stillwater Public Schools in "The 10 Most Admired School 
Districts" from The Education Magazine

• SPD donation for trauma kits to be placed in each school site
• Kira Frisby and her team with SPS has been awarded a $225,000 grant from the 

Oklahoma Attorney General’s Opioid Abatement Board
• Recognized 88 employees with over 1000 years of service to the District with their 

Service Pins
• Donation for each school from the Cowboy Country Chapter of Ambucs
• Overall positive feedback from ‘Bell to Bell No Cell’
• Barry Fuxa has kicked off production of the Pioneer Pulse, a new 30-minute show on TV 

31
• Football kicked off the season with a 41 - 15 victory over Tulsa Union.
• 24 SHS Cross Country athletes medaled at the Guthrie Invitational.
• 10 SMS & SJHS XC athletes medaled at the Guthrie Invitational with Carson Veal and 

the 8th grade boys team bringing home 1st Place.   
• Sadie Moore set a new school Volleyball record with EIGHT aces in one game.
• In addition to the National 3-Star Chapter, our FFA chapter was recognized as one of 

only 10 FFA programs in the nation as a finalist for the Premier Chapter in Strengthening 
Agriculture

C. Board Communication
The board made mention of the new structure of our board meetings moving forward. 
President Douglas discussed a little bit about the new meeting structure. This is in an effort to 
streamline and be more efficient in all board meetings and communications. The board 
attended the Oklahoma State School Board Association and the training was great, but a 
highlight was that two of our district leaders Mr. Tyler Bridges, and Ms. Kira Frisby led some 
classes. Mr. Bridges talked on the “Bell to Bell No Cell” and Bond Initiatives, while Ms. 
Frisby talked about Community Partnerships and Student/Staff Mental Health Well-Being. 

Dr. Baker spoke on the special and general meeting’s precious structure and described how it 
had been two separate meetings, and now moving to the one general meeting was a step in a 
direction of continued transparency for the district. The budget is in the monthly packet and is 
easy to follow along, and all agendas and documents for the meeting are all in one convenient 
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location. 
 

D. Public Comments - Patrons who wish to address the Board of Education shall be 
required to submit form BED-E prior to the start of the meeting
Stacy Laxton completed the BED-E form and was approved to speak on the topic she 
indicated on the form. Ms. Laxton spoke about “Dedicated space for STEM activities”

4. CONSENT AGENDA (Action)
All of the following items, which concern reports and items of a routine nature normally 
approved at a board meeting, will be approved by one board vote, unless any board member 
desires to have a separate vote on any or all of these items.  The consent agenda consists of the 
discussion, consideration, and approval of the following items:

I move to approve the Consent Agenda as presented excluding item 4D. This motion, made by 
Rachel Dillin and seconded by Timothy Riley, Carried. 

Roberta Douglas: Yes, Rachel Dillin: Yes, Timothy Riley: Yes, Gay Washington: Yes, Marshall 
Baker: Yes

A. August 12, 2025, Special Meeting Minutes

B. August 12, 2025, Regular Meeting Minutes

C. Out of State Travel Requests: 

1. SHS Cross Country Boys and Girls are traveling from October 3, 2025, to October 4, 
2025, to Fayetteville, AR to compete competitively in the Chile Pepper Cross Country 
Festival.

2. SHS Wrestling is traveling from December 11, 2025, to December 14, 2025, to 
Akron-Fairlaw, OH to compete in the prestigious Walsh Ironman tournament.

3. SHS Swim Teams is traveling on November 20, 2025, to Fayetteville, AR for an 
Invitational Swim Meet.

4. SMS Kameoka / Sister School Program is traveling from October 11, 2025, to 
October 19, 2025, to Kameoka, Japan to increase the international awareness of our 
students about opportunities that reach far beyond our borders.

D. Memorandum of Understanding for Academic Credit Options-Meridian Technology 
Center (Supt) - (This item was excluded from the motion)

E. Approval of the following contracts for FY 2025-2026:
Educational Services 

1. Care Solace (Mental Health Care Coordination)
2. Mulhall-Orlando Public Schools (Alternative Education Cooperative Agreement)
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3. Oklahoma Department of Career and Technology Education (Secondary and 
Technology Education Program Agreement)

4. Oklahoma Department of Rehabilitation Services
5. Oklahoma State Department of Education, Public Consulting Group, and Oklahoma 

Health Care Authority (School-Based Health Services Program)
6. Turning Point 

F. Transfer and Summary of Activity Account Funds (Finance)

G. Change Orders, Encumbrances and Accounts Payable (approval of encumbrance 
numbers as listed): (Finance)

2025-2026 General Fund (11) Encumbrances #2026-11-3 – 2026-11-217 -2026-11-
308 totaling $350,131.36
2025-2026 Building Fund (21) Encumbrances #2026-21-2 totaling $7,420.54 
2025-2026 Child Nutrition Fund (22) Encumbrances #2026-22-47 - 2026-22-54 totaling $574,530.12
2025-2026 Bond 31 Fund Encumbrances #2026-31-11 – 2026-31-19 totaling $64,798.89
2025-2026 Bond 32 Fund Encumbrances #2026-32-25 totaling $8,500.00
2025-2026 Bond 33 Fund Encumbrances #2026-33-148 – 2026-33-171 totaling $63,521.86

H. Sanctioned Organizations Approval Packages for FY 2025-2026 (Finance)

I. Annual Estimate of Needs (Finance)

J. Activity Fundraising Requests (Finance)

K. Annual Activity Fund Planning and Approval Packages (Finance)

L. Consider and vote to approve or not approve Willowbrook, Inc. use of CM 
Contingency and Allowances for the SPS Bond 2023 HS Phase I Construction 
Project (Operations)

M. Consider and vote to approve or not approve Willbrook, Inc. use of Owner 
Contingency and Allowances for the SPS Bond 2023 HS Phase I Construction 
Project (Operations)

N. Consider and vote to approve or not approve the Design Review Committee for SPS 
HS Athletics Phase I Project (Operations)

O. Consider and vote to approve or not approve Trafera Student Device Lease 
Agreement (Operations)

5. BUSINESS/FINANCE

A. Consider and Vote to Approve or Not Approve the Treasurer's Report 
I move to approve the Treasurer's report as presented. This motion, made by Dr Marshall 
Baker and seconded by Gay Washington, Carried. 

Roberta Douglas: Yes, Rachel Dillin: Yes, Timothy Riley: Yes, Gay Washington: Yes, 
Marshall Baker: Yes
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B. Receive and Approve or Not Approve the First Revised Budget
I move to approve the First Revised Budget as presented. This motion, made by Rachel Dillin 
and seconded by Timothy Riley, Carried. 

Roberta Douglas: Yes, Rachel Dillin: Yes, Timothy Riley: Yes, Gay Washington: Yes, 
Marshall Baker: Yes

C. Receive Information on the Larry Allred Memorial Golf Tournament Endowment, 
and Possible Board Action to Move the Balance of Funds from Stillwater Public Schools 
to The Stillwater Public Education Foundation (SPEF) 

I move to authorize the Larry Allred Memorial Golf Tournament Endowment balance in the 
Stillwater Public Schools Activity Fund to transfer to the Stillwater Public Education 
Foundation (SPEF). This motion, made by Dr Marshall Baker and seconded by Gay 
Washington, Carried. 

Dr Marshall Baker: Yes, Rachel Dillin: Yes, Roberta Douglas: Yes, Timothy Riley: Yes, Gay 
Washington: Yes

6. EDUCATIONAL SERVICES
A. Assistant Superintendent, Angela Rhoades to present the Site Capacity Numbers 
(Quarterly Report for October)
Superintendent Bridges presented the site capacity numbers which will meet the October 
quarterly requirement. 

I move to approve site capacity numbers as presented. This motion, made by Dr. Gay 
Washington and seconded by Rachel Dillin, Carried. 

Roberta Douglas: Yes, Rachel Dillin: Yes, Timothy Riley: Yes, Gay Washington: Yes, 
Marshall Baker: Yes

7. OPERATIONS
A. Consider and vote to approve or not approve Substantial Completion of the SPS OES 
Phase 2 Building Renovation-Parking
I move to approve the Substantial Completion of the SPS OES Phase 2 Building Renovation-
Parking. This motion, made by Rachel Dillin and seconded by Dr Marshall Baker, Carried. 

Roberta Douglas: Yes, Rachel Dillin: Yes, Timothy Riley: Yes, Gay Washington: Yes, Dr 
Marshall Baker: Yes

B. Consider and vote to approve or not approve Substantial Completion of the SPS 
Sangre Ridge, Middle School HVAC and Roof Replacement and SPS High School PAC 
and Fieldhouse Mechanical Improvements and Replacements
I move to approve the Substantial Completion of the SPS Sangre Ridge, Middle School 
HVAC and Roof Replacement and SPS High School PAC and Fieldhouse Mechanical 
Improvements and Replacements. This motion, made by Gay Washington and seconded by 
Timothy Riley, Carried. 

Roberta Douglas: Yes, Rachel Dillin: Yes, Timothy Riley: Yes, Gay Washington: Yes,  
Marshall Baker: Yes
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C. Receive the Bond 2023 Update
Brian Thomas provided the update.

8. OTHER REPORTS / RECOMMENDATIONS

A. Review and Approve or Not Approve the following updated SPS policies: (Sup) 
FFACA Administering Medication to Students
FFACA-E2 Parent/Guardian Consent and Waiver for Administration of Epinephrine Injection
DABD Service of Legal Papers on School Grounds During School Hours
DBCA Standards of Performance and Conduct of Teachers
DOAC Support Personnel Suspension, Demotion, Nonrenewal, or Termination
FO Student Discipline
I move to approve the SPS policies as presented. This motion, made by Gay Washington and 
seconded by Rachel Dillin, Carried. 

Roberta Douglas: Yes, Rachel Dillin: Yes, Timothy Riley: Yes, Gay Washington: Yes, 
Marshall Baker: Yes

9. Proposed Executive Session to Discuss the Following:

A. Proposed executive session to discuss the employment of those employees listed on 
attached Exhibit A. 25 O.S. Section 307(B)(1)

B. Evaluation of the Superintendent (a routine evaluation session that the Board may conduct 
monthly) Pursuant to Executive Session Authority – OKLA. STAT. tit. 25 sect 307(B)(1) and 
(7).

10. Vote to Convene in Executive Session (Action)
I move to convene into Executive Session at 7:00 p.m. This motion, made by Timothy Riley and 
seconded by Rachel Dillin, Carried. 

Roberta Douglas: Yes, Rachel Dillin: Yes, Timothy Riley: Yes, Gay Washington: Yes, Marshall 
Baker: Yes

11. President's Acknowledgment of the Return of the Board to Open Session
President Douglas acknowledged the Board back to open session at 8:11 p.m.

12. Statement of Executive Session Minutes
The following statement was provided by MARSHALL BAKER. The Executive Session 
convened at 7:00 p.m. During the Executive Session, the following people were present: Roberta 
Douglas (7:00 p.m.-8:11 p.m.), Rachel Dillin (7:00 p.m.-8:11 p.m.), Tim Riley (7:00 p.m.-7:19 
p.m., 7:21 p.m.-8:11 p.m.), Dr. Gay Washington (7:00 p.m.-8:11 p.m.), Dr. Marshall Baker (7:00 
p.m.-8:11 p.m.), Mr. Tyler Bridges (7:00 p.m.–7:18 p.m., 7:20 p.m.-8:11 p.m.), and Dr. Trent 
Swanson (7:00 p.m.-7:19 p.m.). In the Executive Session, the Board discussed the appointments, 
resignations, and employment recommendations listed on Exhibit A of the agenda as authorized 
by OKLA. STAT. tit. 25 Section 307(B)(1), and the evaluation of the Superintendent as 
authorized by OKLA. STAT. tit. 25 Section 307(B)(1) and (7). Nothing else was discussed in the 
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Executive Session. No votes were taken in the Executive Session. This will constitute the 
minutes of the Executive Session.

13. Consider and Vote to Approve or Not Approve the Appointments, Resignations and 
Employment Recommendations Listed on Exhibit A of the Agenda.
I move to approve the Appointments, Resignations and Employment Recommendations Listed 
on Exhibit A of the Agenda. This motion, made by Rachel Dillin and seconded by Gay 
Washington, Carried. 

Roberta Douglas: Yes, Rachel Dillin: Yes, Timothy Riley: Yes, Gay Washington: Yes, Marshall 
Baker: Yes

14. ADJOURNMENT

A. Vote to Adjourn (Action)
I move to adjourn at 8:24 p.m. This motion, made by Timothy Riley and seconded by Rachel 
Dillin, Carried. 

Roberta Douglas: Yes, Rachel Dillin: Yes, Timothy Riley: Yes, Gay Washington: Yes, 
Marshall Baker: Yes

STILLWATER BOARD OF EDUCATION

___________________________________
Roberta Douglas, President         
 

STILLWATER BOARD OF EDUCATION

________________________________              (SEAL)
Tawni Hooten, Board & Minutes Clerk                 
 
These minutes were officially approved by the Stillwater Board of Education on October 14, 2025.
 
 



NOTICE
SCHEDULE OF REGULAR MEETINGS

CALENDAR YEAR 2026

To be filed in the office of the County Clerk no later than December 15 each year. To change the 
date, time, or location of a regular meeting, you must notify the county clerk ten (10) calendar 
days of the change. 
Reference:  25 O.S. 311(A); S.L.O. 533(A)(1)

DATE: October 14, 2025

SCHOOL DISTRICT NAME AND NUMBER:
Stillwater Public Schools I-16 PHONE:  (405) 533-6300
314 S. Lewis FAX:    (405) 533-6427
Stillwater, OK  74074              
                                                                                            

DATE TIME PLACE OF MEETING

January 13, 2026 5:30 p.m. Stillwater Public Schools Administration Building
314 S. Lewis, Stillwater, OK 74074

February 10, 2026 5:30 p.m. "
March 10, 2026 5:30 p.m. "
April 14, 2026 5:30 p.m. "
May 12, 2026 5:30 p.m. "
June 9, 2026 5:30 p.m. "
July 14, 2026 5:30 p.m. "

August 11, 2026 5:30 p.m. "
September 8, 2026 5:30 p.m. "
October 13, 2026 5:30 p.m. "

November 10, 2026 5:30 p.m. "
December 8, 2026 5:30 p.m. "

Name of Person Reporting: Tawni Hooten, Clerk, Stillwater Board of Education 
Date: October 14th, 2025.



STILLWATER PUBLIC SCHOOLS 
OUT-OF-STATE TRAVEL APPLICATION 

Instructions: The sponsor requesting out-of-state travel should complete this application in full one month in advance of the trip. A complete 

itinerary along with any other pertinent information should accompany this application. The sponsor should also have full knowledge that this 

application must have administrative and Board of Education approval before travel may commence. 

The following criteria will be used in approving out-of-state travel: 

1. Funding availability 

2. Time and effort required to raise funds 

3. Benefit of the program , 

4. Success at state contests 

5. School time to be missed 

6. Other reasons for justification of trip, i.e. lack of state competition, etc. 

All travel! must comply with Policy CN of the Stillwater Public Schools Policies and Procedures manual regarding out-of-state field trips. 

Application Date: "Building: ' Sponsor Name: ‘Organization Requesting Travel: 

— 9/2/2025 Ag | Bailey Kliewer | FFA 

_ Date(s) c of Travel: Number of Students “Destination: 
— 10/18/25-10/19/25 | Traveling: 4 | Kansas City, Mo 
= Sees ae a 

| Purpose ‘of Travel: List the porpose of of the trip and how students will benefit from the travel. | 

| The livestock judging team was the reserve champion state team and will be representing | 
_ Oklahoma at the American Royal Judging Contest. 

| Method of Transportation (vehicles, drivers, bus companies, etc.): 

| “Ag Truck 4 

pene (hotels, etc): Please provide name and address of hotels, etc. 

| | Hampton Inn and Suites Kansas City, MO 64112 

4600 Summit 

"Supervision: Give a list of people (school panera or parents who have committed to serve as sponsors for this trip. 

4. Bailey Kliewer [ 2. Traci Day | 3. | 

i 4, 5. 6. | 

| Organizational History: - What recent (five y years ¢ or fewer) trip(s) | has this organization taken out-of- state? 

llowa Beef Expo, Des Moines IA | 
National FFA Convention, Indianapolis, IN | 

Out-of State-Travel Application 

Page 1 of 3 

Revised, 8/3/18, 10/18/22



OUT-OF-STATE TRAVEL APPLICATION 

FUNDING INFORMATION 

Instructions: The table below should include total costs in all categories including the cost of fuel, driver that will be reimbursed to the district. 

Please provide an answer to all questions or information sought below the table. If not applicable, please indicate using N/A. 

Sources of Funds 

Projected Costs General Activity Booster Individual Other 
Fund Fund 

| Ground Transportation / Gas — $,353/mi/700mi 245 

| Ground Transportation / Driver : | | $ 

Ground Transportation / Other i) 

"air Transportation | $ 

Lodging . | $ $200 1 room -_ | ‘00 St 

Food | $ | | 

Registration -_ . | $ 

_ Other ~ Explain 1 $ 

Are scholarships provided for students needing financial assistance? Yes [ | No 

If answer is yes, what is source of funding for scholarship? 

lf answer is no, provide reason. Students qualifyed and only have to pay for meals on the trip. 

Sponsor: Before travel may occur, emergency release forms for each student must be on file along with a complete travel roster 

and itinerary in the Stillwater Public Schools Activities Office. Itineraries should also be provided to each parent before departure. 

MWe ™— "1 (2poo2r-— 
Sponsor Signature Date 

\ Al Wal APPROVALS 
b- Hall se 9f2/wes 

| ' 7 [3 [ @02 5 
Building Psinci Date 

ZZ 4/Bb/LCRS 

i ‘el s05 
Supeptent co Date/ 

Out-of State-Travel Application 
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Revised, 8/3/18, 10/18/22



OUT-OF-STATE TRAVEL APPLICATION 

TRIP ITINERARY 

Date: | Itinerary: 

| | 
10/18 | Leave Stillwater at noon | 
| | | 

_. . j 
i 

| 

| | 
| 10/18 | Arrive in Kansas City, MO by 8pm 

10/19 6:30am be at contest and judge all day 

10/19 Midnight- Return to Stillwater 

Out-of State-Travel Application 

Page 3 of 3 

Revised, 8/3/18, 10/18/22



ACTIVITIES REQUEST 

THIS IS A REQUEST FOR A NON-FUNDRAISING ACTIVITY 

This form needs to be filled out completely, dated and signed by the sponsor. This form must be turned into the 
Activities Director's office at least two weeks prior to the date of your proposed activity. 

NAME OF GROUP ~~ S714 

DESCRIBE THE ACTIVITY BEING REQUESTED AWitn Chan Pol Nadu! Tidy Conte \4 
U 

DATE (S) YOU WISH TO CONDUCT THIS ACTIVITY _|0(1®(2oz5— [o ((1 (Dor 

TIME OF DAY THIS ACTIVITY WILL BEGIN AND END: 

(START) LO[($ Nowr (END) _(oll4 midi (4 Vie 

AREA (S) OF THE SCHOOL OR COMMUNITY WHERE THIS ACTIVITY WILL TAKE PLACE: 

Vansas Cl hy Mp 
Ul 

PAC USERS: Any sponsor seeking to use the Performing Arts Center must have the signature of the PAC 
Director before turning this form into the Activities Director for approval. 

As the school’s sponsor of the above group, I understand that it is my responsibility to communicate any 
changes in the above information to the Activities Director. I approve of the above proposed activity and will 
see to it that all arrangements that are necessary to its proper functioning are taken care of, and that the area 

(s) used is/are cleaned up following this activity. 

fur SBo 32 WY = aly 
School Sponsor’s Signature Phone # Date 

a Approved - PAC Director Vcc - Activities Director 

Q Denied because of: G Denied because of: 

4 (5 [25 
Date 

Revised 11/17/2008 

PAC Director’s Signature Date 



OUT-OF-STATE TRAVEL APPLICATION 

Instructions:  The sponsor requesting out-of-state travel should complete this application in full one month in advance of the trip.  A complete 
itinerary along with any other pertinent information should accompany this application.  The sponsor should also have full knowledge that this 
application must have administrative and Board of Education approval before travel may commence.    

The following criteria will be used in approving out-of-state travel: 
1. Funding availability
2. Time and effort required to raise funds
3. Benefit of the program
4. Success at state contests
5. School time to be missed
6. Other reasons for justification of trip, i.e. lack of state competition, etc.

 All travel must comply with Policy CN of the Stillwater Public Schools Policies and Procedures manual regarding out-of-state field trips. 

Application Date: Building: Sponsor Name: Organization Requesting Travel: 

Date(s) of Travel:  Number of Students 
Traveling:    

Destination: 

Purpose of Travel:  List the purpose of the trip and how students will benefit from the travel. 

Method of Transportation (vehicles, drivers, bus companies, etc.): 

Lodging (hotels, etc):  Please provide name and address of hotels, etc. 

Supervision: Give a list of people (school personnel or parents) who have committed to serve as sponsors for this trip.        

1. 2.  3.  

4.  5.  6.  

7.  8.  9.  

Organizational History:  What recent (five years or fewer) trip(s) has this organization taken out-of-state? 

Out-of State-Travel Application 
Page 1 of 3 

Revised, 8/3/18, 10/18/22

9/16/25 SJHS Rebecca Palmatary SJHS Cheer

1/23-1/26 Fort Worth, TX 76102

Compete at NCA Nationals at Fort Worth Convention Center 1201 Houston Street Fort Worth, TX 76102.

Bus or 14 passenger Bus-driven by Coach

TBD

Rebecca Palmatary Stacey Nixon Amanda Jacob

None

14



OUT-OF-STATE TRAVEL APPLICATION 
FUNDING INFORMATION 

Instructions:   The table below should include total costs in all categories including the cost of fuel, driver that will be reimbursed to the district.  
Please provide an answer to all questions or information sought below the table.  If not applicable, please indicate using N/A. 

Sources of Funds 
Projected Costs General 

Fund 
Activity 

Fund 
Booster Individual Other 

Ground Transportation / Gas $ 

Ground Transportation / Driver $ 

Ground Transportation / Other $ 

Air Transportation $ 

Lodging $   

Food $ 

Registration $ 

Other – Explain $ 

Are scholarships provided for students needing financial assistance?  Yes _____ No _____ 

If answer is yes, what is source of funding for scholarship? ____________________________________________________________ 

If answer is no, provide reason.  _________________________________________________________________________________ 

Sponsor:  Before travel may occur, emergency release forms for each student must be on file along with a complete travel roster 
and itinerary in the Stillwater Public Schools Activities Office.  Itineraries should also be provided to each parent before departure. 

________________________________________________      ____________________________ 
Sponsor Signature        Date 

APPROVALS 

________________________________________________      ____________________________ 
Director of Athletics/Activities        Date 

________________________________________________      ____________________________ 
Building Principal        Date 

________________________________________________      ____________________________ 
Director of Transportation        Date 

________________________________________________      ____________________________ 
Superintendent        Date 

Out-of State-Travel Application 
Page 2 of 3 

Revised, 8/3/18, 10/18/22

2000

200

4000

X

Multiple fundraisers have been offered.

✔

X X

X

x

9/16/2025

9/16/2025

9/16/2025

9/16/2025

9/18/2025

750 X



OUT-OF-STATE TRAVEL APPLICATION 
TRIP ITINERARY 

Date: Itinerary: 

Out-of State-Travel Application 
Page 3 of 3 

Revised, 8/3/18, 10/18/22

Travel to Fort Worth Convention Center1201 Houston StreetFort Worth, TX 76102

NCA National Competition

Travel to Stillwater, OK

1/23

1/24-25

1/26 



OUT-OF-STATE TRAVEL APPLICATION 

Instructions:  The sponsor requesting out-of-state travel should complete this application in full one month in advance of the trip.  A complete 
itinerary along with any other pertinent information should accompany this application.  The sponsor should also have full knowledge that this 
application must have administrative and Board of Education approval before travel may commence.    

The following criteria will be used in approving out-of-state travel: 
1. Funding availability
2. Time and effort required to raise funds
3. Benefit of the program
4. Success at state contests
5. School time to be missed
6. Other reasons for justification of trip, i.e. lack of state competition, etc.

 All travel must comply with Policy CN of the Stillwater Public Schools Policies and Procedures manual regarding out-of-state field trips. 

Application Date: Building: Sponsor Name: Organization Requesting Travel: 

Date(s) of Travel:  Number of Students 
Traveling:    

Destination: 

Purpose of Travel:  List the purpose of the trip and how students will benefit from the travel. 

Method of Transportation (vehicles, drivers, bus companies, etc.): 

Lodging (hotels, etc):  Please provide name and address of hotels, etc. 

Supervision: Give a list of people (school personnel or parents) who have committed to serve as sponsors for this trip.        

1. 2.  3.  

4.  5.  6.  

7.  8.  9.  

Organizational History:  What recent (five years or fewer) trip(s) has this organization taken out-of-state? 

Out-of State-Travel Application 
Page 1 of 3 

Revised, 8/3/18, 10/18/22

9/19 SHS Rebecca Palmatary Pioneer Robotics

1/17-1/18 Irving, Texas 75039

To compete at Robot Rodeo DFW Signature High School Event in Irving, Texas with the intend to Qualify
for Worlds.

Parents will be driving and Coach will take her personal vehicle.

TBD

Daniel Holm Diane Holm

24/25 Alabama (Sig Event), Texas (Worlds)
23/24 Texas (Worlds)
22/23 Texas (Worlds)

3



OUT-OF-STATE TRAVEL APPLICATION 
FUNDING INFORMATION 

Instructions:   The table below should include total costs in all categories including the cost of fuel, driver that will be reimbursed to the district.  
Please provide an answer to all questions or information sought below the table.  If not applicable, please indicate using N/A. 

Sources of Funds 
Projected Costs General 

Fund 
Activity 

Fund 
Booster Individual Other 

Ground Transportation / Gas $ 

Ground Transportation / Driver $ 

Ground Transportation / Other $ 

Air Transportation $ 

Lodging $   

Food $ 

Registration $ 

Other – Explain $ 

Are scholarships provided for students needing financial assistance?  Yes _____ No _____ 

If answer is yes, what is source of funding for scholarship? ____________________________________________________________ 

If answer is no, provide reason.  _________________________________________________________________________________ 

Sponsor:  Before travel may occur, emergency release forms for each student must be on file along with a complete travel roster 
and itinerary in the Stillwater Public Schools Activities Office.  Itineraries should also be provided to each parent before departure. 

________________________________________________      ____________________________ 
Sponsor Signature        Date 

APPROVALS 

________________________________________________      ____________________________ 
Director of Athletics/Activities        Date 

________________________________________________      ____________________________ 
Building Principal        Date 

________________________________________________      ____________________________ 
Director of Transportation        Date 

________________________________________________      ____________________________ 
Superintendent        Date 

Out-of State-Travel Application 
Page 2 of 3 

Revised, 8/3/18, 10/18/22

X

Multiple fundraisers have been offered.

✔

X

X

X

X X

X

X

9/23/2025

9/23/2025

9/23/2025

9/23/2025

9/23/2025



OUT-OF-STATE TRAVEL APPLICATION 
TRIP ITINERARY 

Date: Itinerary: 

Out-of State-Travel Application 
Page 3 of 3 

Revised, 8/3/18, 10/18/22

Travel to Texas

Compete in Tournament

Travel back to Stillwater, OK

1/16

1/17-1/8

1/18



OUT-OF-STATE TRAVEL APPLICATION 

Instructions:  The sponsor requesting out-of-state travel should complete this application in full one month in advance of the trip.  A complete 
itinerary along with any other pertinent information should accompany this application.  The sponsor should also have full knowledge that this 
application must have administrative and Board of Education approval before travel may commence.    

The following criteria will be used in approving out-of-state travel: 
1. Funding availability
2. Time and effort required to raise funds
3. Benefit of the program
4. Success at state contests
5. School time to be missed
6. Other reasons for justification of trip, i.e. lack of state competition, etc.

 All travel must comply with Policy CN of the Stillwater Public Schools Policies and Procedures manual regarding out-of-state field trips. 

Application Date: Building: Sponsor Name: Organization Requesting Travel: 

Date(s) of Travel:  Number of Students 
Traveling:    

Destination: 

Purpose of Travel:  List the purpose of the trip and how students will benefit from the travel. 

Method of Transportation (vehicles, drivers, bus companies, etc.): 

Lodging (hotels, etc):  Please provide name and address of hotels, etc. 

Supervision: Give a list of people (school personnel or parents) who have committed to serve as sponsors for this trip.        

1. 2.  3.  

4.  5.  6.  

7.  8.  9.  

Organizational History:  What recent (five years or fewer) trip(s) has this organization taken out-of-state? 

Out-of State-Travel Application 
Page 1 of 3 

Revised, 8/3/18, 10/18/22

9/19 SJHS Rebecca Palmatary Pioneer Robotics

11/6-11/8 Wichita, Kansas 67202

To compete at Air Capital Showdown Middle School Signature Event in Wichita, Kansas with the intend to
Qualify for Worlds.

Parents will be driving and Coach will take her personal vehicle.

Drury Hotel

Chris Richards Tina Richards

24/25 season Iowa (US Open), Texas (Worlds)

3



OUT-OF-STATE TRAVEL APPLICATION 
FUNDING INFORMATION 

Instructions:   The table below should include total costs in all categories including the cost of fuel, driver that will be reimbursed to the district.  
Please provide an answer to all questions or information sought below the table.  If not applicable, please indicate using N/A. 

Sources of Funds 
Projected Costs General 

Fund 
Activity 

Fund 
Booster Individual Other 

Ground Transportation / Gas $ 

Ground Transportation / Driver $ 

Ground Transportation / Other $ 

Air Transportation $ 

Lodging $   

Food $ 

Registration $ 

Other – Explain $ 

Are scholarships provided for students needing financial assistance?  Yes _____ No _____ 

If answer is yes, what is source of funding for scholarship? ____________________________________________________________ 

If answer is no, provide reason.  _________________________________________________________________________________ 

Sponsor:  Before travel may occur, emergency release forms for each student must be on file along with a complete travel roster 
and itinerary in the Stillwater Public Schools Activities Office.  Itineraries should also be provided to each parent before departure. 

________________________________________________      ____________________________ 
Sponsor Signature        Date 

APPROVALS 

________________________________________________      ____________________________ 
Director of Athletics/Activities        Date 

________________________________________________      ____________________________ 
Building Principal        Date 

________________________________________________      ____________________________ 
Director of Transportation        Date 

________________________________________________      ____________________________ 
Superintendent        Date 

Out-of State-Travel Application 
Page 2 of 3 

Revised, 8/3/18, 10/18/22

X

Multiple fundraisers have been offered.

✔

X

X

X

X X

X

X

9/24/2025

9/24/2025

9/23/2025

9/23/2025

9/19/2025



OUT-OF-STATE TRAVEL APPLICATION 
TRIP ITINERARY 

Date: Itinerary: 

Out-of State-Travel Application 
Page 3 of 3 

Revised, 8/3/18, 10/18/22

Travel to Wichita Kansas

Compete in Tournament

Travel back to Stillwater, OK

11/6

11/6-11/8

11/8



OUT-OF-STATE TRAVEL APPLICATION 

Instructions:  The sponsor requesting out-of-state travel should complete this application in full one month in advance of the trip.  A complete 
itinerary along with any other pertinent information should accompany this application.  The sponsor should also have full knowledge that this 
application must have administrative and Board of Education approval before travel may commence.    

The following criteria will be used in approving out-of-state travel: 
1. Funding availability
2. Time and effort required to raise funds
3. Benefit of the program
4. Success at state contests
5. School time to be missed
6. Other reasons for justification of trip, i.e. lack of state competition, etc.

 All travel must comply with Policy CN of the Stillwater Public Schools Policies and Procedures manual regarding out-of-state field trips. 

Application Date: Building: Sponsor Name: Organization Requesting Travel: 

Date(s) of Travel:  Number of Students 
Traveling:    

Destination: 

Purpose of Travel:  List the purpose of the trip and how students will benefit from the travel. 

Method of Transportation (vehicles, drivers, bus companies, etc.): 

Lodging (hotels, etc):  Please provide name and address of hotels, etc. 

Supervision: Give a list of people (school personnel or parents) who have committed to serve as sponsors for this trip.        

1. 2.  3.  

4.  5.  6.  

7.  8.  9.  

Organizational History:  What recent (five years or fewer) trip(s) has this organization taken out-of-state? 

Out-of State-Travel Application 
Page 1 of 3 

Revised, 8/3/18, 10/18/22



OUT-OF-STATE TRAVEL APPLICATION 
FUNDING INFORMATION 

Instructions:   The table below should include total costs in all categories including the cost of fuel, driver that will be reimbursed to the district.  
Please provide an answer to all questions or information sought below the table.  If not applicable, please indicate using N/A. 

Sources of Funds 
Projected Costs General 

Fund 
Activity 

Fund 
Booster Individual Other 

Ground Transportation / Gas $ 

Ground Transportation / Driver $ 

Ground Transportation / Other $ 

Air Transportation $ 

Lodging $   

Food $ 

Registration $ 

Other – Explain $ 

Are scholarships provided for students needing financial assistance?  Yes _____ No _____ 

If answer is yes, what is source of funding for scholarship? ____________________________________________________________ 

If answer is no, provide reason.  _________________________________________________________________________________ 

Sponsor:  Before travel may occur, emergency release forms for each student must be on file along with a complete travel roster 
and itinerary in the Stillwater Public Schools Activities Office.  Itineraries should also be provided to each parent before departure. 

________________________________________________      ____________________________ 
Sponsor Signature        Date 

APPROVALS 

________________________________________________      ____________________________ 
Director of Athletics/Activities        Date 

________________________________________________      ____________________________ 
Building Principal        Date 

________________________________________________      ____________________________ 
Director of Transportation        Date 

________________________________________________      ____________________________ 
Superintendent        Date 

Out-of State-Travel Application 
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Revised, 8/3/18, 10/18/22

9/15/2025



OUT-OF-STATE TRAVEL APPLICATION 
TRIP ITINERARY 

Date: Itinerary: 

Out-of State-Travel Application 
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Revised, 8/3/18, 10/18/22



STILLWATER PUBLIC SCHOOLS 
OUT-OF-STATE TRAVEL APPLICATION 

Instructions: The sponsor requesting out-of-state travel should complete this application in full one month in advance of the trip. A complete 

itinerary along with any other pertinent information should accompany this application. The sponsor should also have full knowledge that this 

application must have administrative and Board of Education approval before travel may commence. 

The following criteria will be used in approving out-of-state travel: 

1. Funding availability 

2. Time and effort required to raise funds 

3. Benefit of the program 

4. Success at state contests 

5. School time to be missed 

6. Other reasons for justification of trip, i.e. lack of state competition, etc. 

All travel must comply with Policy CN of the Stillwater Public Schools Policies and Procedures manual regarding out-of-state field trips. 

Application Date: | Building: | Sponsor one . | Organization Requesting Travel: 

CGolzo2g¢ | ST HS Naor uns | Band 
Date(s) of Travel: | Number of Students _ Destination: | 

(24 -Uizs/20au Mie SS | Nog, Zicnjond Lins, ™ 
| Purpose of Travel: List the purpose of the trip and how : students will benefit from the travel. 

Compre Qt tre Narets veg Festive oF Oistintvion gst 

\OO* Orrer Cams and Usten to otiner Dertsrmoncos. 
- Method of Transportation (vehicles, drivers, bus companies, etc.): 

a Vinge Onetees posts 
if 
i 

; Lodging (hotels, etc): Please provide name and address of hotels, etc. 

Ervosssy SuHts, Cole lout Field 
2680 W Nortowetst Hou, Dats 03,TX 75226 

| Supervision: Give a list of people tschont personnel or Parents) who have committed to serve as sponsors for this trip. —_ 

a Wye. CON), en YEUNG 2. Ve. Gal. towe,. lO-\U [a a 

Oke Conete Parent: Crepes. 
| 
‘4 

2 Dear 1 gy ote 8 (Ne UM Aso Poulet. OT As, ocho 

| 

t 

“= 

| 
= | 

| 
| 
V 

Organizational History: What recent (five \ years or fewer) trip(s) has this organization taken out- of-state? 

“Tris Wil lot One Fouthn Gter We Inavt tat tals trip. 

Out-of State-Travel Application 
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OUT-OF-STATE TRAVEL APPLICATION 

FUNDING INFORMATION 

Instructions: The table below should include total costs in all categories including the cost of fuel, driver that will be reimbursed to the district. 

Please provide an answer to all questions or information sought below the table. If not applicable, please indicate using N/A. 

Sources of Funds 

General | Activity | Booster | Individual Other Projected Costs | 
Fund Fund 

i 
I 
" 

| Ground Transportation / Gas 
iia iiSucliiciaseiicinen tie ionamin 

{ 

SQiOO™ 
| Ground Transportation / Driver 
1 

} 
| 

} 
—— 
i 

| 

_ Ground Transportation / Other 

Air Transportation 
po nnn pn a wi f st | 

| Lodging } | 
i — _ a fs / 
| | ; “A | | Food | | Xd | 

Registration | 

i 
o
e
 

Are scholarships provided for students needing financial assistance? Yes bef No 

If answer is yes, what is source of funding for scholarship? Bane Ksceiacs 

If answer is no, provide reason. Use also Cond coset Lotto ace CONCEBtoNe 

saul sa Forms : anc) Colenodiar duankbon arte 
Sponsor: Before travel may occur, emergency release forms for each student must be on file along with a complete travel roster 

and itinerary in the Stillwater Public Schools Activities Office. Itineraries should also be provided to each parent before departure. 

‘| RYO) Terps 2O2S 
Sponsor Signatu Date 

Director of Athletics/Activities Date 

Building Principal Date 

Director of Transportation Date 

Superintendent Date 

Out-of State-Travel Application 
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Docusign Envelope ID: 8FD0A744-C148-444E-BF28-14EECB9DCAB3

9/30/2025

9/30/2025

10/2/2025

9/30/2025



OUT-OF-STATE TRAVEL APPLICATION 

TRIP ITINERARY 

Date: Itinerary: 

TAAZG Cows op Eucter's 
Perfor |r nds -STED 

YI25 [20 VO Dopost Br Sp Aags Ol Res 

| & | q ZOpm Drvtoe. ‘Oph. Mw BTUs 
— nn ; 

| - — | 
| | 
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OUT-OF-STATE TRAVEL APPLICATION 

Instructions:  The sponsor requesting out-of-state travel should complete this application in full one month in advance of the trip.  A complete 
itinerary along with any other pertinent information should accompany this application.  The sponsor should also have full knowledge that this 
application must have administrative and Board of Education approval before travel may commence.    

The following criteria will be used in approving out-of-state travel: 
1. Funding availability
2. Time and effort required to raise funds
3. Benefit of the program
4. Success at state contests
5. School time to be missed
6. Other reasons for justification of trip, i.e. lack of state competition, etc.

 All travel must comply with Policy CN of the Stillwater Public Schools Policies and Procedures manual regarding out-of-state field trips. 

Application Date: Building: Sponsor Name: Organization Requesting Travel: 

Date(s) of Travel:  Number of Students 
Traveling:    

Destination: 

Purpose of Travel:  List the purpose of the trip and how students will benefit from the travel. 

Method of Transportation (vehicles, drivers, bus companies, etc.): 

Lodging (hotels, etc):  Please provide name and address of hotels, etc. 

Supervision: Give a list of people (school personnel or parents) who have committed to serve as sponsors for this trip.        

1. 2.  3.  

4.  5.  6.  

7.  8.  9.  

Organizational History:  What recent (five years or fewer) trip(s) has this organization taken out-of-state? 

Out-of State-Travel Application 
Page 1 of 3 

Revised, 8/3/18, 10/18/22

10/2/25 SHS Rebecca Palmatary Pioneer Robotics

2/2/26-2/4/26 Colorado Springs, Colorado 

Compete at AFCEA PIKES PEAK ROBOTICS SIGNATURE EVENT in qualifiy for Worlds.

Parents will be driving

TBD

Daniel Holm Diane Holm

25-26 Texas Signature Event
24-25 Texas Worlds, Alabama Signature Event
23-24 Texas Worlds

5



OUT-OF-STATE TRAVEL APPLICATION 
FUNDING INFORMATION 

Instructions:   The table below should include total costs in all categories including the cost of fuel, driver that will be reimbursed to the district.  
Please provide an answer to all questions or information sought below the table.  If not applicable, please indicate using N/A. 

Sources of Funds 
Projected Costs General 

Fund 
Activity 

Fund 
Booster Individual Other 

Ground Transportation / Gas $ 

Ground Transportation / Driver $ 

Ground Transportation / Other $ 

Air Transportation $ 

Lodging $   

Food $ 

Registration $ 

Other – Explain $ 

Are scholarships provided for students needing financial assistance?  Yes _____ No _____ 

If answer is yes, what is source of funding for scholarship? ____________________________________________________________ 

If answer is no, provide reason.  _________________________________________________________________________________ 

Sponsor:  Before travel may occur, emergency release forms for each student must be on file along with a complete travel roster 
and itinerary in the Stillwater Public Schools Activities Office.  Itineraries should also be provided to each parent before departure. 

________________________________________________      ____________________________ 
Sponsor Signature        Date 

APPROVALS 

________________________________________________      ____________________________ 
Director of Athletics/Activities        Date 

________________________________________________      ____________________________ 
Building Principal        Date 

________________________________________________      ____________________________ 
Director of Transportation        Date 

________________________________________________      ____________________________ 
Superintendent        Date 

Out-of State-Travel Application 
Page 2 of 3 
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Multiple fundraisers have been available. 

✔

X

X

X

X

X

X

10/2/2025

10/2/2025

10/3/2025

10/2/2025

10/2/2025



OUT-OF-STATE TRAVEL APPLICATION 
TRIP ITINERARY 

Date: Itinerary: 

Out-of State-Travel Application 
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Revised, 8/3/18, 10/18/22

Travel to Colorado

Tournament

2/1/26

2/2/26-2/3/26

2/4/26 Travel to Stillwater, OK



OUT-OF-STATE TRAVEL APPLICATION 

Instructions:  The sponsor requesting out-of-state travel should complete this application in full one month in advance of the trip.  A complete 
itinerary along with any other pertinent information should accompany this application.  The sponsor should also have full knowledge that this 
application must have administrative and Board of Education approval before travel may commence.    

The following criteria will be used in approving out-of-state travel: 
1. Funding availability
2. Time and effort required to raise funds
3. Benefit of the program
4. Success at state contests
5. School time to be missed
6. Other reasons for justification of trip, i.e. lack of state competition, etc.

 All travel must comply with Policy CN of the Stillwater Public Schools Policies and Procedures manual regarding out-of-state field trips. 

Application Date: Building: Sponsor Name: Organization Requesting Travel: 

Date(s) of Travel:  Number of Students 
Traveling:    

Destination: 

Purpose of Travel:  List the purpose of the trip and how students will benefit from the travel. 

Method of Transportation (vehicles, drivers, bus companies, etc.): 

Lodging (hotels, etc):  Please provide name and address of hotels, etc. 

Supervision: Give a list of people (school personnel or parents) who have committed to serve as sponsors for this trip.        

1. 2.  3.  

4.  5.  6.  

7.  8.  9.  

Organizational History:  What recent (five years or fewer) trip(s) has this organization taken out-of-state? 

Out-of State-Travel Application 
Page 1 of 3 

Revised, 8/3/18, 10/18/22

9/19 SHS Rebecca Palmatary Pioneer Robotics

1/17-1/18 Irving, Texas 75039

To compete at Robot Rodeo DFW Signature High School Event in Irving, Texas with the intend to Qualify
for Worlds.

Parents will be driving and Coach will take her personal vehicle.

TBD

Daniel Holm Diane Holm

24/25 Alabama (Sig Event), Texas (Worlds)
23/24 Texas (Worlds)
22/23 Texas (Worlds)

3



OUT-OF-STATE TRAVEL APPLICATION 
FUNDING INFORMATION 

Instructions:   The table below should include total costs in all categories including the cost of fuel, driver that will be reimbursed to the district.  
Please provide an answer to all questions or information sought below the table.  If not applicable, please indicate using N/A. 

Sources of Funds 
Projected Costs General 

Fund 
Activity 

Fund 
Booster Individual Other 

Ground Transportation / Gas $ 

Ground Transportation / Driver $ 

Ground Transportation / Other $ 

Air Transportation $ 

Lodging $   

Food $ 

Registration $ 

Other – Explain $ 

Are scholarships provided for students needing financial assistance?  Yes _____ No _____ 

If answer is yes, what is source of funding for scholarship? ____________________________________________________________ 

If answer is no, provide reason.  _________________________________________________________________________________ 

Sponsor:  Before travel may occur, emergency release forms for each student must be on file along with a complete travel roster 
and itinerary in the Stillwater Public Schools Activities Office.  Itineraries should also be provided to each parent before departure. 

________________________________________________      ____________________________ 
Sponsor Signature        Date 

APPROVALS 

________________________________________________      ____________________________ 
Director of Athletics/Activities        Date 

________________________________________________      ____________________________ 
Building Principal        Date 

________________________________________________      ____________________________ 
Director of Transportation        Date 

________________________________________________      ____________________________ 
Superintendent        Date 

Out-of State-Travel Application 
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Revised, 8/3/18, 10/18/22

X

Multiple fundraisers have been offered.

✔

X

X

X

X X

X

X

9/23/2025

9/23/2025

9/23/2025

9/23/2025

9/23/2025



OUT-OF-STATE TRAVEL APPLICATION 
TRIP ITINERARY 

Date: Itinerary: 

Out-of State-Travel Application 
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Travel to Texas

Compete in Tournament

Travel back to Stillwater, OK

1/16

1/17-1/8

1/18



BOARD OF EDUCATION ELECTION RESOLUTION

TO: Payne County Election Board

FROM: The Stillwater School District, Independent School 
District No. 16 of Payne, County, Oklahoma  

The Board of Education of the Stillwater School District has approved the following 
resolution calling for an election to be submitted to the voters of the district.  

Date of the Election:

A Board of Education Primary Election shall be held on February 10, 2026, only if three or 
more candidates file for the Board of Education position scheduled to be on the ballot or for a 
Board of Education position appearing on the ballot as an unexpired term.  A Board of Education 
General Election shall be held on April 7, 2026, under the following circumstances: if only two 
candidates file for a position scheduled to be on the ballot or for a position on the ballot for an 
unexpired term or if no candidate in the Board of Education Primary Election receives more than 
50% of the votes cast. The polling places shall be open from 7:00 a.m. to 7:00 p.m.

Board Member Position on Ballot:
 

The voters shall elect a board member for board position No. One (1), which has a five (5)-
year term of office.

Qualifications of Candidates for Office:

To be eligible to be a candidate for member of the board of education of a school district, a 
person must have resided in the district for at least six months preceding the first day of the filing 
period, and have been a registered voter registered with the county election board at an address 
located within the geographical boundaries of the district for six months preceding the first day 
of the filing period.  In school districts that have been divided into election districts, a candidate 
must have resided in the district for six months preceding the first day of the filing period and 
have been a registered voter registered with the county election board at an address located 
within the geographical boundaries of the election district for six months preceding the first day 
of the filing period.  

No person shall be eligible to be a candidate for or elected to be a member of the board of 
education of a school district unless the person has been awarded a high school diploma or 
certificate of high school equivalency.  



A person who has been convicted of a misdemeanor involving embezzlement or a felony 
under the laws of this state or of the United States or who has entered a plea of guilty or nolo 
contendere to such misdemeanor involving embezzlement or felony or who has been convicted 
of a crime in another state which would have been a misdemeanor involving embezzlement or a 
felony under the laws of this state or has entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere to such 
crime shall not be eligible to be a candidate for or be elected to any school board office for a 
period of fifteen years following completion of his sentence or during the pendency of an appeal 
of such conviction or plea.  

No person shall be eligible to be a candidate for or serve on a board of education if he or she 
is currently employed by the school district governed by the board of education or is related 
within the second degree by affinity or consanguinity to any other member of the board of 
education or to any employee of the school district.  The following are relatives within the 
second degree: A candidate’s spouse, child, parent, grandchild, grandparent, brother, sister, 
spouse’s child, spouse’s grandchild, spouse’s brother, spouse’s sister, spouse’s grandparent, 
grandchild’s spouse, parent’s spouse, and child’s spouse.  The prohibitions in this paragraph 
shall not apply if the board member candidate is related within the second degree of affinity or 
consanguinity to an individual employed as a substitute teacher by the school district or as a 
temporary substitute support employee if the school district has an Average Daily Membership 
of less than five thousand (5,000).  

Candidates must affirm that upon being elected as a new member of the Board of Education, 
within fifteen (15) months of election, they will complete at least twelve (12) hours of instruction 
on education issues, including school finance, Oklahoma education laws, and ethics, duties and 
responsibilities of district board of education members.  Three (3) of these twelve (12) credits 
must be earned as follows: one (1) credit in ethics, one (1) credit in open meeting act and open 
records act, and one (1) credit in school finance.  Incumbents must affirm that they will complete 
six (6) hours of instruction within fifteen (15) months of election emphasizing changes in school 
law.  Three (3) of these six (6) credits must be earned as follows: one (1) credit in ethics, one (1) 
credit in open meeting act and open records act, and one (1) credit in school finance.

Voters Eligible to Vote:

To be eligible to vote, a voter must be registered with the county election board at an address 
within the geographical boundaries of the district.  

Ballot Titles:

The ballot to be submitted to the voters shall call for the voters to:
1. Select one candidate for Stillwater School Board Position No. One (1)

Approved by the Stillwater Board of Education this 14th day of October, 2025.

____________________________                   ____________________________
President of the Board of Education                 Clerk of the Board of Education



LEGAL NOTICE
November 21, 2025

Must be published in a newspaper of the county wherein the school district administrative office is located at least ten 
days prior to the filing period.  Posted at the school district administrative offices as well as the county election board 
office.

Via email on October 16, 2025 to:
Stillwater News Press

Hand Delivered on October 16, 2025 to:
Payne County Election Board

Posted at the following locations on October 16, 2025
Stillwater Public School Website  www.stillwaterschools.com 
Stillwater Board of Education Administration Building

The Board of Education of the Stillwater Public School District hereby provides legal notice that 
the school board election filing period for candidates will open on Monday, December 1, 2025 at 
8:00 am. and will close Wednesday, December 3, 2025 at 5:00 p.m. 

Board Member Positions on Ballot:

The voters shall elect a board member for board position No. One (1), which has a 5-year term of 
office.

STILLWATER BOARD OF EDUCATION

Tawni Hooten, Clerk

http://www.stillwaterschools.com/


PRESS RELEASE

October 16, 2025

Stillwater News Press via email: editor@stwnewspress.com 
211 W. 9th
Stillwater, OK 74074

The Board of Education of the Stillwater Public School District hereby announces that statutorily 

qualified individuals interested in running as a candidate for the number One (1) seat on the 

Stillwater Board of Education may file to run as a candidate for this seat at the Payne County 

Election Board between the hours of 8:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m. on each of the following days: 

Monday, December 1 through Wednesday, December 3, 2025. 

STILLWATER BOARD OF EDUCATION
Stillwater Public Schools 
Independent School District No. I-16
Payne County, Oklahoma

Tawni Hooten, Board Clerk

mailto:editor@stwnewspress.com


Approved by the Board of Education
September 20, 2001

Stillwater Public Schools District Ward Boundaries

Ward Number 1
Beginning at the eastern boundary of the Stillwater School District (SSD) 0.2 mi east of Prairie Rd the boundary 
follows McElroy west to Manning; thence north on Manning, west on Franklin, north on Benjamin, and west on 
Krayler to Perkins Rd; thence south on Perkins Rd, west on McElroy, south on Boomer/Main, and east on 
6th/Hwy 51 to Perkins Rd; thence south on Perkins Rd, west on 14th, south on Boomer/Main, east on 32nd, and 
south on Perkins Rd to the southern boundary of the SSD at 56th.  The ward boundary then follows the 
southeastern SSD boundary back to the beginning.

Ward Number 2
Beginning at the southern boundary of the SSD at the intersection of Perkins Rd and 56th the boundary follows 
Perkins Rd north to 32nd; thence west on 32nd, north on Boomer/Main, west on 12th, north on Gray, east on 7th, 
north on Adams, and west on 6th/Hwy 51 to the Stillwater Creek; thence north along the Stillwater Creek to 
McElroy; thence west on McElroy, south on Range, west on 6th/Hwy 51, north on Redland Rd, and west on 
Airport Rd to the western boundary of the SSD west of Coyle Rd.  The ward boundary then follows the 
southwestern SSD boundary back to the beginning.

Ward Number 3
Beginning at the northeastern boundary of the SSD 0.2 mi north of Airport Rd on Brush Creek Rd the boundary 
follows Brush Creek Rd south to Lakeview; thence west on Lakeview, north on Perkins Rd, and west on Airport 
Rd to Boomer Lake; thence south along the eastern edge of Boomer Lake to Lakeview; thence west on Lakeview, 
south on Washington, west on Tyler, and south on Lincoln to McElroy; thence east on McElroy, south on 
Monroe, west on Hall of Fame, and south on Cleveland to Drummond; thence east on Drummond, south on 
Monroe, east on University, north on Knoblock, east on Mathews, and north on Duck to McElroy; thence east on 
McElroy, North on Perkins Rd, east on Krayler, south on Benjamin, east on Franklin, south on Manning, and east 
on McElroy to the eastern boundary of the STW SD 0.2 miles east of Prairie Rd.  The ward boundary then follows 
the northeastern SSD boundary back to the beginning.

Ward Number 4
Beginning at the northeastern boundary of the SSD 0.2 mi north of Airport Rd on Brush Creek Rd the boundary 
follows Brush Creek Rd south to Lakeview; thence west on Lakeview, north on Perkins Rd, and west on Airport 
Rd to Boomer Lake; thence south along the western edge of Boomer Lake to Lakeview; thence west on 
Lakeview, south on Washington, west on Tyler, and south on Lincoln to McElroy; thence east on McElroy, south 
on Monroe, west on Hall of Fame, and south on Cleveland to Monticello; thence west on Monticello, west on 
Admiral, and north on Western to McElroy; thence west on McElroy, south on Range, west on 6th/Hwy 51, north 
on Redland Rd, and west on Airport Rd to the western boundary of the SSD west of Coyle Rd.  The ward 
boundary then follows the northern SSD boundary back to the beginning.  (Note:  All areas of the SSD north of 
Airport Rd in Noble County are in Ward 4.  Also, this zone has two “islands” on the north side of Airport Rd 
immediately north of the Stillwater Airport that are excluded from the SSD and are in the Morrison SD.)

Ward Number 5
Beginning where the Stillwater Creek crosses 6th/Hwy 51 the boundary follows the Stillwater Creek north to 
McElroy; thence east on McElroy, south on Western, east on Admiral, east on Monticello, north on Cleveland, 
and east on Drummond to Monroe; thence south on Monroe, east on University, north on Knoblock, east on 
Mathews, and north on Duck to McElroy; thence east on McElroy, south on Boomer/Main, and east on 6th/Hwy 
51 to Perkins Rd; thence south on Perkins Rd, west on 14th, north on Boomer/Main, and west on 12th to Gray; 
thence north on Gray, east on 7th, north on Adams, and west on 6th/Hwy 51 to the Stillwater Creek where this 
description begins.  This is the only “landlocked” ward.



________________________________________________________ 
 

John W. Bartley, PLLC 

623 S. Lewis 
Stillwater, OK 74074 
TELEPHONE: (405) 269-3377 

FAX: (405) 780-7198 

  
 
 
 

October 8, 2025 

 

 

 
Stillwater Public Schools 

ATTN: Bo Gamble 

314 S. Lewis St. 

Stillwater, OK 74074 

 

     Re: various real estate related matters 

 

Dear Mr. Gamble: 

 

 We are pleased to have the opportunity to represent you in the above referenced matter. It is 

our understanding that the general scope of our representation includes legal research, research of 

land records, title examinations, negotiations, document preparation, but does not include litigation. 

Our goal is to provide the highest quality and most efficient legal services possible. Experience has 

shown that our relationship will be stronger if we begin it with a clear understanding about our fees 

and their payment.  This letter will confirm our earlier discussions and agreements with you regarding 

our firm's professional fees. 

 Our hourly rates for lawyers currently is $225.00 per hour. Our rates for legal assistants is 

$50.00 per hour. 

 It is important that it is understood from the outset that our attorneys fees do not include costs 

incurred in the course of handling this matter on your behalf, i.e., filing fees, abstract costs, etc. Many 

of these costs are set by statute or third parties and are beyond our control. Payment of these costs 

will be your responsibility over and above the amount of our fees and an accounting for these costs 

will be provided to you. 

 If an increase in the fee becomes necessary, we will contact you prior to investing additional 

time in the file and discuss the options available. All time invested by the attorney will be billed at an 

hourly rate. 

 We have not requested a retainer from you, but will request that all invoices be paid promptly, 

and in no event more than thirty (30) days after receipt. 

 During the course of our discussion with you about handling this matter, we may have 

provided you with certain estimates of the magnitude of the fees and expenses that will be required 

for this matter. It is our firm policy to advise all our clients that such estimates are just that, and that 

the fees and expenses required are ultimately a function of many conditions over which we have little 

or no control, especially in litigation matters, where the extent of necessary legal services may depend 

on the degree to which the opposition files various motions and engages in its own discovery. 

 Once again, we appreciate having the opportunity to serve you. If, from time to time, you have 
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any questions about any aspect of our agreement or our statements, please feel free to inquire 

concerning those matters. It is very important that we proceed on a clear and satisfactory basis in our 

work for you so, if any questions arise, please do not hesitate to contact us. 

 If for any reason you do not understand this letter, or if you feel it does not accurately reflect 

our agreement, please contact us immediately. If we do not hear back from you in writing within ten 

(10) days of the mailing of this letter, we will assume there is an understanding and contract between 

the parties. 

 

      Very truly, 

 

 

 

      John W. Bartley 



       

 

 
 

 
STILLWATER BOARD OF EDUCATION 

 
PREPARED BY: Mrs. Kristie Newby, MBA, CFE, Chief Financial Officer 
APPROVED BY: Tyler Bridges, Superintendent 
DATE: October 14 2025 

 
 

AGENDA ITEM:  
Transfer and Summary of Activity Account Funds 

 
BOARD ACTION REQUESTED: 
Motion to Approve Transfer and Summary of Activity Account Funds as Reconciled 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
The activity fund transfer report reflects requested transfers of funds between sub-accounts as indicated. 

 
The attached summary of individual site activity fund accounts reveals the name of the itemized accounts, opening 
balances, debits, credits, activity, and balances of the accounts year-to-date. All accounts are reconciled with bank 
statements at the closing of each week. 
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Revenue/Expenditure Summary

Options: Fund: 60, Date Range: 7/1/2025 - 10/1/2025

Begin
Balance Receipts

Adjusting
Entries Payments

Cash End
Balance Unpaid POs End Balance

800 CLEARING/SWEEP $0.00 $24,187.98 $141,990.51 $22,187.98 $143,990.51 $1,048.70 $142,941.81

801 STUDENT SUPPLIES $0.00 $262,916.14 $188,875.85 $179,413.81 $272,378.18 $5,555.52 $266,822.66

802 COURTESY/APPRECIATION FUND $0.00 $1,795.00 $7,743.17 $64.99 $9,473.18 $110.25 $9,362.93

803 LIBRARY $0.00 $7,992.70 $21,985.65 $1,527.15 $28,451.20 $7,305.85 $21,145.35

805 SITE GENERAL ACTIVITY FUND $0.00 $15,952.01 $45,466.03 $10,796.51 $50,621.53 $4,157.92 $46,463.61

806 FACILITY RENTALS $0.00 $0.00 $9,907.57 $0.00 $9,907.57 $0.00 $9,907.57

807 SPECIAL EVENTS $0.00 $42,139.41 $109,323.39 $18,458.76 $133,004.04 $13,260.93 $119,743.11

812 PARKING FEES $0.00 $12,355.00 $15,922.81 $8,272.81 $20,005.00 $2,254.89 $17,750.11

813 LOCKER $0.00 $0.00 $2,929.60 $0.00 $2,929.60 $0.00 $2,929.60

814 HUMAN RESOURCES $0.00 $0.00 $1,380.63 $558.00 $822.63 $0.00 $822.63

816 PIONEER PANTRY $0.00 $3,302.24 $34,514.35 $2,498.51 $35,318.08 $0.00 $35,318.08

817 PERFORMING ARTS CENTER $0.00 $0.00 $47,151.53 $986.22 $46,165.31 $7,936.41 $38,228.90

818 WORK KEYS $0.00 $0.00 $864.00 $67.50 $796.50 $0.00 $796.50

820 THANKS A LATTE CART $0.00 $0.00 $1,001.11 $0.00 $1,001.11 $156.00 $845.11

828 SPECIAL EDUCATION $0.00 $500.00 $29,636.85 $408.83 $29,728.02 $465.81 $29,262.21

829 TECHNOLOGY $0.00 $0.00 $2,672.95 $0.00 $2,672.95 $0.00 $2,672.95

830 PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT $0.00 $10,157.48 $13,258.56 $1,457.31 $21,958.73 $4,360.00 $17,598.73

831 PIONEER BOOK BUS $0.00 $0.00 $4,621.55 $0.00 $4,621.55 $0.00 $4,621.55

832 GRADY LAMBERT MEMORIAL LIBRARY $0.00 $0.00 $6,292.18 $1,150.00 $5,142.18 $938.79 $4,203.39

833 AFTER SCHOOL PROGRAMS $0.00 $2,600.00 $25,966.26 $0.00 $28,566.26 $1,452.50 $27,113.76

834 AFTER SCHOOL CHILDCARE $0.00 $103,926.15 $379,472.97 $51,422.29 $431,976.83 $212,152.36 $219,824.47

835 TEACHER OF THE YEAR $0.00 $2,500.00 $856.35 $0.00 $3,356.35 $0.00 $3,356.35

836 SUPPORT EMPLOYEE OF THE YEAR $0.00 $1,500.00 $300.14 $0.00 $1,800.14 $0.00 $1,800.14

838 SUPERINTENDENT/BOE $0.00 $15,096.62 $8,448.62 $3,608.03 $19,937.21 $3,835.00 $16,102.21

839 STILLWATER PUBLIC EDUCATION
FOUNDATION GRANTS

$0.00 $19,587.12 $24,416.96 $15,949.33 $28,054.75 $619.99 $27,434.76

840 OPEN DOORS (INTERNATIONAL
FAMILIES PROGRAM)

$0.00 $0.00 $201.65 $0.00 $201.65 $0.00 $201.65

843 FACILITIES DEPARTMENT $0.00 $39.00 $3,467.87 $150.00 $3,356.87 $0.00 $3,356.87

845 REFUGEE SCHOOL IMPACT (RSI) $0.00 $0.00 $3,996.49 $0.00 $3,996.49 $0.00 $3,996.49

846 PSO FUND $0.00 $755.28 $0.00 $0.00 $755.28 $0.00 $755.28

848 BREW CREW $0.00 $0.00 $23.69 $0.00 $23.69 $0.00 $23.69

850 GRANT $0.00 $0.00 $2,925.36 $0.00 $2,925.36 $75.00 $2,850.36

851 TEACHER GRANTS $0.00 $0.00 $2,119.21 $0.00 $2,119.21 $0.00 $2,119.21

854 SPS STAFF WELLNESS $0.00 $0.00 $17.52 $0.00 $17.52 $0.00 $17.52

856 DONATIONS $0.00 $0.00 $2,735.48 $0.00 $2,735.48 $0.00 $2,735.48

857 PTA DONATIONS $0.00 $0.00 $4,850.91 $0.00 $4,850.91 $0.00 $4,850.91

858 FRIENDS OF LINCOLN ACADEMY $0.00 $2,000.00 $8,489.98 $667.64 $9,822.34 $979.97 $8,842.37

859 SUPPORT OF HOMELESS STUDENTS
DONATION FUND

$0.00 $0.00 $4,175.99 $0.00 $4,175.99 $0.00 $4,175.99

860 CLASS OF 1963 $0.00 $0.00 $1,853.00 $0.00 $1,853.00 $0.00 $1,853.00

865 CHROMEBOOK REPLACEMENT/REPAIR $0.00 $67,690.00 $2,288.58 $25.00 $69,953.58 $0.00 $69,953.58

874 ADVANCED ART $0.00 $1,995.00 $533.12 $865.37 $1,662.75 $0.00 $1,662.75

876 ART $0.00 $1,935.00 $956.32 $0.00 $2,891.32 $369.38 $2,521.94

878 POTTERY $0.00 $1,785.00 $1,764.90 $2,048.48 $1,501.42 $483.74 $1,017.68

880 SCIENCE $0.00 $0.00 $564.09 $0.00 $564.09 $0.00 $564.09

883 SPEECH & DRAMA $0.00 $2,669.25 $6,565.85 $745.62 $8,489.48 $672.25 $7,817.23

885 INSTRUCTIONAL $0.00 $4,845.00 $16,497.13 $775.08 $20,567.05 $2,169.40 $18,397.65

901 ACADEMIC TEAM $0.00 $194.00 $1,181.82 $0.00 $1,375.82 $60.00 $1,315.82

903 AFRICAN AMERICAN STUDENT
ASSOCIATION

$0.00 $0.00 $477.59 $0.00 $477.59 $0.00 $477.59

904 ART CLUB $0.00 $810.00 $2,238.74 $100.00 $2,948.74 $1,033.94 $1,914.80

905 BAND $0.00 $25,873.67 $125,168.81 $10,452.40 $140,590.08 $46,658.09 $93,931.99

906 BEST BUDDIES $0.00 $0.00 $633.15 $0.00 $633.15 $400.20 $232.95

907 BETA CLUB $0.00 $2,962.00 $6,498.17 $0.00 $9,460.17 $780.00 $8,680.17

909 BUSINESS PROFESSIONALS OF AMERICA $0.00 $460.00 $184.42 $400.00 $244.42 $160.00 $84.42

912 N/A $0.00 $0.00 $626.34 $0.00 $626.34 $0.00 $626.34

915 FCCLA $0.00 $2,065.00 $2,755.09 $1,407.99 $3,412.10 $1,965.81 $1,446.29
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Revenue/Expenditure Summary

Options: Fund: 60, Date Range: 7/1/2025 - 10/1/2025

Begin
Balance Receipts

Adjusting
Entries Payments

Cash End
Balance Unpaid POs End Balance

916 FFA $0.00 $129,114.00 $23,891.11 $15,612.68 $137,392.43 $120,376.27 $17,016.16

917 FRENCH CLUB $0.00 $0.00 $135.95 $0.00 $135.95 $0.00 $135.95

924 KEY CLUB $0.00 $0.00 $32.62 $0.00 $32.62 $0.00 $32.62

925 MOCK TRIAL $0.00 $210.00 $292.21 $0.00 $502.21 $50.94 $451.27

926 MU ALPHA THETA $0.00 $0.00 $1,125.48 $0.00 $1,125.48 $0.00 $1,125.48

927 NATIONAL HONOR SOCIETY $0.00 $185.00 $8,857.35 $385.00 $8,657.35 $60.00 $8,597.35

930 ORCHESTRA $0.00 $7,065.00 $38,951.60 $8,541.35 $37,475.25 $19,897.48 $17,577.77

931 Orchestra Booster Club $0.00 $0.00 $852.35 $0.00 $852.35 $0.00 $852.35

932 ROBOTICS $0.00 $22,007.91 $13,397.77 $2,562.06 $32,843.62 $5,310.23 $27,533.39

933 PINK OUT WEEK $0.00 $3,666.51 $0.00 $0.00 $3,666.51 $1,033.44 $2,633.07

934 PIONEER PEER PARTNERS $0.00 $0.00 $2,095.65 $0.00 $2,095.65 $0.00 $2,095.65

936 PLTW $0.00 $1,275.00 $1,730.55 $743.34 $2,262.21 $0.00 $2,262.21

937 RUNNING CLUB $0.00 $0.00 $783.87 $0.00 $783.87 $0.00 $783.87

938 SCIENCE CLUB $0.00 $0.00 $3,832.62 $0.00 $3,832.62 $5.99 $3,826.63

940 SIGN LANGUAGE CLUB $0.00 $0.00 $179.54 $0.00 $179.54 $0.00 $179.54

941 SMS SINGERS $0.00 $2,815.00 $11,987.57 $4,327.42 $10,475.15 $1,864.00 $8,611.15

942 SPANISH CLUB $0.00 $0.00 $859.60 $0.00 $859.60 $0.00 $859.60

944 SPECIAL EDUCATION TRANSITION $0.00 $413.00 $10,491.57 $442.04 $10,462.53 $4,875.00 $5,587.53

945 STILLWATER MAKES A CHANGE $0.00 $993.44 $114.94 $0.00 $1,108.38 $0.00 $1,108.38

946 STUDENT COUNCIL $0.00 $2,080.00 $12,514.82 $515.93 $14,078.89 $664.25 $13,414.64

947 TECHNOLOGY STUDENT ASSOCIATION $0.00 $275.00 $1,282.98 $0.00 $1,557.98 $0.00 $1,557.98

948 THEATER PERFORMANCE $0.00 $888.75 $83,300.36 $1,723.51 $82,465.60 $15,960.16 $66,505.44

949 VOCAL MUSIC $0.00 $3,620.00 $40,827.08 $2,261.34 $42,185.74 $5,504.50 $36,681.24

951 YEARBOOK $0.00 $5,969.63 $40,141.69 $19,200.01 $26,911.31 $5,452.64 $21,458.67

952 YOUNG DEMOCRATS CLUB $0.00 $0.00 $270.22 $0.00 $270.22 $0.00 $270.22

953 N/A $0.00 $0.00 $534.49 $0.00 $534.49 $0.00 $534.49

960 SR. CLASS OF 2028 $0.00 $2,300.00 $2,030.00 $0.00 $4,330.00 $0.00 $4,330.00

961 SR. CLASS OF 2027 $0.00 $1,841.00 $7,135.99 $0.00 $8,976.99 $0.00 $8,976.99

962 SR. CLASS OF 2026 $0.00 $1,760.00 $7,502.75 $0.00 $9,262.75 $3,230.00 $6,032.75

964 ESPORTS CLUB $0.00 $0.00 $773.84 $0.00 $773.84 $0.00 $773.84

965 GENDER & SEXUALITY ALLIANCE (GSA) $0.00 $0.00 $269.72 $0.00 $269.72 $0.00 $269.72

970 ALL SPORTS $0.00 $93,885.65 $150,197.44 $97,797.23 $146,285.86 $55,964.30 $90,321.56

971 STADIUM CONCESSIONS $0.00 $11,118.85 $62,715.52 $12,391.38 $61,442.99 $13,154.91 $48,288.08

972 STATE PLAYOFFS $0.00 $1,255.00 $10,170.38 $0.00 $11,425.38 $500.00 $10,925.38

973 BASEBALL $0.00 $0.00 $0.26 $0.00 $0.26 $0.00 $0.26

974 BASKETBALL (BOYS) $0.00 $0.00 $1,129.00 $0.00 $1,129.00 $0.00 $1,129.00

975 BASKETBALL (GIRLS) $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $500.00

976 CHEERLEADERS $0.00 $15,423.00 $1,641.63 $0.00 $17,064.63 $8,250.76 $8,813.87

977 CROSS COUNTRY $0.00 $0.00 $7,629.99 $0.00 $7,629.99 $400.00 $7,229.99

978 FOOTBALL $0.00 $866.00 $2,778.73 $1,188.00 $2,456.73 $0.00 $2,456.73

979 GOLF (BOYS) $0.00 $0.00 $225.91 $0.00 $225.91 $0.00 $225.91

980 GOLF (GIRLS) $0.00 $0.00 $347.27 $0.00 $347.27 $0.00 $347.27

981 POM $0.00 $350.00 $11,047.20 $5,908.78 $5,488.42 $0.00 $5,488.42

982 SOCCER (BOYS) $0.00 $0.00 $7.70 $0.00 $7.70 $0.00 $7.70

983 SOCCER (GIRLS) $0.00 $0.00 $433.13 $0.00 $433.13 $0.00 $433.13

984 SWIMMING $0.00 $0.00 $1,579.60 $0.00 $1,579.60 $720.05 $859.55

985 TENNIS (BOYS) $0.00 $0.00 $1,875.78 $0.00 $1,875.78 $0.00 $1,875.78

986 TENNIS (GIRLS) $0.00 $0.00 $2,085.00 $0.00 $2,085.00 $0.00 $2,085.00

987 TRACK (BOYS) $0.00 $0.00 $2,673.00 $0.00 $2,673.00 $0.00 $2,673.00

988 TRACK (GIRLS) $0.00 $0.00 $2,768.00 $0.00 $2,768.00 $0.00 $2,768.00

989 VOLLEYBALL $0.00 $0.00 $516.50 $0.00 $516.50 $0.00 $516.50

990 WRESTLING $0.00 $0.00 $119.10 $0.00 $119.10 $0.00 $119.10

991 SOFTBALL $0.00 $0.00 $1,163.30 $0.00 $1,163.30 $689.97 $473.33

995 PIONEER PLAYDAY $0.00 $58,364.09 $190,633.90 $8,809.40 $240,188.59 $0.00 $240,188.59

996 L. ALLRED GOLF SCHOLARSHIP $0.00 $1,000.00 $20,500.00 $21,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

997 W. WELCH WRESTLING SCHOLARSHIP $0.00 $0.00 $2,645.00 $0.00 $2,645.00 $0.00 $2,645.00

998 RAYMOND ESTES SCHOLARSHIP $0.00 $0.00 $5,895.60 $0.00 $5,895.60 $0.00 $5,895.60
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Revenue/Expenditure Summary

Options: Fund: 60, Date Range: 7/1/2025 - 10/1/2025

Begin
Balance Receipts

Adjusting
Entries Payments

Cash End
Balance Unpaid POs End Balance

999 MATT FOSTER MEMORIAL $0.00 $0.00 $830.00 $0.00 $830.00 $0.00 $830.00

Total $0.00 $1,011,827.88 $2,126,596.09 $540,375.08 $2,598,048.89 $585,383.59 $2,012,665.30



       

 

 
 

 
STILLWATER BOARD OF EDUCATION 

 
PREPARED BY: Mrs. Kristie Newby, MBA, CFE, Chief Financial Officer 
APPROVED BY: Tyler Bridges, Superintendent 
DATE: October 14 2025 

 
 

AGENDA ITEM:  
Annual Activity Account Fund Raising Projects for FY 2025-2026 

 
BOARD ACTION REQUESTED: 
Motion to Approve Annual Activity Account Fund Raising Projects for FY 2025-2026 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
Fund Raising project bring additional revenue into activity accounts. They are typically approved on the accounts 
Annual Activity Fund Planning Packages. However, when fund raising projects become available throughout the 
year that are not listed on the accounts Annual Activity Fund Planning Packages, it must be presented to the Board 
for approval.   























       

 

 
 

 
STILLWATER BOARD OF EDUCATION 

 
PREPARED BY: Mrs. Kristie Newby, MBA, CFE, Chief Financial Officer 
APPROVED BY:    Tyler Bridges, Superintendent 
DATE: October 14 2025 

 
 

AGENDA ITEM:  
Annual Activity Fund Planning and Approval Packages for FY 2025-2026 

 
BOARD ACTION REQUESTED: 
Motion to Approve Annual Activity Fund Planning and Approval Packages for FY 2025-2026 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
Our auditor has stated that the Board of Education, at the beginning of each fiscal year, should approve all Activity 
Fund Sub-accounts and the purposes for which monies collected can be expended. They have further 
recommended that this be done in the following manner:  
 
“Written documents should be prepared for each of the District’s Activity Funds on an annual basis…. These 
documents should outline the appropriate collections and acceptable expenditures for every Activity Fund 
Subaccount….”  
 
The attached Annual Activity Fund Planning and Approval Package (Policy CFB-E1) provides the purpose of the 
account, the source(s) of income, and planned expenses. In addition, the package includes a Fund Subaccount 
Budget for 2025-2026, a Report on the Prior Year Fund Subaccount Budget, and Fundraiser Request for 2025- 
2026.  
.    
 











       

 

 
 

 
STILLWATER BOARD OF EDUCATION 

 
PREPARED BY: Mrs. Kristie Newby, MBA, CFE, Chief Financial Officer 
APPROVED BY: Tyler Bridges, Superintendent 
DATE: October 14 2025 

 
 

AGENDA ITEM:  
Sanctioned Accounts for FY 2025-2026 

 
BOARD ACTION REQUESTED: 
Motion to Approve Annual Sanctioned Accounts for FY 2025-2026 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
Sanctioned Accounts contribute to the funding and well-being of Stillwater Public Schools Booster Clubs by allowing 
them to use our organizations tax ID. The Boosters act on their own behalf by raising money via donations or sales. 
The Boosters will have their own bank account, separate from the Stillwater Public Schools account. They will 
purchase goods/services with their own funds. Goods and services purchased will be made in the best interest of 
the Stillwater Public Schools Booster Club that they represent. Sanctioned accounts are subject to audit.  
.    
 

























 
 

 
 

STILLWATER BOARD OF EDUCATION 
 
 
   
PREPARED BY:​ Dr. Angela Rhoades, Assistant Superintendent 
APPROVED BY:​ Mr. Tyler Bridges, Superintendent 
DATE:​ ​ ​ October 14, 2025 
                             ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​           

 
AGENDA ITEM: ​ ​  
 
 Educational Services FY 2025-2026 Contracts and Agreements: 
 
1) CASA for Kids (Student Support Services) 
2) Golden Steps (Applied Behavior Analysis Therapy) 
3) Oklahoma State University Department of Nutritional Sciences (Student Internship Affiliation 
Agreement) 
 
BOARD ACTION REQUESTED: 
Motion to Approve Contracts for 2025-2026. 
​  
BACKGROUND INFORMATION:  
 
NEW Contracts & Agreements: 

New Contract - Annual Renewal, No Cost to SPS 
1) CASA for Kids 
The purpose of this Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) is to establish a partnership between SPS 
and CASA for Kids (Court Appointed Special Advocates). CASA provides trained volunteers who 
advocate for children involved in the child welfare and court systems. This collaboration will strengthen 
communication and coordination between CASA advocates and district staff to better support students 
affected by abuse, neglect, or family instability. Through this MOU, both organizations agree to share 
appropriate information, within legal and confidentiality guidelines, to ensure students receive the 
educational and emotional supports they need to succeed. This contract is valid from October 15, 2025, 
through June 30, 2026. 

New Contract - Annual Renewal, No Cost to SPS 
2) Golden Steps Applied Behavior Analysis Therapy 
This agreement allows Golden Steps staff to enter SPS school buildings for the purpose of observation 
and consultation related to children who are their clients. This service is not billable to the district. Golden 
Steps staff works with school staff to develop plans that address behaviors in the school setting. This 
contract is valid from October 14, 2025, through June 30, 2026. 
 



New Contract - Annual Renewal, No Cost to SPS 
3) Oklahoma State University Department of Nutritional Sciences Student Internship Affiliation 
Agreement 
This agreement between OSU and Stillwater Public Schools concerns the placements of students 
enrolled in the programs served by the Department of Nutritional Sciences within Stillwater Public Schools 
to complete their required field / clinical experiences as part of their degree program. The students will be 
required to submit a cleared background check and complete all district-required training. This contract is 
valid from October 14, 2025, through June 30, 2026. 
 
 
 
 



Stillwater Public Schools 

Behavioral Therapy Services Agreement 

School Year 2025-2026 

This Agreement is entered into on the 14th day of October by and between Independent 
School District No.16 of Payne County, Oklahoma ("District") and Golden Steps ABA ("Provider"), 
together referred to as the Parties. 

RECITALS: 

WHEREAS, the District and Provider desire to enter into a service agreement mutually 
advantageous to both parties. 

WHEREAS, the District agrees to allow access to school-based Applied Behavioral Analysis 
behavioral therapy services from the Provider for private insurance-eligible students for the 
2025-2026 school year at District's elementary and secondary schools. 

WHEREAS, Provider desires to provide school-based behavioral therapy services and 
family support services under the terms and conditions of this Agreement and pursuant to private 
(non-school) compensation arrangements herein referenced. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows: 

1. Provider shall designate Provider Employee(s) to deliver behavioral therapy to
students and consultation services to staff at the assigned schools. The Provider
Employee will possess licensure as a Board-Certified Behavior Analyst or be under
supervision of a Board-Certified Behavior Analyst in preparation for licensure in the
State of Oklahoma.

2. The Provider Employee, with parent permission, will provide services to eligible District
students, that include Applied Behavioral Analysis Therapy, case management, and
(as relevant to services) attendance of student-focused meetings- all of which are
subject to the expectations of the Special Services Office and/or the principal of the
school to:

a. Determine specific school based therapeutic needs in collaboration with special
education administrators, building level administrators, parent/guardians,
provider Board Certified Behavior Analyst, and classroom staff members , to
plan appropriate therapies and activities, and assess, modify and improve
services provided to each student as dictated by the student's individual needs
and consistent with the terms of this Agreement;

b. Orient, train and consult with professional and nonprofessional staff in
treatment techniques that can be used in the classroom;

c. Provide verbal and/or written reports to the District on a mutually agreeable
schedule;

d. Provide in-service training for staff and families as mutually agreed upon by
Parties to this Agreement;



3. In the event that the Provider Employee providing services under this Agreement is 
not providing services in accordance with the stated direction of the Special Services 
Office and/or the principal, the designated Provider administrative representative will 
be contacted. In the event that said issues are not resolved, Provider will, upon written 
request by the District, immediately remove Provider's Employee from the school. In 
addition, all issues Provider's Employees have will be managed through Provider and 
not the District.

4. Provider is an independent contractor and acknowledges and agrees that Provider's 
Employees are employees of Provider and not the District. Nothing in this Agreement 
shall be construed to constitute the Provider as an agent or employee of District, nor 
shall anything contained in this Agreement be construed to constitute the District as 
an agent of the Provider. All wages, taxes, benefits and other employment-related 
expenses and duties associated with the Provider 's Employee are the sole 
responsibility of Provider.

5. Services under this Agreement will extend from October 14, 2025 to June 30, 2026. 
The Provider Employee will provide services at the assigned school site only during 
school hours; upon appointment, when the particular school is in session according to 
the District's 2025-2026 school calendar. Provider must have parent permission to 
provide services during the school day and Provider is solely responsible for 
obtaining parent permission in writing.

6. Provider will maintain all records, logs and documentation, including progress notes, 
prepared by the Provider Employee concerning students in compliance with the 
Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act {FERPA) and any other applicable state 
and federal laws regarding the confidentiality of student information.

7. Provider agrees to and shall defend, indemnify and hold the District, its officers, 
administrators, board members, employees, agents, assigns and attorneys harmless 
from and against any and all liability, loss or expense, including reasonable attorneys' 
fees, or claims for injury or damages that are caused by or result from the negligent or 
intentional acts or omissions of Provider, its officers, agents, employees, or 
contractors.

8. The Provider agrees to maintain the confidentiality of students as identified in 20 
U.S.C. § 1232g Federal Education Right to Privacy Act (FERPA). Failure to comply, 
may result in the termination of this agreement  as outlined in section 16 of this 
agreement.

9. Provider agrees that prior to entering into this Agreement, Provider has obtained a 
Commercial General Liability ("CGL") insurance policy and Professional Liability 
insurance policy (PL) insuring Provider in an amount not less than $1,000,000.00 for 
each occurrence, at its own expense, and will provide written proof of such 
coverage, upon request.

10. Further, Provider affirms that its employees and any subcontractor who will be on 
District property and acting on behalf of Provider in performance of this Agreement are 
covered by Workers Compensation Insurance and shall in no event be entitled to any 
such coverage from the District.



11. Provider Employees will operate in accordance with the applicable federal and state
laws and regulations and District policies, rules, regulations and applicable guidance.
District special education administrators will supervise the day-to-day provision of
these services.

12. The District and Provider agree that student safety is a top priority. In an effort to
protect student safety, Provider agrees that it will neither hire nor assign any individual
whether as, officer, agent, employee, or contractor, who has been convicted of a felony
or who has been convicted of any crime involving moral turpitude. Provider shall
submit written proof to the District's Special Services Office that all applicable Provider
Employees have passed background checks and had training in universal precautions,
CPR and first aid, prior to entering any school to provide services pursuant to this
Agreement. The District Special Services Office shall thereafter submit a list of
approved Provider Employees who have met these criteria to the assigned school. All
Provider Employees must have in their possession, at all times, a current photo ID
which identifies them as a staff member of Provider. If, at any time, a Provider
Employee demonstrates actions which are inappropriate and create a disruption within
the school, the principal may request them to leave and discontinue allowing them to
see the student during the school day.

13. Before providing services to a particular student on school property, Provider must
provide proof that they have sought and obtained written permission from the
student's parent/guardian. Provider Employees may see a student only at the time
specified by the principal. Provider shall insure that the Special Services Office has a
current list of all students being served by the Provider.

14. A designation of Services by the Provider or a Provider Employee may not be written
into a student's IEP or 504 Plan.

15. Provider acknowledges District's COVID-19 requirements for District's staff and for
Provider Employees when on District campuses. Provider agrees that its employees;
shall not enter any District site without checking their temperature to ensure a
temperature below 100.4(F); have not tested positive for COVID-19; and have not, to
their knowledge, been exposed to a person with COVID-19. Provider also agrees to
adhere to District's mask requirements for individuals present at its sites as well as
requirements for physical distancing and disinfection.

16. The Special Services Office will design a program review component with Provider to
assess the guidelines and processes related to the delivery of services pursuant to
this Agreement.

17. Either Provider or the District may choose to discontinue services during the term of
this Agreement for any reason with 30 (thirty) calendar days' written notice. Any such
termination of this Agreement by the District may be effectuated by the
Superintendent of the District or the Superintendent's designee.

18. No failure or delay in the exercise of any right, remedy, power or privilege hereunder



shall operate as a waiver thereof, and no single or partial exercise of any right, 
remedy, power or privilege hereunder shall preclude any other or further exercise 
thereof or the exercise of any other right, remedy, power or privilege. The rights, 
remedies, powers and privileges herein provided are cumulative and not exclusive of 
any rights, remedies, powers and privileges provided by law or in equity. 

19. Provider, under no circumstances, will bill or attempt to bill the District for any services
provided. All Provider compensation will be arranged through the student's private
insurance carrier. The district will not bill or attempt to bill provider or private insurance
company for any supervision that may be provided by school employed Board
Certified Behavior Analyst.

20. THIS CONTRACT IS NOT ASSIGNABLE, AND THE OBLIGATIONS OF THIS
CONTRACT MAY NOT BE SUBCONTRACTED OR OTHERWISE DELEGATED
TO OTHERS.

21. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement of the parties with respect to the
subject matter, and may be amended only in a writing signed by both Parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the District and Provider have executed this Agreement on the day 
and year, first above written. 

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT GOLDEN STEPS ABA  
NO. 16 OF PAYNE COUNTY, OKLAHOMA 

________________________________________   _____________________________

President, Board of Education 

__________________ __________________ 
  DATE DATE 

Leigh Fernandez

09/23/2025
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Oklahoma State University 
College of Education and Human Sciences 
Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) 

 
I. PURPOSE 
This memorandum of understanding between Oklahoma State University, herein referred to as the 
“UNIVERSITY” and Stillwater Public Schools, herein referred to as “COMMUNITY PARTNER,” sets out the 
terms and conditions of their proposed collaboration set forth this 10th day of September, 2025. 
 
WHEREAS, COMMUNITY PARTNER is a facility capable of providing a positive experience for University 
students engaged in service learning; 
 
and  
 
WHEREAS, the UNIVERSITY is committed to collaborating with communities for the mutually beneficial 
exchange of knowledge and resources; 
 
and 
 
WHEREAS, the UNIVERSITY and COMMUNITY PARTNER share a joint interest in serving residents of 
Stillwater by increasing access to nutritious food, healthy dietary practices, and research-informed 
nutrition information; 
 
NOW THEREFORE, the parties agree to the terms of this MOU as follows. 
 
II. REPRESENTATION AND COORDINATION 
Each party will appoint official contacts to coordinate the activities described in this MOU. 
 

 COMMUNITY PARTNER UNIVERSITY 
Name: Elizabeth McBee Harriet E.T. Okronipa 
Title: Director of Federal and OSU 

Programs 
Assistant Professor; Department of 
Nutritional Sciences 

Agency: Stillwater Public Schools Oklahoma State University 
Address: 314 S Lewis 417 Nancy Randolph Davis 
City/State/Zip: Stillwater, OK 74074 Stillwater, OK 74078 
Phone: 405-707-5026 405-744-5044 
Email: emcbee@stillwaterschools.com harriet.okronipa@okstate.edu 

 
 
 
III. RESPONSIBILITIES 
During the extent of the collaboration described in this MOU, the parties agree to complete the 
following actions and provide the following resources. 
 
The UNIVERSITY will require students enrolled in NSCI 4632, Community Nutrition 1 (Fall semester) and  
NSCI 4633 Community Nutrition 2 (Spring semester) to complete a service-learning project in 
collaboration with the COMMUNITY PARTNER. Over the course of two semesters, a team of 3-4 students 
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will be assigned to collaborate with the COMMUNITY PARTNER to complete a population-based 
nutrition needs assessment specific to the COMMUNITY PARTNER’s clients and programming 
recommendations, as well as the creation and compilation of original educational materials and/or 
programs tailored to the COMMUNITY PARTNER’s clients’ context and needs. 
 
The COMMUNITY PARTNER will support students’ work by introducing assigned students to their 
organization and clients, identify a topic for student activities described in this MOU, facilitate necessary 
data collection efforts by students, supervise all relevant student activities conducted at the 
COMMUNITY PARTNER’s location or with the COMMUNITY PARTNER’s clients and/or staff, and provide 
regular feedback to the UNIVERSITY representative (including assessments of student work and 
behavior). As part of these efforts, the COMMUNITY PARTNER will provide students with any necessary 
initial and ongoing training related to personal safety, confidentiality, and other topics relevant to 
student activities described in this MOU. 
 
The UNIVERSITY agrees to provide a verifiable Oklahoma State Bureau of Investigation (OSBI) 
background check that has been completed within one academic year, or have the COMMUNITY 
PARTNER complete a background check at the cost of $22.00 per student. A copy of the cleared 
background check must be on file in the COMMUNITY PARTNER’S Federal and OSU Programs office 
before students start working with any of the COMMUNITY PARTNER’S students or staff.   
 
IV. SCOPE AND LIMITATIONS 
The terms and conditions listed in this MOU shall apply to all activities related to the project described 
herein, with the exception of weather or safety issues preventing participation. 
 
V. LIABILITY 
UNIVERSITY does not waive its sovereign immunity as established in the Governmental Tort Claims Act, 
51 O.S. § 151 et seq., and nothing contained in this agreement should be interpreted as such a waiver.   
 
VI. TERMS OF UNDERSTANDING 
Term and Renewal 
The term of this MOU shall begin on the effective date of this agreement and continue until June 30, 
2026 unless one or both parties elect to modify or terminate this MOU as set forth herein.  In the event 
of termination, any students who are currently collaborating with COMMUNITY PARTNER will be 
allowed to complete their assignment.   
 
Modification of MOU 
Modification to this MOU will be documented in writing and agreed to in writing by both parties. 
 
Termination 
Either organization may terminate this MOU without penalty or further liability upon sixty (60) days 
written notice to the other party. 
 
 
 

Authorization 
This MOU shall take effect upon signing by both parties and will remain in effect unless and until 
modified or terminated. 



College of Education and Human Sciences 8/07/23 

COMMUNITY PARTNER UNIVERSITY
Roberta Douglas Jeanette Mendez, Ph.D. 
President, Stillwater Public Schools Board of Provost and Senior Vice President 
Education 

_________________________________________ __________________________________________ 
Signature/Date Signature/Date 

Elizabeth McBee  
Federal and OSU Programs Contact 

_________________________________________ 
Signature/Date 

9/3/25

09/04/2025



MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING: CASA for Kids 

School Year 2025-2026 ~ 

THIS MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING (MOU) is entered into on Oct. 15, 2025 by 

and between Stillwater Public Schools and CASA for Kids Payne County. 

Purpose: This MOU outlines procedures for Court Appointed Special Advocate (CASA) 

volunteers to meet with students enrolled in Stillwater Public Schools in a manner that supports 

student well-being, maintains educational priorities, and ensures compliance with court orders. 

I. Recognition of Role 

A. CASA volunteers are appointed by the court to advocate for children in deprived 

cases. 

B. CASA volunteers are not state employees but act under court authority. 

ll. Documentation 

A. CASA volunteers must present: 

1. Acurrent photo ID, and 

2. Accopy of the court order or official CASA appointment paperwork 

showing they are assigned to the student. 

Ill. Scheduling & Access 

A. Meetings should be scheduled in advance when possible, through the building 

principal or designated school liaison. 

B. Meetings will occur during non-instructional times when feasible (e.g., recess, 

lunch, study period) to minimize disruption to learning. 

C. Schools will provide a private but observable location for the meeting. 

IV. Staff Coordination 

A. The principal, counselor, or other designated office staff will verify CASA 

credentials before each visit. 

B. CASA volunteers will check in through the school’s visitor management system 

and wear visitor identification while on campus. 

V. Confidentiality 

A. CASA volunteers must maintain confidentiality of student records and 

interactions consistent with their court-appointed role and applicable laws. 

B. School staff will provide access to records as permitted by court order and in 

compliance with FERPA. 

Vi. Safety & Boundaries 

A. CASA volunteers will not remove a student from campus without proper legal 

documentation and district approval. 

Vil. Communication 

A. Concerns regarding student welfare that arise during a CASA visit will be 

immediately shared with the principal or designee. 

B. The district will maintain open communication with CASA supervisors regarding 

scheduling and access issues. 

Vill. Term and Termination: This MOU shall be effective for a period of one (1) year from the 

date of execution and may be extended upon mutual written agreement of the District



and the Provider. The MOU shall be reviewed annually to assess its effectiveness and to 

make any necessary updates. Either party may terminate this agreement with thirty (30) 

days’ written notice to the other party. 

Va ahr2 <2 _Exetutve Director 
(SASA for Ki¥s(Signature Name and Credentials) 

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 16 OF PAYNE COUNTY, OKLAHOMA President, 

Board of Education 

Name of District signing official (credentials/Title)



 
 

STILLWATER BOARD OF EDUCATION 
 
 
PREPARED BY:    Dr. Angela Rhoades, Assistant Superintendent 
APPROVED BY:    Tyler Bridges, Superintendent 
DATE:       October 14, 2025 
                                          

 
AGENDA ITEM:   
  
Appointment of 2025-2026 Local Advisory Committee for Gifted Education 
 
 
BOARD ACTION REQUESTED:  
 
Motion to Approve Local Advisory Committee for Gifted Education 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
 
Per state statutes 70 O.S. § 1210.301-309, Education of Gifted and Talented Children Act, "each district board of 
education shall create a local advisory committee on education for gifted and talented children or expand the 
duties of a curriculum advisory committee."  The committee will consist of at least three (3) but no more than 
eleven (11) members, one-third (1/3) of whom shall be selected from gifted and talented child advocacy groups. 
The committee shall be appointed no later than September 15, of each school year for two-year terms, and meet 
no later than October 1. 
 
Per local board policy, Gifted Child Educational Program (EHBB), at least one-third (1/3) of the members of the 
Local Advisory Committee shall be parents/guardians or community members whose purpose is advocacy for 
gifted and talented education. 
 
Nominations for educator and parent members were solicited from Stillwater Public Schools administrators and 
gifted education teachers.  The following people have been selected based on a broad representation of the 
community from the nominations: 
 
Ms. Leslie Spencer, Parent, Highland Park Elementary, September 2024 – May 2026 
Dr. Stephanie Hathcock, Parent,Richmond Elementary, September 2024 – May 2026 
Ms. Joey Keel, Parent, Skyline Elementary, September 2024 – May 2026 
Ms. Tauren DuHart, Parent, Sangre Ridge Elementary, September 2025 – May 2027 
Ms.Kiah Butcher, Parent,Westwood Elementary, September 2024 – May 2026 
Ms. Sherryl Nelson, Parent, Stillwater Junior High, September 2025 – May 2027 
Ms. Holly Jones, Parent, Will Rogers Elementary, September 2024 – May 2026 
Mr. Kyle Frederick, Teacher, Stillwater Middle School, September 2024 – May 2026 
Ms. Lindsey Humphries, Teacher, Stillwater Junior High School, September 2024 - May 2026 
Ms. Shaila West, Teacher, Stillwater High School, September 2025 - May 2027 
 
All meetings of the committee shall be subject to the provisions of the Oklahoma Open Meetings Act. Stillwater 
Public Schools will furnish staff and facilities for the advisory committee. Upon approval by the Board of the 
committee membership, written notification will be sent to the accepted members. 
 



STILLWATER BOARD OF EDUCATION

PREPARED BY:  Bo Gamble, Assistant Superintendent of Operations
APPROVED BY:  Tyler Bridges, Superintendent
DATE:   October 14, 2025

AGENDA ITEM:

Consider and Vote to Approve or Not Approve Willowbrook, Inc. use of CM Contingency and Allowances 
for the SPS Bond 2023 HS Phase I Construction Project.

BOARD ACTION REQUESTED:

Vote to Approve or Not Approve Willowbrook, Inc. use of CM Contingency and Allowances for the SPS 
Bond 2023 HS Phase I Construction Project.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

The attached report lists the requested use of CM contingency and allowances by Willowbrook, Inc. for the 
SPS Bond 2023 HS Phase I Construction Project.

The requests made in this agenda item do not impact the GMP.



Willowbsoak CM Contingency Modification 
CONSTRUCTION SERVICES 0309b. - Stillwater New High School 

Title: CMOD 16 - Storm Shelter Precast Interior Joint Sealant 

CM Contingency Modification : # 16 
Date: 09/08/2025 Date Required: 

Description of Work: This contingency modification covers the costs associated with providing additional 
caulking material for the 2" interior storm shelter joints. The size, location, and quantity of these joints could not be 
determined at the time of bid, as the precast shelter was a delegated design. 

The below items will increase or decrease the contract scheduled value by the amounts listed below. Time in days indicates additional time 

required to project completion due to the changes referenced. 

Item Units UM Unit Item Bonds Fee Total Time 

Price Total & Ins (In days) 
1 : CMOD 16 - 0.00 LS 0.00 - 11,074.0 0.0 0.00 - 11,074.00 

Storm Shelter Precast 

Interior Joint Sealant 

2:GDA 0.00 LS 0.00 11,074.0 0.0 0.00 11,074.00 

Contractors 

Total Change Amount: 0.00 

Notes: 

Approved By: 

Mon ZR 9/26/2025 
Construction Manager: 

Date: 

[) a 09/26/2025 

rae Date: 

em oils 
Onner Date: 

Page 1 of 1
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® 
CONTRACTORS 

BID / QUOTATION 

To: Willowbrook Construction 

Attn: Scott Trueman 

Project: Stillwater High School Change Order #3 

Date: 8/11/2025 

Total 

Item Description Item Price Amount 

Changer Order #3 

Joint Sealant @ Interior Storm Shelter Panel Joints $11,074 

(Size of joint has changed from 3/4" to 2") 

Total Items Listed Above $11,074 

Acknowledge Addenda: [Quote is valid for 30 Days 
Exclusions 

General: Excludes Building envelope testing, Any work not clearly shown on construction documents, Composite Cleanup UNO, Job 

Specific Software, BIM, non-working supervision 

Sealants -_ Excludes Sealants @ Roof, Parapet, Metal Panels, Metal Panels to other; Sheet Metal & Flashing, Glass & Glazing, EIFS, 

Aluminum, Drywall, Tile, Mill Work, Plumb Fixtures, and Concrete Repair. Custom Colors. Interior finish sealants. 

Waterproofing — Excludes patch concrete holes / honeycomb greater than ’2”; Insulation at waterproofing areas only 

Expansion Joints - Excludes all roof expansion joint assemblies UNO, Blockouts, substrate leveling or repair for EJ's. Precon meeting 

required to coordinate size of EJ and Blockout before concrete is poured. 

Air Barrier - Excludes all metal flashing and thru wall flashing UNO, thermal insulation UNO, 3rd party inspection/ testing 

Sincerely, 

GDA Contractors 

Josh Provine 

jprovine@gdacontractors.com 

1632 Linwood Blvd., Oklahoma City, OK 73106 
405.948.4440 - Office 405.947.1118 - Fax 

www.gdacontractors.com



Willowbseak CM Contingency Modification 
CONSTRUCTION SERVICES 0309b. - Stillwater New High School 

Title: CMOD 17 - Fire Door and Kitchen Steel Adjustments 

CM Contingency Modification : # 17 
Date: 09/22/2025 Date Required: 

Description of Work: This contingency modification is to cover costs associated with the following scopes of 
work: 
1. Relocate and adjust the support steel for the coiling fire doors, including reworking the adjacent framing as 
necessary to accommodate field conditions as outlined in RFI 195. 
2. Modify designated portions of the structural steel within the kitchen to address field conflicts with the HVAC 
ductwork. 

The below items will increase or decrease the contract scheduled value by the amounts listed below. Time in days indicates additional time 

required to project completion due to the changes referenced. 

Item Units UM Unit Item Bonds Fee Total Time 

Price Total & Ins (In days) 
1 : CMOD 17 - 0.00 LS 0.00 - 23,938.0 0.0 0.00 - 23,938.00 

Fire Door and 

Kitchen Steel 

Adjustments 

2: Wiljo 0.00 LS 0.00 3,763.0 0.0 0.00 3,763.00 
Interiors 

3 : Bennett 0.00 LS 0.00 20,175.0 0.0 0.00 20,175.00 
Steel 

Total Change Amount: 0.00 

Notes: 

Approved By: 

Mh 2LE 9/26/2025 

Date: Construction Manager: 

AD ee 09/26/2025 
Architect@A, 

ae 

a 
to /1 [257 

\ 

Owner: N Date: 

Page 1 of 1



2100 N Indianwood Broken Arrow, OK 

74012 

Fax: (918) 250-0112 

WILJO INTERIORS, INC. 

7421 NW 83rd St., OKC, OK 73132 

Phone: (918) 250-0679 Phone: (405) 792-7979 

Fax: (405) 792-7980 

www.wiljointeriors.com 

ATTN: | Shawn Vick JOB: Stillwater High Schhol Phase 1 

Willowbrook Construction Services RFI 195 

DATE: 8/25/2025 PLAN DATE: N/A 

PER ADDENDUM: _ RFI 195 

We propose to furnish and install the following scope of work as listed below, per the plans and specifications: 

Layout of our work from established points given by others. 

Clean up of our debris into a dumpster provided by others. 

Shift overhead coiling fire doors, reconfigure framing at jamb sides and header. 

VEC $1,976 

Labor & burdens..........000 $1,416 

Overhead & profit.............. $339 

BOG ss saccvesezaavacnees eanncsacecares $32 

ALTERNATES: 

EXCLUSIONS: 

Wood; Blocking wood or metal; Exposed caulking; Dumpsters; Sealing of MEP penetrations; 

Engineering; Demolition; 

AMOUNT 

$3,763 

Respectfully Submitted, 

Ken Fry 

Project Manager 



BENNETT 
STEEL @ INC. 
Sapulpa, OK (218) 227-2564 

WWW. BENNETTSTEEL.COM 

Bennett Steel Inc. 

2210 Industrial Rd 

Sapulpa, OK 74066 

Phone: 918-227-2564 

Fax: 918-227-3948 

Change Order Request 

Date : 9/8/2025 

Page 1 of 1 

CO #: 14 
Job #: 24079 

Stillwater High School 

Job Location: Stillwater, OK 

To: Shawn Vick 

Willowbrook Construction Services 

410 W. Franklin Lane 

Stillwater, OK 74075 

Phone: 580-235-5460 

CO #14 - Fire Door Modifications 

Change Requested By: 

Sent Via: E-mail 

Description of Change: 

Cost to modify the fire door steel on 1st and 2nd floor. 

The change will cause an increase of $15,725.00 to the contract amount. 

A signature below indicates acceptance of all changes shown herein. Any work associated with this change 
will begin upon receipt of a signed copy of this C.O. in our office. 

Accepted By Bennett Steel Inc.



Tekla EPM Adjustable Estimate Summary Page: 1/5 

Estimate Summary Estimate Date: 8/17/2023 Estimate #: 2022-149 TEMP 

Recipient Information 

Company: Phone: 

Contact: Fax: 

Estimate Job Site Information 

Estimate Name:| Stillwater High School - Fire Door T&M Erector Estimate #: 
Location: Tax Exempt: 
County: Dist. From Shop:| 0 

Group Name: Site Completion: 

Group Name 2: Lig. Damages: 

Item Qty/Weight Cost O.H. % O.H. S$,G&A % S,G&A Profit % Profit Total 

Fabricated Materials: ) D0 0.0% 50 0.0% 0 15.0% $0 bOF 

Drop (5%): 0 50 0.0% $0 0.0% $0; 15.0% $0 50] 
Weld Material: 0 50 0.0% 50 0.0% $0 15.0% 1) 0 | 
Shop Bolts: 0 50 0.0% $0 0.0% $0 15.0% 0 Sot 
Field Bolts: 0 $0 0.0% ) 0.0% $0| 15.0% 0 $f 

a Welded Studs: 0 $0 0.0% 0 0.0% $0| 15.0% $0 $0} 
-1 |[Buyouts: $0 0.0% 0 0.0% $0| 15.0% $0 BO | 
< Jinbound Freight: $0; 0.0% $0; 0.0% $0| 15.0% $0 $0} 
i Material Subtotal: 0 $0] 0.0% $o| 0.0% $0| 15.0% $0 sol 
Ke [Sand/Shot: 0 $0 0.0% 0 0.0% 50| 15.0% $0 | 

[Total for (2) Paint Systems: 0 $0 0.0% 60 0.0% 50 15.0% $0 50 
y [Galvanizing: 0 $0 0.0% $0 0.0% 50 15.0% $0 50 

Galvanizing Freight: | $0 0.0% $0 0.0% 50 15.0% $0 50 

Coating Subtotal: $0 0.0% $0 0.0% $0 15.0% $0 $0 

Coating & Material Subtotal: $0 0.0% $0 0.0% $0 15.0% $0 $0 

Material Taxes: | 0.0% $0 $0 $0 $0 $0) 

MATERIAL TOTAL: $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Item Rate Hours Cost O.H. % OH. |S,G&A%| S,G&A | Profit % Profit Total 
& [Shop $65.00 0 $0 0.0% $0 0.0% $0 15.0% $0 BY) | 
& [Detailing Labor $60.00 0) $0 0.0% $0 0.0% $0 15.0% $0 $0 
© |Galv. Prep Labor: $0 0.0% $0| 0.0% $0| 15.0% $0 $0 
x Labor Subtotal: 0 $0 0.0% $0 0.0% $0 15.0% $0 $0 

z Labor Taxes: | 0.0% $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

LABOR TOTAL: $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Item Qty/Weight Cost O.H. % O.H. $,G&A% $,G&A Profit % Profit Total 

Detailing: $0 0.0% $0 0.0% $0 15.0% $0 $0 
a Joists: 0.0% 0.0% 15.0% 
fF [Deck: 0.0% 0.0% 15.0% 

© Grating: 0.0% 0.0% 15.0% 
Pe Enter Sub-out Item: 0.0% 0.0% 15.0% 
5 Enter Sub-out Item: 0.0% 0.0% 15.0% 
© [Enter Sub-out Item: 0.0% 0.0% 15.0% 
© |Enter Sub-out Item: 0.0% 0.0% 15.0% 
© [Enter Sub-out Item: 0.0% 0.0% 15.0% 
” Sub-out Subtotal: 0 $0 0.0% $0 0.0% $0 15.0% $0 $0 

¥ [Sub-out Taxes: [0.0% $0 $0 $0 $0 $0) 

SUB-OUT TOTAL: $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Supply Only Subtotal: $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Supply Only Taxes:] 0.0% $0 $0 $0 $0 $0) 

SUPPLY ONLY TOTAL: $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Jobsite Freight: 0 $0 0.0% $0 0.0% 0 15.0% 50 $0 

LTL/Other Freight: : 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 15.0% 50 

DELIVERED TOTAL: $0 $0 $0 $0 $o} 

Item Rate Qty/Weight Cost O.H. % O.H. $,G&A % $,G&A Profit % Profit Total 

Erecting Labor: $86.00 159 $13,674 0.0% 50 0.0% $0] 15.0% $2,051 $15,725) 
uy [Etection: $0 0.0% 50, (0.0% $0| 15.0% $0 $0 

{Enter Job Site Item: 0.0% 0.0% 15.0% 

® [Enter Job Site Item: 0.0% 0.0% 15.0% 
a Enter Job Site Item: 0.0% 0.0% 15.0% 
5 Job Site Subtotal: $13,674 0.0% $0 0.0% $0 15.0% $2,051 $15,725 

¥ [Job Site Taxes: | 0.0% $0 $0 $0 $0 Eg | 

JOB SITE TOTAL: $13,674 $0 $0 $2,051 $15,725 

ERECTED SUBTOTAL: $13,674 $0 $0 $2,051 $15,725 

Tax on Everything:| 0.0% $0 $0 $0 $0 $0) 

GRAND TOTAL: $13,674 $0 $0 $2,051 $15,725 

AS BID DETAILS: 0|Lbs. 15,725 

by.\Project Management\Ryan\24079 - Stillwater High School\Chahgd kage AYEFAG ES cr MAKGIBe Summary Printed: 9/8/2024



STEEL caer INC. 
— OK AY oie 227-2964 

BENNETTSTEEL.COM 

EXTRA WORK REPORT / DAILY TICKET 

Date: 08-13-25 

Email to Customer, & BSI PM 

Project Information 

Job Name & Number: Stillwater High School #24079 

Customer Name: CMS Willowbrook 

Bennett Supervisor: Jay Johnson 

Customer Authorization (Note: extra work will not be performed without an authorization number) 

Field Directive; CO Authorization; RFI or PO Number: 

Representative Authorizing Work: __ CMS_ Willowbrook 

Work Description 

Move and alter Firedoor at grid line l 

between lines 5 & 6: 

Raise header to 12’-1 elevation from 

finished floor to top of header 

Add and weld plates to existing columns 

C3ULZ5D & C3UZb 

Labor Report (ST @ 40hrs week & up to 10hrs shift; OT @ Saturdays & over 10hrs; DT @ Sundays & Holidays) 

Type Qty Hrs Ea Rate Total Hrs 

IWGF / [WSupt ST OT DT 
IW Foreman 1 15 OT DT 15 
JIW / Welder/ Rigger 2 15 OT DT 30 

IW / Apprentice / Helper ST OT DT 
Operator ST OT DT 

Oiler ST OT DT 

Equipment Report 

Type / Size Qty Hrs Ea Rate Total 

HR Daily Weekly Monthly 

HR Daily Weekly _ Monthly 
HR Daily Weekly Monthly 

HR Daily Weekly Monthly 

HR Daily | Weekly — Monthly 
Other (describe below) HR Daily Weekly Monthly 

—_— 

go 

Bennett's Field Supervisor Authorized Signature 

Note: By signing, the customer agrees to the responsibility of payment incurred for work performed at their 
direction. Bennett Steel Inc. is only responsible for the quality and the workmanship of the work performed. 



STEEL @ INC. 
Email to Customer, & BSI PM 

Sapulpa, OK A 1 227-2564 

WWW. BENNETTSTEEL.COM 
EXTRA WORK REPORT / DAILY TICKET 

Date: 08-20-25 

Project Information 

Job Name & Number: Stillwater High School #24079 

Customer Name: Willowbrook 

Bennett Supervisor: _Jay Johnson 

Customer Authorization (Note: extra work will not be performed without an authorization number) 

Field Directive; CO Authorization; RFI or PO Number: 

Representative Authorizing Work: Scott Trueman 

Work Description 

Cut apart, move, and alter firedoors on lst & 2nd floors: 

Cut loose header tube and shorten to new door width 

Fabricate & install plates on existing columns C3041 & C3042 at grid line 13 

Cut loose fire door columns from expansion joint and move north to existing columns 

Raise Header tube to t2*=1t above finished ftoor_and reinstatt 

Labor Report (ST @ 40hrs week & up to 10hrs shift; OT @ Saturdays & over 10hrs; DT @ Sundays & Holidays) 

Type Qty Hrs Ea Rate Total Hrs 

IWGF / [WSupt ST OT DT 

IW Foreman 1 38 OT DT 38 
JIW / Welder/ Rigger 1 38 OT DT 38 

IW / Apprentice / Helper 1 38 OT DT 38 
Operator ST OT DT 

Oiler ST OT DT 

Equipment Report 

Type / Size Qty Hrs Ea Rate Total 

HR Daily Weekly Monthly 

HR Daily Weekly Monthly 
HR Daily Weekly Monthly 

HR Daily Weekly Monthly 
HR Daily | Weekly — Monthly 

Other (describe below) HR Daily Weekly Monthly 

Authorized Signature 

Note: By signing, the customer agrees to the responsibility of payment incurred for work performed at their 
direction. Bennett Steel Inc. is only responsible for the quality and the workmanship of the work performed. 



BENNETT 
STEEL @ INC. 
Sapulpa, OK (918) 227-2564 

WWW. BENNETTSTEEL.COM 

Bennett Steel Inc. 

2210 Industrial Rd 

Sapulpa, OK 74066 
Phone: 918-227-2564 

Fax: 918-227-3948 

Change Order Request 

Date : 9/8/2025 

Page 1 of 1 

CO #: 15 
Job #: 24079 

Stillwater High School 

Job Location: Stillwater, OK 

To: Shawn Vick 

Willowbrook Construction Services 
410 W. Franklin Lane 

Stillwater, OK 74075 

Phone: 580-235-5460 

CO #15 - Kitchen Shims 

Change Requested By: 

Sent Via: E-mail 

Description of Change: 

Cost to modify the kitchen steel. 

The change will cause an increase of $4,450.00 to the contract amount. 

A signature below indicates acceptance of all changes shown herein. Any work associated with this change 

will begin upon receipt of a signed copy of this C.O. in our office. 

Accepted By Bennett Steel Inc.



Tekla EPM Adjustable Estimate Summary Page: 1/5 

Estimate Summary Estimate Date: 8/17/2023 Estimate #: _ 2022-149 TEMP 

Recipient Information 

Company: Phone: 

Contact: _ Fax: 

Estimate Job Site Information 

Estimate Name:| Stillwater High School - Kitchen Shims Erector Estimate #: 

Location: Tax Exempt: 

County: Dist. From Shop:| 0 

Group Name: Site Completion: 

Group Name 2: Lig. Damages: 

Item Qty/Weight Cost 0.H. % O.H. S,G&A % S,G&A Profit % Profit Total 

Fabricated Materials: 0 $0 0.0% $0 0.0% 0 15.0% $0 0) 
Drop (5%): 0 $0 0.0% $0 0.0% 50 15.0% $0 50 
Weld Material: 0 $0 0.0% 0 0.0% $0 15.0% $0 ie) 

Shop Bolts: 0 $0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 15.0% $0 ) 
Field Bolts: 0 $0 0.0% i) 0.0% $0 15.0% $0 0 

a Welded Studs: 0 $0 0.0% 0 0.0% $0| 15.0% $0 0 
— |Buyouts: $0 0.0% $0 0.0% $0} 15.0% $0 0 
< [inbound Freight: $0] 0.0% $0; 0.0% $0/ 15.0% $0 $0 
. Material Subtotal: 0 $0 0.0% $0 0.0% $0| 15.0% $0 $0 

- Sand/Shot: 0 $0 0.0% $0 0.0% $0 15.0% $0 $0 
S [Total for (2) Paint Systems: 0 $0 0.0% $0 0.0% $0 15.0% $0 $0 

y |Galvanizing: 0 $0 0.0% $0 0.0% $0 15.0% $0 $0} 
Galvanizing Freight: | $0 0.0% $0 0.0% $0| 15.0% $0 $0) 

Coating Subtotal: $0 0.0% $0 0.0% $0 15.0% $0 $0 

Coating & Material Subtotal: $0 0.0% $0 0.0% $0 15.0% $0 $0 

Material Taxes: | 0.0% $0 $0 $0 $0 $0) 

MATERIAL TOTAL: $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Item Rate Hours Cost 0.H. % O.H. $,G&A % $,G&A Profit % Profit Total 

& [Shop $60.00 0 $0 0.0% $0 0.0% $0 15.0% $0 0 

& |Detailing Labor $60.00 ) $0 0.0% $0 0.0% $0 15.0% $0 te) 
a Galv. Prep Labor: $0 0.0% $0 0.0% $0 15.0% $0 Soy 

$ Labor Subtotal: 0 $0 0.0% $0 0.0% $0 15.0% $0 $0 

y [Labor Taxes: | 0.0% $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

LABOR TOTAL: $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Item Qty/Weight Cost 0.H. % O.H. $,G&A % $,G&A Profit % Profit Total 

Detailing: $0 0.0% $0 0.0% $0 15.0% $0 $0 
Ps Joists: 0.0% 0.0% 15.0% 
j— Deck: 0.0% 0.0% 15.0% 

© |Grating: 0.0% 0.0% 15.0% 
b= Enter Sub-out ftem: 0.0% 0.0% 15.0% 

= Enter Sub-out Item: 0.0% 0.0% 15.0% 

© [Enter Sub-out Item: 0.0% 0.0% 15.0% 
© [Enter Sub-out Item: 0.0% 0.0% 15.0% 
@ Enter Sub-out Item: 0.0% 0.0% 15.0% 
” Sub-out Subtotal: 0 $0 0.0% $0 0.0% $0| 15.0% $0 $0 

© |Sub-out Taxes: | 0.0% $0 $0 $0 $0 0) | 

SUB-OUT TOTAL: $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Supply Only Subtotal: $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Supply Only Taxes:] 0.0% $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

SUPPLY ONLY TOTAL: $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Jobsite Freight: 0 $0 0.0% $0 0.0% $0 15.0% $0 $0) 

LTL/Other Freight: : 0.0% $0 0.0% $0 15.0% $0 

DELIVERED TOTAL: $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Item Rate Qty/Weight Cost 0.H. % O.H. S,G&A % S,G&A Profit % Profit Total 

Erecting Labor: $86.00 45 $3,870 0.0% $0 0.0% $0| 15.0% $580 $4,450 
uy [Erection: $0| 0.0% $0| 0.0% $0| 15.0% $0 $0 
— [Enter Job Site Item: 0.0% 0.0% 15.0% 

® |Enter Job Site Item: 0.0% 0.0% 15.0% 
& [Enter Job Site Item: 0.0% 0.0% 15.0% 
5 Job Site Subtotal: $3,870 0.0% $0 0.0% $0 | 14.987% $580 $4,450 

¥ [Job Site Taxes: | 0.0% $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

JOB SITE TOTAL: $3,870 $0 $0 $580 $4,450 

ERECTED SUBTOTAL: $3,870 $0 $0 $580 $4,450 

"Tax on Everything.) 0.0% 50 $0 $0 $0 $0 

GRAND TOTAL: $3,870 $0 $0 $580 $4,450 

AS BID DETAILS: 0|Lbs. 4,450 

by \Project Management\Ryan\24079 - Stillwater High School\Chahgtienaga AyeKageh sMacginimate Summary Printed: gis/2029



Email to Customer, & BSI PM 

Sapulpa, OK A 10) 227-2964 

WWW. BENNETTSTEEL.COM 

| STEEL SaNETT INC. 

EXTRA WORK REPORT / DAILY TICKET 

Date: 06-24-25 

Project Information 

Job Name & Number: Stillwater High School #24079 

Customer Name: Willowbrook 

Bennett Supervisor: _Jay Johnson 

Customer Authorization (Note: extra work will not be performed without an authorization number) 

Field Directive; CO Authorization; RFI or PO Number: Changed from erection drawings to 
. architectural to shop drawings for 

Representative Authorizing Work: Scott Trueman rolling doors. 

Work Description 
Cut loose and moved columns from measurements on erection drawings. 

Shortened column C5001 to accommodate duct work. 

Made 4 sets of shims to lower column support angles MC5010 & MC5009 below duct work. 

Cut shop installed 7” by 4” support angle off beam B5063 and 

reinstalled it with 4” leg welded to column C5003. 

Labor Report (ST @ 40hrs week & up to 10hrs shift; OT @ Saturdays & over 10hrs; DT @ Sundays & Holidays) 

Type Qty Hrs Ea Rate Total Hrs 

IWGEF / [WSupt ST OT DT 

IW Foreman 1 9 OT DT 9 
JIW / Welder/ Rigger 4 9 OT DT 36 

IW / Apprentice / Helper ST OT DT 
Operator ST OT DT 

Oiler ST OT DT 

Equipment Report 

Type / Size Qty Hrs Ea Rate Total 

HR Daily Weekly Monthly 

HR Daily Weekly _ Monthly 
HR Daily Weekly Monthly 

HR Daily Weekly Monthly 

HR Daily | Weekly — Monthly 
Other (describe below) HR Daily Weekly Monthly 

eyfett's Field Supervisor Authorized Signature 

Note: By signing, the customer agrees to the responsibility of payment incurred for work performed at their 
direction. Bennett Steel Inc. is only responsible for the quality and the workmanship of the work performed. 



Witlowbyeok CM Contingency Modification 
CONSTRUCTION SEAVICES 0309b. - Stillwater New High School 

Title: CMOD 18 - RFI 204 & 205 

CM Contingency Modification : # 18 
Date: 09/26/2025 Date Required: 

Description of Work: This contingency modification funds the following scope of work: 
1. Revise alumni wall power and data requirement as requested by SPS and outlined in RFI 204. 
2. Provide electrical circuitry requirements for the coiling fire doors as outlined in RFI 205. 

The below items will increase or decrease the contract scheduled value by the amounts listed below. Time in days indicates additional time 

required to project completion due to the changes referenced. 

Item Units UM Unit Item Bonds Fee Total Time 

Price Total & Ins (In days) 
1: CMOD 18 - 0.00 LS 0.00 - 12,170.7 0.0 0.00 - 12,170.72 

RFI 204 & 205 

2 : Colburn 0.00 LS 0.00 12,170.7 0.0 0.00 12,170.72 

Electric 

Total Change Amount: 0.00 

Notes: 

Approved By: 

Mon 2k 9/26/2025 
Constructi prager Date: 

We oe 09/26/2025 
1 Date: Architect 

| > 1 ft /. 28 

Owner: Date: 

Page 1 of 1



COLBURN ELECTRIC. price REQUEST BREAKDOWN 
ATTENTION: Shawn Vick GC/CM: _ Willowbrook BY: Ed Webber 

JOB: Stillwater High School DATE: 9/16/2025 PR for: RFI-204 

DESCRIPTION: Alumni Wall Detail 

Subcontract Totals 
Data 

Fire Alarm 

Security 

Lightning Protection 

Excavation 

Total Subcontractor $ - 

Labor & Supervision 
Hours Labor Cost Totals 

36.0 Electrician S 70.80 2,548.80 

3.0 Foreman S$ 79.50 238.50 
2.0 Superintendent $ 79.50 159.00 
3.0 Project Manager/Estimator $ 95.00 285.00 

Electrician Mobilization/Demobilization $ 70.80 - 

Delivery S 75.80 - 

Electrician OT s 106.20 = 

Foreman OT $ 119.25 - 

Superintendent OT S 119.25 - 
Electrician Mobilization/Demobilization OT S 106.20 - 

Per Diem S 125.00 - 

Tool Box Safety Meetings (1.25% of labor cost) 40.39 

As-built fees (1% of labor cost) 32.31 

Safety Equipment (2% of labor cost) 64.63 

TotalLabor § 3,368.63 

Materials 
Quantity Item Cost Labor Hours Labor Total Material Total 

1 See attached breakout $ 646.00 36.0 - 646.00 

Subtotal Labor Hrs./Material - 646.00 

Warranty % of labor costs 2.65% 89.27 

Total Material §$ 735.27 

Tools, Rentals, Misc Costs 
Unit Cost Totals 

Other 

Trencher rental 

Scissor Lift rental 

Boom Truck rental 

Equipment/tools % of labor costs 7.00% S 235.80 

Consumables/DJC % of labor costs 7.00% S 235.80 

Sales Tax material/misc. - 

Total Tools, Rentals, Misc Costs $ 471.61 
Subtotal w/subcontractor $ 4,575.51 

| Subcontractor Markup 10.00% S$ cel 
Bond 3.00% $ 137.27 

Overhead on Direct Cost 10.00% $ 471.28 

Subtotal Subcontractor and Direct Cost with Markups $ 5,184.05 
Profit 5.00% $ 259.20 

Subtotal $ 5,443.25 

Insurance 2.70% $ 146.97 

Subtotal $ 5,590.22 

Miscellaneous added 0.00% $ - 

Total Cost for Price Request S 5,590.2 
Prices are only valid for 15 days from date above. The Approving Party accepts the terms of this change order. Acceptance shall be evidenced by signature below or by permitting Colburn 

Electric to commence with the work as listed. Once work has been completed by Colburn Electric, the Approving Party acknowledges that payment will be made in full within 60 days or] 

be subject to 5% of the balance added to the total amount due each month until paid in full. 

By: Date: 

Company Name Signature, Title 
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COLBURN ELECTRIC: price REQUEST BREAKDOWN 
ATTENTION: Shawn Vick GC/CM: Willowbrook a BY: Ed Webber 

JOB: Stillwater High School DATE: 9/16/2025 PR for: RFI-205 

DESCRIPTION: Power for two coiling doors 

Subcontract Totals 
Data 

Fire Alarm 

Security 

Lightning Protection 

Excavation 

Total Subcontractor $ - 

Labor & Supervision 
Hours Labor Cost Totals 

41.0 Electrician S 70.80 2,902.80 

4.0 Foreman $ 79.50 318.00 

2.0 Superintendent $ 79.50 159.00 
3.0 Project Manager/Estimator $ 95.00 285.00 

Electrician Mobilization/Demobilization S 70.80 - 

2.0 Delivery $ 75.80 151.60 

Electrician OT $ 106.20 - 

Foreman OT $ 119.25 - 

Superintendent OT $ 119.25 - 
Electrician Mobilization/Demobilization OT $ 106.20 - 

Per Diem S 125.00 - 

Tool Box Safety Meetings (1.25% of labor cost) 47.71 

As-built fees (1% of labor cost) 38.16 

Safety Equipment (2% of labor cost) 76.33 

Total Labor $§$ 3,978.60 

Materials 
Quantity Item Cost Labor Hours Labor Total Material Total 

1 See attached breakout $ 745.00 41.0 - 745.00 

Subtotal Labor Hrs./Material - 745.00 

Warranty % of labor costs 2.65% 105.43 

Total Material $ 850.43 

Tools, Rentals, Misc Costs 
Unit Cost Totals 

Other 

Trencher rental 

Scissor Lift rental 

Boom Truck rental 

Equipment/tools % of labor costs 7.00% $ 278.50 

Consumables/DJC % of labor costs 7.00% $ 278.50 

Sales Tax material/misc. = 

Total Tools, Rentals, Misc Costs $ 557.00 
Subtotal w/subcontractor $ 5,386.03 

I eset ersten _ Sabcantaciar Martin ck er aoe 

Bond 3.00% $ 161.58 

Overhead on Direct Cost 10.00% $ 554.76 

Subtotal Subcontractor and Direct Cost with Markups $ 6,102.38 

Profit 5.00% $ 305.12 

Subtotal $ 6,407.49 

Insurance 2.70% $ 173.00 

Subtotal $ 6,580.50 

Miscellaneous added 0.00% $ 

Total Cost for Price Request S 6,580.50 
Prices are only valid for 15 days from date above. The Approving Party accepts the terms of this change order. Acceptance shall be evidenced by signature below or by permitting Colburn| 

Electric to commence with the work as listed. Once work has been completed by Colburn Electric, the Approving Party acknowledges that payment will be made in full within 60 days or| 

be subject to 5% of the balance added to the total amount due each month until paid in full. 

By: Date: 

Company Name Signature, Title 
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STILLWATER BOARD OF EDUCATION

PREPARED BY:  Bo Gamble, Assistant Superintendent of Operations
APPROVED BY: Tyler Bridges, Superintendent
DATE:  October 14, 2025

AGENDA ITEM:

Consider and Vote to Approve or Not Approve Willowbrook, Inc. use of Owner Contingency and 
Allowances for the SPS Bond 2023 HS Phase I and Phase Il PA Wing Construction Project.

BOARD ACTION REQUESTED:

Vote to Approve or Not Approve Willowbrook, Inc. use of Owner Contingency and Allowances for the SPS 
Bond 2023 HS Phase I and Phase II PA Wing Construction Project.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

The attached report lists the requested use of Owner Contingency and Allowances by Willowbrook, Inc. for 
the SPS Bond 2023 HS Phase I and Phase II PA Wing Construction Project.

The requests made in this agenda item do not impact the GMP.



Willowbyeak Owner Contingency Modification 
CONSTAUCTION SERVICES 0309c. - Stillwater New High School - Phase 2 PA Wing 

Title: OMOD 8 - RFI 34 Restroom 1317A ADA 

Owner Contingency Modification : # 8 
Date: 09/24/2025 Date Required: 

Description of Work: The following scope of work is included in this PCO: 
1. Revise fixture types and mounting heights in Restroom 1317A to meet ADA requirements as outlined in RFI 34. 

The below items will increase or decrease the contract scheduled value by the amounts listed below. Time in days indicates additional time 

required to project completion due to the changes referenced. 

Item Units UM Unit Item Bonds Fee Total Time 

Price Total & Ins (In days) 
1 : OMOD 8 - 0.00 LS 0.00 - 6,001.6 0.0 0.00 - 6,001.62 

RFI 34 Restroom 

1317A ADA 

2 : Dense 0.00 LS 0.00 6,001.6 0.0 0.00 6,001.62 

Mechanical 

Total Change Amount: 0.00 

Notes: 

oP. -_ 

9/26/2025 

Cons i oa Date: 

rap _ 09/26/2025 
Architect? A~/ Date: 

ef) /25 
Le 

Owner: \ Date: 

Page 1 of 1



R 
Willowbrook Owner Contingency Modification 

CONSTRUCTION SERVICES 0309b. - Stillwater New High School 

Title: OMOD 78 - PR 047 & RFI 206 

Owner Contingency Modification : # 78 
Date: 09/22/2025 Date Required: 

Description of Work: The following scope of work is included in this PCO: 
1. Provide and install privacy curtain track in room 1071 as outlined in PR 047. Curtain to be provided by the FFE 
contractor. 
2. Provide and install metal tube railing to match existing guardrail between restaurant and site perimeter as 
outlined in RFI 206. 

The below items will increase or decrease the contract scheduled valuc by the amounts listed below. Time in days indicates additional time 
required to project completion due to the changes referenced. 

Item Units UM Unit Item Bonds Fee Total Time 

Price Total & Ins (In days) 
1 : OMOD 78 - 0.00 LS 0.00 - 2,848.0 0.0 0.00 - 2,848.00 

PR 047 & RFI 206 

2: Wiljo 0.00 LS 0.00 748.0 0.0 0.00 748.00 

Interiors 

3 : Bennett 0.00 LS 0.00 2,100.0 0.0 0.00 2,100.00 

Steel 

Total Change Amount: 0.00 

Notes: 

Approved By: 

Phin ZEEE 9/26/2025 
Constructio ani 

i 

Wi J 09/26/2025 
Architect: > Date: 

c 1S {i t / 25 

Owner: \ Date: 

Page 1 of 1



WILJO INTERIORS, INC. 

2100 N Indianwood Broken Arrow, OK 7421 NW 83rd St., OKC, OK 73132 

74012 

Phone: (918) 250-0679 Phone: (405) 792-7979 

Fax: (918) 250-0112 Fax: (405) 792-7980 

www.wiljointeriors.com 

ATTN: | Shawn Vick JOB: Stillwater High Schhol Phase 1 

Willowbrook Construction Services PR 047 

DATE: 8/27/2025 PLAN DATE: N/A 

PER ADDENDUM: PR 047 

We propose to furnish and install the following scope of work as listed below, per the plans and specifications: 

Layout of our work from established points given by others. AMOUNT 

Clean up of our debris into a dumpster provided by others. 

Add Inpro Nanotrac surtain track in ID Classroom 1071, including 2x2 90° Corner Bends, splices, and 

end caps. *curtain by others* 

Materials. ........c.ccccccssesseeeeees $379 $748 

Labor & brudens..............008 $291 

Overhad & profit..............00 $67 

BON......cceccecscccccceceeseceeuseeueees $11 

ALTERNATES: 

EXCLUSIONS: 

Wood; Blocking wood or metal; Exposed caulking; Dumpsters; Sealing of MEP penetrations; 
Engineering; Demolition; 

Respectfully Submitted, 

Ken Fry 

Project Manager 



BENNETT 
STEEL @ INC. 
Sapulpa, OK (718) 227-2764 

WWW BENNETTSTEEL.COM 

Bennett Steel Inc. Date : 9/8/2025 

2210 Industrial Rd Page 1 of 1 

Sapulpa, OK 74066 CO #: 12 
Phone: 918-227-2564 Job #: 24079 
Fax: 918-227-3948 

Stillwater High School 

Job Location: Stillwater, OK 

Change Order Request 

To: Shawn Vick 

Willowbrook Construction Services 

410 W. Franklin Lane 

Stillwater, OK 74075 

Phone: 580-235-5460 

CO #12 - HSS Guard Rail 

Change Requested By: 

Sent Via: E-mail 

Description of Change: 

Cost to fabricate, deliver, and install steel associated with existing guard rail. 

The change will cause an increase of $2,100.00 to the contract amount. 

A signature below indicates acceptance of all changes shown herein. Any work associated with this change 

will begin upon receipt of a signed copy of this C.O. in our office. 

Accepted By Bennett Steel Inc.



Tekla EPM Adjustable Estimate Summary Page: 1/5 

Estimate Summary Estimate Date: 9/8/2025 Estimate #: 2024-081HSS 

Recipient Information 

Company: Phone: 

Contact: Fax: 

Estimate Job Site Information 

Estimate Name:| Stillwater High School Erector Estimate #: 
Location: Tax Exempt: 

County: Dist. From Shop:| 0 

Group Name: Site Completion: 

Group Name 2: Lig. Damages: 

Item Qty/Weight Cost O.H. % O.H. S,G&A % $,G&A Profit % Profit Total 

Fabricated Materials: 132 $95 0.0% $0 0.0% $0 15.0% $14 $1099 
Drop (5%): 7 $5 0.0% 50 0.0% $0 15.0% 1 $5) 
Weld Material: 0 $0 0.0% 50 0.0% $0 15.0% 0 $0 

Shop Bolts: 0 $0 0.0% $0 0.0% $0 15.0% 0 $0 
. Field Bolts: 0 $0 0.0% $0 0.0% $0 15.0% $0 0 

wo Welded Studs: 0 $0 0.0% $0 0.0% $0 15.0% $0 0 
_J |Buyouts: $0 0.0% $0 0.0% $0| 15.0% $0 0 

< Jinbound Freight: $0 0.0% $0 0.0% $0} 15.0% $0 0 
fe Material Subtotal: 132 $100 0.0% $0 0.0% $0 15.0% $15 $115 

E Sand/Shot: 0 $0 0.0% $0 0.0% $0 15.0% $0 $0 
| Total for (2) Paint Systems: 2 $64 0.0% $0 0.0% $0 15.0% $10 $74) 

y |Galvanizing: | 0 $0] 0.0% 0] 0.0% $0| 15.0% $0 $0 
Galvanizing Freight: L $0 0.0% $0 0.0% $0 15.0% $0 $0) 

Coating Subtotal: $64 0.0% $0 0.0% $0 15.0% $10 $74 

Coating & Material Subtotal: $164 0.0% $0 0.0% $0 15.0% $25 $188 

Material Taxes: | 0.0% $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

MATERIAL TOTAL: $164 $0 $0 $25 $1 sal 

Item Rate | Hours Cost OH. % OH. |S,G&A%| S,G&A | Profit%| Profit Total | 
a [Shop $65.00 2 $130 0.0% $0 0.0% $0 15.0% $20 $1509 

 |Detailing Labor $60.00 0 $0 0.0% $0 0.0% $0 15.0% $0 EG | 

o Galv. Prep Labor: $0 0.0% $0 0.0% $0 15.0% $0 $0 

< Labor Subtotal: 2 $130 0.0% $0 0.0% $0 15.0% $20 $150 

y [Labor Taxes: | 0.0% $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

LABOR TOTAL: $130 $0 $0 $20 $150 
Item Qty/Weight Cost 0.H. % O.H. S$,G&A % $,G&A Profit % Profit Total 

Detailing: $0 0.0% $0 0.0% $0 15.0% $0 $0 
o Joists: 0.0% 0.0% 15.0% 
fF |Deck: 0.0% 0.0% 15.0% 

© |Grating: 0.0% 0.0% 15.0% 
“J Enter Sub-out Item: 0.0% 0.0% 15.0% 
5 Enter Sub-out Item: 0.0% 0.0% 15.0% 
© [Enter Sub-out Item: 0.0% 0.0% 15.0% 
© {Enter Sub-out Item: 0.0% 0.0% 15.0% 
© [Enter Sub-out Item: 0.0% 0.0% 15.0% 
(77) Sub-out Subtotal: 0 $0 0.0% $0 0.0% $0 15.0% $0 $0 

¥ [Sub-out Taxes: | 0.0% $0 $0 0 $0 $0} 

SUB-OUT TOTAL: $0 $0 $0 $0 sof 
Supply Only Subtotal: $294 $0 $0 $44 $338] 

Supply Only Taxes:| 0.0% $0 $0 $0 $0 $f 

SUPPLY ONLY TOTAL: $294 $0 $0 $44 $338 

Jobsite Freight: 1 $500 0.0% $0 0.0% $0} 15.0% $75 $575) 
LTL/Other Freight: : 0.0% $0 0.0% $0 15.0% $0 

DELIVERED TOTAL: $794 $0 $0 $119 $913 

Item Rate | Qty/Weight Cost OH. % OH. SG&A %|  S,G&A | Profit%) Profit Total 
. Erecting Labor: $86.00 12 $1,032 0.0% 0 0.0% $0 15.0% $155 $1,187 

iii Erection: $0 0.0% 0 0.0% $0| 15.0% $0 $0 
FE [Enter Job Site Item: 0.0% 0.0% 15.0% 
) Enter Job Site Item: 0.0% 0.0% 15.0% 
B [Enter Job Site item: 0.0% 0.0% 15.0% 
or) Job Site Subtotal: $1,032 0.0% $0 0.0% $0 15.0% $155 $1,187 

¥ [Job Site Taxes: [0.0% $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

JOB SITE TOTAL: $1,032 $0 $0 $155 $1,187 

ERECTED SUBTOTAL: $1,826 $0 $0 $274 $2,100 

Tax on Everything:| 0.0% $0 $0 $0 $0 $0) 

GRAND TOTAL: $1,826 $0 $0 $274 $2,100 

AS BID DETAILS: 132|Lbs. 2,100 
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STILLWATER BOARD OF EDUCATION 

 
PREPARED BY: Mrs. Kristie Newby, MBA, CFE, Chief Financial Officer 
APPROVED BY: Mr. Tyler Bridges, Superintendent 
DATE: October 14 2025 

 
 

AGENDA ITEM:  
Increase to Adult and Visitor Meal Prices 

 
BOARD ACTION REQUESTED: 
Consider and Vote to approve an increase to adult and visitors’ meal prices. 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
Minimum adult meal prices are determined by USDA. The prices are based on reimbursement rates for students 
and were released in late August 2025.  



Minimum adult meal prices are determined by USDA. The prices are based on reimbursement 
rates for students and were released in late August.  
 
Recommendation: Increase adult meal prices to meet the minimum required meal price.  
 
 

Meal  Current Price Proposed Price 

Breakfast $2.25 $2.50 

Lunch $5.00 $5.25 

Snack $1.21 $1.26 
 
 
 





C-44		  Oklahoma State Department of Education 	 Compliance Section, July 2025	

K.	 Adult Meals, Teachers on Duty, and Pricing (Reference FNS Instruction 782-5 [6/6/98])

1. 	 Any location in the school used only for adult meal preparation and/or meal service where the foods prepared/
served are only for adult consumption and NOT student consumption is unallowable.  Records must reflect that 
all foods are purchased without the procurement power of the cafeteria.  USDA Foods must not be used for these 
meals.  CNP funds may be used to purchase the food; however, the total cost of the meal must be recovered.  A 
separate project reporting code must be used to track expenditures and revenues

2.	 Revenue from the NSLP and SBP CANNOT be used to subsidize adult meals. If adults are charged less than 
the minimum amount required, the General Fund must cover the difference. SFAs report their adult meal prices 
during the renewal application process. Contact OCAS for information on correct procedures to do this. Refer to 
page C-45 to determine how much of the General Fund must be used to subsidize adult meals if the SFA is not 
charging what is required.  If the LEA is absorbing the cost, food for these adult meals should be coded to Project 
Reporting Code 000/Function Code 3155.

		  State agency and federal regulations state that the adult must be charged:
		  •	 Adult lunch charge equals the free reimbursement rate for lunch plus the additional incentive payment plus 

the value of USDA Foods 
			   Note: Adult prices can be found in the application and agreement in CARS. Go into the checklist under 

SCHEDULE B - MEAL PRICES at the top of the page. (Prices change every July)
		  •	 Adult breakfast charge equals free reimbursement rate for regular breakfast.
		  •	 Adult snack charge equals free reimbursement rate for snack.
		  •	 The size of the adult meal or snack cannot be no larger than the largest portions allotted to students at that site.

	 3.	 Adult meals other than CNP employee meals cannot be served free of charge. CNP employees are adults who are 
directly involved in the operation and administration of the school nutrition programs. Child Nutrition must be 
stated in the employees contract, and the required professional development hours are to be obtained as required 
by USDA. 

		  Teachers on Duty: Teachers who are on duty at the school do not qualify for free meals using CNP funds. 
Teachers are not considered Child Nutrition employees as it is not stated in their teacher’s contract they are 
support staff, and they are not obtaining the required number of Child Nutrition professional development hours. 
If the district would like teachers to receive a free meal, it can be paid for out of General Fund and needs to be 
included as a fringe benefit in their contract. It is also required for the Adult Cost vs Charge form be maintained to 
ensure Child Nutrition is properly subsidized. This form is located on page C-45.

 		  If the LEA is absorbing the cost, food for these adult meals should be coded to Project Reporting Code 11 (or 
22)/Function Code 3155. General Fund is not required to subsidize the cost of CNP employee meals. This is an 
allowable use of CNP funds.

	 4.	 Adult salad bars and cafeterias:  The definition of an adult cafeteria is any location in the school used only for 
adult meal preparation and/or meal service where the foods prepared/served are only for adult consumption and 
NOT student consumption. An example of this is an adult only salad bar. Feeding only adults should be set up 
as a catering account. Records must reflect that all foods are purchased without the procurement power of the 
cafeteria.  USDA Foods must not be used for these meals.  CNP funds may be used to purchase the food; however, 
the total cost of the meal must be recovered.  A separate project reporting code must be used to track expenditures 
and revenues.

	 5.	 Meals served to any adults may NOT  be claimed for reimbursement or counted toward the donated foods (USDA 
Foods) entitlement. The determination of individuals, positions involved, and the degree to which their services 
are attributed to the nonprofit food service program operations are left to local officials.

	 6.	 The Nonprogram Food Expenditures/Revenues Report will indicate if an SFA is charging enough to cover its cost 
for adult meals.

L.	 State Matching Reimbursement



STILLWATER BOARD OF EDUCATION

PREPARED BY:      Bo Gamble, Assistant Superintendent of Operations
APPROVED BY:      Tyler Bridges, Superintendent
DATE:          October 14, 2025
                                 

AGENDA ITEM: 

Consider and Vote to Approve or Not Approve Service Order No. 30 for SPS Virtual Academy Locker Room 
Remodel Project

BOARD ACTION REQUESTED:

Vote to Approve or Not Approve Service Order No. 30 for SPS Virtual Academy Locker Room Remodel Project

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

Service Order No. 30 with 505 Architects, LLC pertains to the Construction Documents and Construction 
Administration Phases for the interior renovation of the existing SPS Virtual Academy located at 308 West 
Franklin Lane, Stillwater, Oklahoma, for the use by SPS Athletics for track, cross country, soccer, and wrestling 
temporary locker rooms and a wrestling mat room.











STILLWATER BOARD OF EDUCATION

PREPARED BY:     Bo Gamble, Assistant Superintendent of Operations
APPROVED BY:     Tyler Bridges, Superintendent
DATE:         October 14, 2025
                                 

AGENDA ITEM: 

Consider and Vote to Approve or Not Approve Change Order Number 03 for Stillwater Public Schools Sangre 
Ridge, Middle School, High School Fieldhouse, and High School PAC Roof and HVAC Replacements Project

BOARD ACTION REQUESTED:

 Vote to Approve or Not Approve Change Order Number 03 for Stillwater Public Schools Sangre Ridge, Middle 
School, High School Fieldhouse, and High School PAC Roof and HVAC Replacements Project in the amount of 
$37,063.00.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

This proposal includes curb modifications for PAC RTU-08 at SPS PAC in the amount of $2,970.00, an additional 
RTU at SR in the amount of $28343.00, and electrical connection for RTU-18 at SMS in the amount of $5,750.00.

The original contract sum was $3,956,900.00
● Change Order 01 was board approved on January 14, 2025 in the amount of $136,073.44
● Change Order 02 was board approved on July 8, 2025 in the amount of $14,090.25
● The contract sum will be increased by this change order in the amount of $37,063.00
● The new contract sum including this change order will be $4,144,126.69

The contract time will be unchanged. 



10/07/2025
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Ponca City, OK  74601 
Commercial License #: OK 80000316 Office: (580) 762-7705 | Fax: (580) 762-7712 | Email:  joe.vaden@americanroofingok.com 
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October 3, 2025 

SPS Sangre Ridge, MS, HS FH & PAC – Summer 2025 Project 
c/o Jeff Thomas 
1224 N. Husband Street 
Stillwater, OK  74075 

 
 
 
 
If you have any questions, please contact me or our office staff at your convenience. 
 
Respectfully Submitted, 
 
 
 
 
 
Joe Vaden, Jr., Commercial Estimator 
American Roofing & Construction, LLC 

RE:  PCO #05 – SPS High School PAC PA-RTU-08 Curb Modification 
  
Per request, American Roofing is proposing the following change order for the SPS Sangre Ridge, Middle School, High School Field 
House and PAC Roof & HVAC Improvements project.  All necessary electrical work will be performed by Stolhand-Wells Group under 
the supervision of American Roofing and Construction: 
 
 Modify Curb to Allow for Proper Airflow at Performing Arts Center on PA-RTU-08 

 
Includes: 

• Materials & Freight Charges 
• All Labor for Installation 
• Supervision 

 
     Excludes 

• Sales Tax 
 
Item Description                  Unit Cost             Quantity            Total Cost    
Materials & Labor Provided by SWG        $2,875.00              1              $2,825.00 
 
Supervision                     $50.00                2              $100.00 
 
Bonding @ 1.5%                  $45.00                1              $45.00 

Total Proposed Cost: 
                         $2,970.00 
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October 7, 2025 

SPS Sangre Ridge, MS, HS FH & PAC – Summer 2025 Project 
c/o Jeff Thomas 
1224 N. Husband Street 
Stillwater, OK  74075 

 
 
 
 
If you have any questions, please contact me or our office staff at your convenience. 
 
Respectfully Submitted, 
 
 
 
 
 
Joe Vaden, Jr., Commercial Estimator 
American Roofing & Construction, LLC 

RE:  PCO #07 – SPS Middle School MS-RTU-18 Missing Electrical Connection 
 

Per request, American Roofing is proposing the following change order for the SPS Sangre Ridge, Middle School, High School Field 
House and PAC Roof & HVAC Improvements project.  All necessary M/E/P work will be performed by Stolhand-Wells Group under the 
supervision of American Roofing and Construction: 
 
 Provide & Install Missing Electrical Connections to MS-RTU-18 

 
Includes: 

• Materials & Freight Charges 
• All Labor for Installation 
• Bonding 
• Supervision 

 
     Excludes 

• Sales Tax 
• Controls 

 
Item Description                  Unit Cost             Quantity            Total Cost    
Materials & Labor Provided by SWG        $4,080.00              1              $4,080.00 
 
Roofing Materials & Labor (Roof Penetration)   $870.00               1              $870.00 
 
Supervision                     $50.00                4              $200.00 
 
O&P                        $515.00               1              $515.00 
 
Bonding @ 1.5%                  $85.00                1              $85.00 

Total Proposed Cost: 
                       $5,750.00 
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October 7, 2025 

SPS Sangre Ridge, MS, HS FH & PAC – Summer 2025 Project 
c/o Jeff Thomas 
1224 N. Husband Street 
Stillwater, OK  74075 

 
 
 
 
If you have any questions, please contact me or our office staff at your convenience. 
 
Respectfully Submitted, 
 
 
 
 
 
Joe Vaden, Jr., Commercial Estimator 
American Roofing & Construction, LLC 

RE:  PCO #06 – SPS Sangre Ridge Elementary SR-RTU-xx (SR-43) Additional 4-Ton Unit 
  
Per request, American Roofing is proposing the following change order for the SPS Sangre Ridge, Middle School, High School Field 
House and PAC Roof & HVAC Improvements project.  All necessary M/E/P work will be performed by Stolhand-Wells Group under the 
supervision of American Roofing and Construction: 
 
 Provide & Install 1 Additional 4-Ton RTU at Sangre Ridge Elementary for Unit ID # SR-43 (SR-RTU-xx) 

 
Includes: 

• Materials & Freight Charges 
• Curb Adapter 
• Large Crane Rental for Unit Placement 
• All Labor for Installation 
• Bonding 
• Supervision 

 
     Excludes 

• Sales Tax 
• Controls 

 
Item Description                  Unit Cost             Quantity            Total Cost    
Materials & Labor Provided by SWG        $24,315.00              1              $24,315.00 
 
Roofing Materials & Labor (Roof Penetrations)   $870.00               1              $870.00 
 
Supervision                     $50.00                4              $200.00 
 
O&P                        $2,539.00              1              $2,539.00 
 
Bonding @ 1.5%                  $419.00               1              $419.00 

Total Proposed Cost: 
                       $28,343.00 



       

 

 
 

 
STILLWATER BOARD OF EDUCATION 

 
PREPARED BY: Mrs. Kristie Newby, MBA, CFE, Chief Financial Officer 
APPROVED BY: Mr. Tyler Bridges, Superintendent 
DATE: October 14 2025 

 
 

AGENDA ITEM:  
Treasurer’s Report 

 
BOARD ACTION REQUESTED: 
Consider and Vote to approve Treasurer’s report (which includes the monthly Bond Expenditures and Revenues Report)   
as of October 1, 2025 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
The Treasurer’s Report is a monthly report is highlighting changes to existing Purchase Orders and activity thru 
October 1, 2025. 
 
The monthly Bond Expenditures and Revenues Report for May 2025 provides an overview of the General 
Obligation Bond Issue approved on February 14, 2017 (Bond 31) and the General Obligation Bond Issue 
approved on February 14, 2023 (Bond 32/33). 
 



10/01/2025 2:36:49 PM Stillwater Public Schools Page 1 of 10

Revenue Analysis

Options: Type of Revenue: Estimated, As Of Date: 9/30/2025

Estimated Revenue Revenue Collected Revenue Receivable
Unappropriated

Receipts
% Rev

Collected Current Month

Fund - 11 GENERAL FUND

Series - 1000

Source - 1110 AD VALOREM TAX LEVY
(CURRENT YR)

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A $0.00

Source - 1120 AD VALOREM TAX LEVY
(PRIOR YRS)

$0.00 $126,206.74 $0.00 $126,206.74 N/A $33,015.99

Source - 1130 REVENUE IN LIEU OF
TAXES

$0.00 $59,305.02 $0.00 $59,305.02 N/A $82.64

Source - 1310 INTEREST EARNINGS $0.00 $192,868.34 $0.00 $192,868.34 N/A $63,873.12

Source - 1350 INTEREST ON TAXES $0.00 $2,014.03 $0.00 $2,014.03 N/A $177.39

Source - 1410 RENTAL OF SCHOOL
FACILITIES

$0.00 $9,179.95 $0.00 $9,179.95 N/A $1,345.90

Source - 1510 INSURANCE LOSS
RECOVERIES

$0.00 $6,594.87 $0.00 $6,594.87 N/A $6,594.87

Source - 1590 MISCELLANEOUS
REIMBURSEMENTS

$0.00 $283,223.78 $0.00 $283,223.78 N/A $11,378.26

Source - 1710 STUDENT
LUNCHS/BREAKFASTS/MILK

$0.00 $43,317.75 $0.00 $43,317.75 N/A $43,317.75

Source - 1720 A LA CARTE OR
CATERING REVENUE

$0.00 $15,699.95 $0.00 $15,699.95 N/A $15,699.95

Source - 1730 ADULT
LUNCHES/BREAKFASTS

$0.00 $1,787.68 $0.00 $1,787.68 N/A $1,787.68

Series - 1000 Total $0.00 $740,198.11 $0.00 $740,198.11 N/A $177,273.55

Series - 2000

Source - 2100 COUNTY 4 MILL AD
VALOREM TAX

$0.00 $15,659.28 $0.00 $15,659.28 N/A $3,799.91

Source - 2200 COUNTY
APPORTIONMENT (MORTGAGE TAX)

$0.00 $84,922.93 $0.00 $84,922.93 N/A $24,577.47

Series - 2000 Total $0.00 $100,582.21 $0.00 $100,582.21 N/A $28,377.38

Series - 3000

Source - 3110 GROSS PRODUCTION
TAX

$0.00 $44,518.57 $0.00 $44,518.57 N/A $12,690.47

Source - 3120 MOTOR VEHICLE
COLLECTIONS

$0.00 $515,454.27 $0.00 $515,454.27 N/A $221,849.87

Source - 3130 RURAL ELECTRIC
COOPERATIVE TAX

$0.00 $57,104.23 $0.00 $57,104.23 N/A $21,123.60

Source - 3140 STATE SCHOOL LAND
EARNINGS

$0.00 $226,215.50 $0.00 $226,215.50 N/A $74,334.44

Source - 3150 VEHICLE TAX STAMP $0.00 $1,327.40 $0.00 $1,327.40 N/A $778.40

Source - 3160 FARM IMPLEMENT TAX
STAMP

$0.00 $438.40 $0.00 $438.40 N/A $349.02

Source - 3210 FOUNDATION AND
SALARY INCENT AID

$0.00 $3,382,264.95 $0.00 $3,382,264.95 N/A $1,691,483.40

Source - 3250 EDUCATION FLEX
BENEFIT ALLOWANCE

$0.00 $976,572.64 $0.00 $976,572.64 N/A $488,286.32

Source - 3420 STATE TEXTBOOK $0.00 $68,937.30 $0.00 $68,937.30 N/A $34,468.65

Source - 3436 SCHOOL RESOURCE
OFFICER PROGRAM

$0.00 $93,041.47 $0.00 $93,041.47 N/A $0.00

Source - 3690 OTHER MISC SOURCES
OF STATE REVENUE

$0.00 $25,000.00 $0.00 $25,000.00 N/A $25,000.00

Source - 3811 COMP HS VOCATIONAL
SAL REIMB

$0.00 $5,940.00 $0.00 $5,940.00 N/A $5,940.00

Source - 3812 VOCATIONAL PROGRAM
ASSISTANCE GRANT

$0.00 $46,187.00 $0.00 $46,187.00 N/A $46,187.00

Series - 3000 Total $0.00 $5,443,001.73 $0.00 $5,443,001.73 N/A $2,622,491.17

Series - 4000

Source - 4140 TITLE VI INDIAN, NATIVE
HI/AK EDU

$0.00 $25,243.63 $0.00 $25,243.63 N/A $0.00

Source - 4164 SUB-MARGINAL LANDS $0.00 $788.72 $0.00 $788.72 N/A $0.00
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Revenue Analysis

Options: Type of Revenue: Estimated, As Of Date: 9/30/2025

Estimated Revenue Revenue Collected Revenue Receivable
Unappropriated

Receipts
% Rev

Collected Current Month

Source - 4210 TITLE I-PART A-
IMPROVING BASIC PROG

$0.00 $304,932.38 $0.00 $304,932.38 N/A $0.00

Source - 4271 PART A, SUPPORTING
EFFECTIVE INST

$0.00 $3,252.41 $0.00 $3,252.41 N/A $0.00

Source - 4281 TITLE III PT A ENG LANG
ACQUISITION

$0.00 $88.50 $0.00 $88.50 N/A $0.00

Source - 4310 INDIVIDUALS WITH
DISABIL IDEA--B

$0.00 $277,347.29 $0.00 $277,347.29 N/A $0.00

Source - 4442 STUDENT SUPPORT &
ACADEMIC ENRICH

$0.00 $9,048.62 $0.00 $9,048.62 N/A $0.00

Source - 4480 TITLE IX- ED FOR
HOMELESS/OTHER LAW

$0.00 $9,233.26 $0.00 $9,233.26 N/A $0.00

Source - 4580 MEDICAID RESOURCES $0.00 $27,098.12 $0.00 $27,098.12 N/A $27,077.00

Series - 4000 Total $0.00 $657,032.93 $0.00 $657,032.93 N/A $27,077.00

Series - 6000

Source - 6110 CASH FORWARD $0.00 $7,653,287.98 $0.00 $7,653,287.98 N/A $0.00

Series - 6000 Total $0.00 $7,653,287.98 $0.00 $7,653,287.98 N/A $0.00

Fund - 11 GENERAL FUND Total $0.00 $14,594,102.96 $0.00 $14,594,102.96 N/A $2,855,219.10
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Revenue Analysis

Options: Type of Revenue: Estimated, As Of Date: 9/30/2025

Estimated Revenue Revenue Collected Revenue Receivable
Unappropriated

Receipts
% Rev

Collected Current Month

Fund - 21 BUILDING FUND

Series - 1000

Source - 1110 AD VALOREM TAX LEVY
(CURRENT YR)

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A $0.00

Source - 1120 AD VALOREM TAX LEVY
(PRIOR YRS)

$0.00 $18,034.54 $0.00 $18,034.54 N/A $4,717.87

Source - 1590 MISCELLANEOUS
REIMBURSEMENTS

$0.00 $37,164.00 $0.00 $37,164.00 N/A $37,164.00

Series - 1000 Total $0.00 $55,198.54 $0.00 $55,198.54 N/A $41,881.87

Series - 3000

Source - 3160 FARM IMPLEMENT TAX
STAMP

$0.00 $62.65 $0.00 $62.65 N/A $49.88

Source - 3250 EDUCATION FLEX
BENEFIT ALLOWANCE

$0.00 $54,426.33 $0.00 $54,426.33 N/A $27,213.16

Series - 3000 Total $0.00 $54,488.98 $0.00 $54,488.98 N/A $27,263.04

Series - 6000

Source - 6110 CASH FORWARD $0.00 $2,486,751.18 $0.00 $2,486,751.18 N/A $0.00

Series - 6000 Total $0.00 $2,486,751.18 $0.00 $2,486,751.18 N/A $0.00

Fund - 21 BUILDING FUND Total $0.00 $2,596,438.70 $0.00 $2,596,438.70 N/A $69,144.91
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Revenue Analysis

Options: Type of Revenue: Estimated, As Of Date: 9/30/2025

Estimated Revenue Revenue Collected Revenue Receivable
Unappropriated

Receipts
% Rev

Collected Current Month

Fund - 22 CHILD NUTRITION PROGRAMS FUND

Series - 1000

Source - 1710 STUDENT
LUNCHS/BREAKFASTS/MILK

$0.00 $58,689.19 $0.00 $58,689.19 N/A $0.00

Source - 1720 A LA CARTE OR
CATERING REVENUE

$0.00 $17,324.35 $0.00 $17,324.35 N/A $0.00

Source - 1730 ADULT
LUNCHES/BREAKFASTS

$0.00 $1,978.19 $0.00 $1,978.19 N/A $0.00

Series - 1000 Total $0.00 $77,991.73 $0.00 $77,991.73 N/A $0.00

Series - 3000

Source - 3250 EDUCATION FLEX
BENEFIT ALLOWANCE

$0.00 $63,640.48 $0.00 $63,640.48 N/A $31,820.25

Source - 3720 STATE MATCHING $0.00 $3,456.00 $0.00 $3,456.00 N/A $0.00

Series - 3000 Total $0.00 $67,096.48 $0.00 $67,096.48 N/A $31,820.25

Series - 4000

Source - 4710 LUNCHES $0.00 $120,455.63 $0.00 $120,455.63 N/A $120,455.63

Source - 4720 BREAKFASTS $0.00 $48,799.30 $0.00 $48,799.30 N/A $48,799.30

Source - 4740 SUMMER FOOD SERVICE
PROGRAM

$0.00 $286,154.52 $0.00 $286,154.52 N/A $0.00

Series - 4000 Total $0.00 $455,409.45 $0.00 $455,409.45 N/A $169,254.93

Series - 6000

Source - 6110 CASH FORWARD $0.00 $1,305,180.19 $0.00 $1,305,180.19 N/A $0.00

Series - 6000 Total $0.00 $1,305,180.19 $0.00 $1,305,180.19 N/A $0.00

Fund - 22 CHILD NUTRITION
PROGRAMS FUND Total

$0.00 $1,905,677.85 $0.00 $1,905,677.85 N/A $201,075.18
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Revenue Analysis

Options: Type of Revenue: Estimated, As Of Date: 9/30/2025

Estimated Revenue Revenue Collected Revenue Receivable
Unappropriated

Receipts
% Rev

Collected Current Month

Fund - 31 BOND FUND 31

Series - 6000

Source - 6110 CASH FORWARD $0.00 $1,085,835.29 $0.00 $1,085,835.29 N/A $0.00

Series - 6000 Total $0.00 $1,085,835.29 $0.00 $1,085,835.29 N/A $0.00

Fund - 31 BOND FUND 31 Total $0.00 $1,085,835.29 $0.00 $1,085,835.29 N/A $0.00
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Revenue Analysis

Options: Type of Revenue: Estimated, As Of Date: 9/30/2025

Estimated Revenue Revenue Collected Revenue Receivable
Unappropriated

Receipts
% Rev

Collected Current Month

Fund - 32 BOND FUND 32

Series - 1000

Source - 1310 INTEREST EARNINGS $0.00 $1,075.20 $0.00 $1,075.20 N/A $0.00

Series - 1000 Total $0.00 $1,075.20 $0.00 $1,075.20 N/A $0.00

Series - 6000

Source - 6110 CASH FORWARD $0.00 $9,261,435.86 $0.00 $9,261,435.86 N/A $0.00

Series - 6000 Total $0.00 $9,261,435.86 $0.00 $9,261,435.86 N/A $0.00

Fund - 32 BOND FUND 32 Total $0.00 $9,262,511.06 $0.00 $9,262,511.06 N/A $0.00
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Options: Type of Revenue: Estimated, As Of Date: 9/30/2025

Estimated Revenue Revenue Collected Revenue Receivable
Unappropriated

Receipts
% Rev

Collected Current Month

Fund - 33 BOND FUND 33

Series - 6000

Source - 6110 CASH FORWARD $0.00 $10,761,950.75 $0.00 $10,761,950.75 N/A $0.00

Series - 6000 Total $0.00 $10,761,950.75 $0.00 $10,761,950.75 N/A $0.00

Fund - 33 BOND FUND 33 Total $0.00 $10,761,950.75 $0.00 $10,761,950.75 N/A $0.00
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Options: Type of Revenue: Estimated, As Of Date: 9/30/2025

Estimated Revenue Revenue Collected Revenue Receivable
Unappropriated

Receipts
% Rev

Collected Current Month

Fund - 41 SINKING FUND

Series - 1000

Source - 1110 AD VALOREM TAX LEVY
(CURRENT YR)

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A $0.00

Source - 1120 AD VALOREM TAX LEVY
(PRIOR YRS)

$0.00 $92,492.39 $0.00 $92,492.39 N/A $24,171.12

Source - 1310 INTEREST EARNINGS $0.00 $196,585.22 $0.00 $196,585.22 N/A $74,359.66

Series - 1000 Total $0.00 $289,077.61 $0.00 $289,077.61 N/A $98,530.78

Series - 3000

Source - 3160 FARM IMPLEMENT TAX
STAMP

$0.00 $322.14 $0.00 $322.14 N/A $256.46

Series - 3000 Total $0.00 $322.14 $0.00 $322.14 N/A $256.46

Series - 6000

Source - 6110 CASH FORWARD $0.00 $9,631,092.03 $0.00 $9,631,092.03 N/A $0.00

Series - 6000 Total $0.00 $9,631,092.03 $0.00 $9,631,092.03 N/A $0.00

Fund - 41 SINKING FUND Total $0.00 $9,920,491.78 $0.00 $9,920,491.78 N/A $98,787.24
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Options: Type of Revenue: Estimated, As Of Date: 9/30/2025

Estimated Revenue Revenue Collected Revenue Receivable
Unappropriated

Receipts
% Rev

Collected Current Month

Fund - 81 GIFT FUND

Series - 1000

Source - 1610
CONTRIBUTIONS/DONATIONS-PRIVATE

$0.00 $500,000.00 $0.00 $500,000.00 N/A $500,000.00

Series - 1000 Total $0.00 $500,000.00 $0.00 $500,000.00 N/A $500,000.00

Fund - 81 GIFT FUND Total $0.00 $500,000.00 $0.00 $500,000.00 N/A $500,000.00
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Options: Type of Revenue: Estimated, As Of Date: 9/30/2025

Estimated Revenue Revenue Collected Revenue Receivable
Unappropriated

Receipts
% Rev

Collected Current Month

Report Total $0.00 $50,627,008.39 $0.00 $50,627,008.39 N/A $3,724,226.43
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Options: Year: 2025-2026, Date Range: 7/1/2025 - 9/30/2025, Print Detail: False

Classification Appropriation Encumbered Paid
Encumbered

Balance
Unencumbered

Balance
% Enc

Budget

2025-2026

Fund - 11 GENERAL FUND

000 NON-CATEGORICAL 1,502,612.31 1,683.07 1,683.07 0.00 1,500,929.24 0.11%

001 HIGH SCHOOL 7,500.00 5,769.06 4,369.06 1,400.00 1,730.94 76.92%

002 JUNIOR HIGH 7,500.00 641.00 579.00 62.00 6,859.00 8.55%

003 MIDDLE SCHOOL 6,250.00 2,000.22 1,103.02 897.20 4,249.78 32.00%

004 HIGHLAND PARK 5,000.00 206.00 206.00 0.00 4,794.00 4.12%

005 RICHMOND 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 0.00%

006 SANGRE RIDGE 5,000.00 1,531.90 901.90 630.00 3,468.10 30.64%

007 SKYLINE 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 0.00%

008 WESTWOOD 5,000.00 4,860.00 4,860.00 0.00 140.00 97.20%

009 WILL ROGERS 5,000.00 4,983.14 3,287.39 1,695.75 16.86 99.66%

010 LINCOLN ACADEMY 3,495.00 1,108.56 508.56 600.00 2,386.44 31.72%

011 CURRICULUM & INSTRUCTIONAL 81,515.00 39,838.67 13,359.37 26,479.30 41,676.33 48.87%

012 NURSE & OSHA SUPPLIES 4,250.00 1,674.19 0.00 1,674.19 2,575.81 39.39%

013 ED SERVICES SUPPLIES 1,000.00 585.01 585.01 0.00 414.99 58.50%

014 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES 95,500.00 94,012.93 793.60 93,219.33 1,487.07 98.44%

015 ADMIN OPERATIONS SUPPLIES 2,000.00 250.00 0.00 250.00 1,750.00 12.50%

016 DISTRICT SUPPLIES 50,000.00 48,883.61 22,494.21 26,389.40 1,116.39 97.77%

017 AVIATION GRANT 4,650.00 1,251.00 0.00 1,251.00 3,399.00 26.90%

018 CONTRACTED SOCIAL SERVICES 288,000.00 276,000.00 21,000.00 255,000.00 12,000.00 95.83%

019 LIBRARY 47,304.00 13,221.83 271.44 12,950.39 34,082.17 27.95%

020 CAREERTECH GRANT-FEDERAL
STRENGTHENING

25,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 25,000.00 0.00%

021 SUMMER SCHOOL 39,100.00 17,472.15 17,472.15 0.00 21,627.85 44.69%

022 EXTENDED SCHOOL YEAR 11,220.00 3,922.78 3,922.78 0.00 7,297.22 34.96%

023 PR AND COMMUNICATIONS 5,100.00 594.32 594.32 0.00 4,505.68 11.65%

024 BAND 27,150.00 22,370.00 1,520.00 20,850.00 4,780.00 82.39%

025 ORCHESTRA 10,200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10,200.00 0.00%

026 LEGAL SERVICES 51,000.00 40,000.00 14,550.81 25,449.19 11,000.00 78.43%

027 AUDIT SERVICES 15,000.00 14,000.00 1,000.00 13,000.00 1,000.00 93.33%

028 POSTAGE & FREIGHT 18,700.00 18,700.00 714.75 17,985.25 0.00 100.00%

029 BOE/CABINET PROFESSIONAL
DEVELOPMENT

42,500.00 6,630.00 4,315.00 2,315.00 35,870.00 15.60%

030 FACILITIES MISCELLANEOUS 17,235.56 15,125.00 800.00 14,325.00 2,110.56 87.75%

031 BOE GENERAL EXPENSES 12,977.00 12,977.00 11,327.00 1,650.00 0.00 100.00%

032 FINANCE 135,000.00 1,584.08 1,284.08 300.00 133,415.92 1.17%

033 BOARD ELECTION/BOND FEES 76,000.00 25,429.78 450.00 24,979.78 50,570.22 33.46%

034 SPED TESTING 17,000.00 14,582.54 7,693.07 6,889.47 2,417.46 85.78%

035 BOE/SUPERINTENDENT SUPPLIES 5,000.00 334.32 0.00 334.32 4,665.68 6.69%

036 MILEAGE EXPENSE-NO DIST TRANSP
AVAIL (CFO AUTH)

2,000.00 2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00 100.00%

040 TIER II SPECIAL NEEDS 120,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 120,000.00 0.00%
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Budget Analysis

Options: Year: 2025-2026, Date Range: 7/1/2025 - 9/30/2025, Print Detail: False

Classification Appropriation Encumbered Paid
Encumbered

Balance
Unencumbered

Balance
% Enc

Budget

2025-2026

Fund - 11 GENERAL FUND

041 DISTRICT SUPPLIES-ELEMENTARY
REIMBURSEABLE

83,000.00 82,545.65 44,489.22 38,056.43 454.35 99.45%

042 HUMAN RESOURCES 528,001.00 521,801.95 467,249.32 54,552.63 6,199.05 98.83%

045 FLEET FUEL 250,000.00 250,000.00 26,876.11 223,123.89 0.00 100.00%

047 DISTRICT WIDE TRANSPORTATION 189,825.00 164,937.75 18,522.24 146,415.51 24,887.25 86.89%

048 TRANSPORTATION MISCELLANEOUS 47,305.00 22,674.45 3,366.54 19,307.91 24,630.55 47.93%

049 UTILITIES-ELECTRICITY 1,024,000.00 894,000.00 220,926.96 673,073.04 130,000.00 87.30%

051 UTILITIES-GAS 348,500.00 348,500.00 11,975.18 336,524.82 0.00 100.00%

052 UTILITIES-TELEPHONE/INTERNET 67,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 67,000.00 0.00%

053 UTILITIES-WATER/TRASH 392,800.00 392,800.00 51,053.37 341,746.63 0.00 100.00%

054 BUILDING MAINTENANCE 153,000.00 22,000.00 1,793.07 20,206.93 131,000.00 14.38%

055 GROUNDS 48,450.00 71.76 0.00 71.76 48,378.24 0.15%

056 VOCAL MUSIC 1,020.00 755.98 755.98 0.00 264.02 74.12%

057 DRAMA 4,250.00 2,550.98 0.00 2,550.98 1,699.02 60.02%

058 ATHLETICS 83,300.00 4,448.29 4,448.29 0.00 78,851.71 5.34%

060 PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT 60,000.00 11,515.00 9,540.00 1,975.00 48,485.00 19.19%

061 LIABILITY BONDS 4,935.50 4,835.50 1,842.50 2,993.00 100.00 97.97%

064 PROPERTY INSURANCE 1,451,908.00 1,451,908.00 1,451,908.00 0.00 0.00 100.00%

065 HIGH SCHOOL GRADUATION 33,500.00 2,392.45 2,392.45 0.00 31,107.55 7.14%

066 PERFORMING ARTS CENTER 3,187.50 1,160.00 0.00 1,160.00 2,027.50 36.39%

067 COUNTY RE-EVALUATION 430,250.00 425,250.00 0.00 425,250.00 5,000.00 98.84%

072 SECURITY 131,000.00 130,971.00 38,587.09 92,383.91 29.00 99.98%

086 RSI 12,064.98 2,000.00 2,000.00 0.00 10,064.98 16.58%

087 MTSS GRANT NON-PAYROLL
EXPENSES

343,388.52 2,276.00 0.00 2,276.00 341,112.52 0.66%

088 OPIOID ABATEMENT GRANT NON-
PAYROLL EXPENSES

25,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 25,000.00 0.00%

092 TECHNOLOGY MISCELLANEOUS 13,600.00 13,172.70 0.00 13,172.70 427.30 96.86%

100 MAIN PERSONNEL 36,000,000.00 35,706,167.88 4,653,785.88 31,052,382.00 293,832.12 99.18%

101 FACILITIES PERSONNEL 1,200,000.00 1,088,100.45 404,887.27 683,213.18 111,899.55 90.68%

102 EAS/CREDIT RECOVERY PERSONNEL 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 0.00%

103 HOMEBOUND SERVICES PERSONNEL 26,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 26,000.00 0.00%

104 CLASSROOM COVER PERSONNEL 15,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 15,000.00 0.00%

105 NATIONAL BOARD CERTIFIED BONUS
-DISTRICT PAID

11,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 11,000.00 0.00%

106 NON-FUNDED CAREERTECH
PERSONNEL COSTS

1,386,200.00 1,386,094.39 234,667.01 1,151,427.38 105.61 99.99%

110 PALS PERSONNEL 200,000.00 182,895.53 21,869.58 161,025.95 17,104.47 91.45%

111 ACTIVITY FUND PAID PERSONNEL 126,260.81 126,260.81 14,095.98 112,164.83 0.00 100.00%

112 MTSS GRANT PERSONNEL 190,100.00 169,002.40 29,932.97 139,069.43 21,097.60 88.90%

113 DHS REFUGEE ASSISTANCE
PERSONNEL

50,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 50,000.00 0.00%



09/30/2025 2:52:58 PM Stillwater Public Schools Page 3 of 12

Budget Analysis

Options: Year: 2025-2026, Date Range: 7/1/2025 - 9/30/2025, Print Detail: False

Classification Appropriation Encumbered Paid
Encumbered

Balance
Unencumbered

Balance
% Enc

Budget

2025-2026

Fund - 11 GENERAL FUND

114 OPIOID ABATEMENT GRANT
PERSONNEL

50,000.00 50,000.00 11,227.98 38,772.02 0.00 100.00%

312 NATIONAL BOARD CERTIFIED BONUS
-STATE PAID

46,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 46,000.00 0.00%

331 ED FLEX BENEFIT-CERTIFIED IN LIEU
OF

73,613.76 63,087.55 5,995.06 57,092.49 10,526.21 85.70%

332 ED FLEX BENEFIT-SUPPORT IN LIEU
OF

213,879.27 193,294.11 37,179.24 156,114.87 20,585.16 90.38%

333 STATE TEXTBOOKS 467,167.62 0.00 0.00 0.00 467,167.62 0.00%

334 ED FLEX BENEFIT-CERTIFIED MED PD
BY STATE

3,580,248.00 3,206,030.80 332,075.80 2,873,955.00 374,217.20 89.55%

335 ED FLEX BENEFIT-SUPPORT MED PD
BY STATE

1,557,662.40 1,389,962.00 286,335.00 1,103,627.00 167,700.40 89.23%

361 ACHIEVING CLASSROOM
EXCELLENCE (ACE) TECHNOLOGY

153,419.16 0.00 0.00 0.00 153,419.16 0.00%

367 STRONG READERS 321,158.10 19,779.14 19,779.14 0.00 301,378.96 6.16%

376 SCHOOL RESOURCE OFFICER 216,473.62 41,951.67 15,104.96 26,846.71 174,521.95 19.38%

388 ALTERNATIVE EDUCATION 166,324.71 164,752.83 14,887.73 149,865.10 1,571.88 99.05%

411 OK CAREERTECH=COMPREHENSIVE
SECONDARY PROGRAMS

63,460.00 63,456.18 30,155.37 33,300.81 3.82 99.99%

412 OK CAREERTECH-VOCATIONAL
PROGRAMS ASSISTANCE

187,000.00 97,945.79 36,946.12 60,999.67 89,054.21 52.38%

511 TITLE I, PART A (BASIC PROGRAM) 1,735,860.24 1,207,075.62 122,479.32 1,084,596.30 528,784.62 69.54%

515 TITLE I (SCHOOL SUPPORT) 1,964.11 1,964.11 1,964.11 0.00 0.00 100.00%

518 TITLE I, PART A, SUBPART 2
(NEGLECTED, LEAS)

29,976.96 6,000.00 0.00 6,000.00 23,976.96 20.02%

541 TITLE II, PART A (SUPPORT
EFFECTIVE INSTRUCTION)

284,028.68 207,044.46 15,832.17 191,212.29 76,984.22 72.90%

552 TITLE IV, PART A (STU SUP & ACAD
ENRICH FRM GRANT)

161,860.77 61,981.84 7,164.03 54,817.81 99,878.93 38.29%

561 TITLE VI, PART A (INDIAN
EDUCATION)

147,452.00 109,803.30 18,353.39 91,449.91 37,648.70 74.47%

571 TITLE III, PART A (IMMIGRANT
EDUCATION ACT)

16,283.90 0.00 0.00 0.00 16,283.90 0.00%

572 TITLE III, PART A (ENG LANG ACQ,
ENH & ACHEIVE)

64,145.44 14,188.63 14,188.63 0.00 49,956.81 22.12%

587 TITLE V, PART B, SUBPRT 2
(RURAL/LOW INC SCHL PGM)

156,300.39 74,864.91 53,367.79 21,497.12 81,435.48 47.90%

596 TITLE IX, PART A (HOMELESS
CHILDREN & YOUTH)

27,018.22 47,704.86 7,232.56 40,472.30 -20,686.64 176.57%

613 IDEA PART B (SPED PROF DEVELOP
OSDE SPONSORED)

7,800.00 6,225.00 4,425.00 1,800.00 1,575.00 79.81%

615 IDEA PART B (SPED PROF DEVELOP
DISTRICT)

6,726.55 4,840.00 3,815.00 1,025.00 1,886.55 71.95%

616 IDEA PART B (SUB AREA CERT EXAM
REIMBURSE)

300.00 118.00 0.00 118.00 182.00 39.33%
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Classification Appropriation Encumbered Paid
Encumbered

Balance
Unencumbered

Balance
% Enc

Budget

2025-2026

Fund - 11 GENERAL FUND

618 IDEA PART B (SECONDARY TRANS
SERVICES)

17,976.06 5,806.95 2,467.49 3,339.46 12,169.11 32.30%

621 IDEA PART B (FLOW THROUGH,
P.L.108-446)

1,399,200.53 1,328,910.47 139,293.79 1,189,616.68 70,290.06 94.98%

625 IDEA PART B (FLOW THRU, P.L.108-
446 PRIVATE SCHL)

13,643.09 11,000.00 0.00 11,000.00 2,643.09 80.63%

627 IDEA PART B (FLOW THRU, P.L.108-
446 HGH ND TR II)

47,366.68 0.00 0.00 0.00 47,366.68 0.00%

641 IDEA PART B (PRESCHOOL, AGED 3-
5, P.L. 108-446)

34,084.56 34,084.56 5,189.31 28,895.25 0.00 100.00%

697 MEDICAID FEDERAL MATCH 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 0.00%

698 MEDICAID RESOURCES 30,000.00 13,776.00 13,776.00 0.00 16,224.00 45.92%

Total Fund - 11 GENERAL FUND $58,994,000.00 $52,530,959.86 $9,057,845.59 $43,473,114.27 $6,463,040.14 89.04 %
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Classification Appropriation Encumbered Paid
Encumbered

Balance
Unencumbered

Balance
% Enc

Budget

2025-2026

Fund - 21 BUILDING FUND

000 NON-CATEGORICAL 1,075,212.46 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,075,212.46 0.00%

030 FACILITIES MISCELLANEOUS 7,420.54 7,420.54 7,420.54 0.00 0.00 100.00%

032 FINANCE 3,000.00 3,000.00 1,500.00 1,500.00 0.00 100.00%

100 MAIN PERSONNEL 260,000.00 256,231.36 42,218.87 214,012.49 3,768.64 98.55%

101 FACILITIES PERSONNEL 1,500,000.00 1,472,968.26 241,172.96 1,231,795.30 27,031.74 98.20%

332 ED FLEX BENEFIT-SUPPORT IN LIEU
OF

21,123.00 18,210.24 2,845.35 15,364.89 2,912.76 86.21%

335 ED FLEX BENEFIT-SUPPORT MED PD
BY STATE

281,244.00 249,571.00 38,885.00 210,686.00 31,673.00 88.74%

Total Fund - 21 BUILDING FUND $3,148,000.00 $2,007,401.40 $334,042.72 $1,673,358.68 $1,140,598.60 63.77 %
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Classification Appropriation Encumbered Paid
Encumbered

Balance
Unencumbered

Balance
% Enc

Budget

2025-2026

Fund - 22 CHILD NUTRITION PROGRAMS FUND

000 NON-CATEGORICAL 27,832.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 27,832.00 0.00%

049 UTILITIES-ELECTRICITY 28,321.00 28,320.30 28,320.30 0.00 0.70 100.00%

051 UTILITIES-GAS 9,000.00 8,976.66 8,976.66 0.00 23.34 99.74%

052 UTILITIES-TELEPHONE/INTERNET 2,600.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,600.00 0.00%

053 UTILITIES-WATER/TRASH 9,000.00 8,940.08 8,940.08 0.00 59.92 99.33%

064 PROPERTY INSURANCE 120,000.00 119,408.84 119,408.84 0.00 591.16 99.51%

091 LOCAL CHILD NUTRITION EXPENSES 172,130.00 145,253.54 35,160.25 110,093.29 26,876.46 84.39%

100 MAIN PERSONNEL 55,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 55,000.00 0.00%

101 FACILITIES PERSONNEL 43,500.00 3,597.71 3,597.71 0.00 39,902.29 8.27%

332 ED FLEX BENEFIT-SUPPORT IN LIEU
OF

53,558.00 39,080.65 6,639.15 32,441.50 14,477.35 72.97%

335 ED FLEX BENEFIT-SUPPORT MED PD
BY STATE

300,000.00 287,042.00 50,197.00 236,845.00 12,958.00 95.68%

385 CHILD NUTRITION PROGRAM 30,000.00 28,174.65 11,180.87 16,993.78 1,825.35 93.92%

763 LUNCHES 2,302,099.00 2,264,616.90 407,060.07 1,857,556.83 37,482.10 98.37%

764 BREAKFASTS 786,680.00 701,812.12 91,261.46 610,550.66 84,867.88 89.21%

766 SUMMER FOOD SERVICE PROGRAM 286,000.00 181,228.96 58,057.48 123,171.48 104,771.04 63.37%

767 PROF STANDARDS FOR SCHOOL
NUTRITION EMPLOYEES

4,000.00 2,577.00 1,302.00 1,275.00 1,423.00 64.43%

Total Fund - 22 CHILD NUTRITION
PROGRAMS FUND

$4,229,720.00 $3,819,029.41 $830,101.87 $2,988,927.54 $410,690.59 90.29 %
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Classification Appropriation Encumbered Paid
Encumbered

Balance
Unencumbered

Balance
% Enc

Budget

2025-2026

Fund - 31 BOND FUND 31

000 NON-CATEGORICAL 423,638.62 0.00 0.00 0.00 423,638.62 0.00%

030 FACILITIES MISCELLANEOUS 18,140.00 18,140.00 12,071.59 6,068.41 0.00 100.00%

032 FINANCE 271,396.65 108,178.51 98,559.31 9,619.20 163,218.14 39.86%

047 DISTRICT WIDE TRANSPORTATION 224,096.52 224,096.52 224,096.52 0.00 0.00 100.00%

054 BUILDING MAINTENANCE 53,203.50 53,203.50 22,671.25 30,532.25 0.00 100.00%

055 GROUNDS 15,000.00 15,000.00 15,000.00 0.00 0.00 100.00%

071 BUILDING ACQUISITION/KICKER/OES
REMODEL

80,360.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 80,360.00 0.00%

Total Fund - 31 BOND FUND 31 $1,085,835.29 $418,618.53 $372,398.67 $46,219.86 $667,216.76 38.55 %
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Classification Appropriation Encumbered Paid
Encumbered

Balance
Unencumbered

Balance
% Enc

Budget

2025-2026

Fund - 32 BOND FUND 32

000 NON-CATEGORICAL 2,698.10 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,698.10 0.00%

011 CURRICULUM & INSTRUCTIONAL 360,086.79 0.00 0.00 0.00 360,086.79 0.00%

024 BAND 3.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.00 0.00%

032 FINANCE 433,633.40 0.00 0.00 0.00 433,633.40 0.00%

038 BOND-DW PRINTING/COPIERS 20,428.46 0.00 0.00 0.00 20,428.46 0.00%

047 DISTRICT WIDE TRANSPORTATION 433,458.80 418,670.20 26,508.20 392,162.00 14,788.60 96.59%

054 BUILDING MAINTENANCE 178,398.74 15,630.00 0.00 15,630.00 162,768.74 8.76%

055 GROUNDS 144,147.36 9,882.00 0.00 9,882.00 134,265.36 6.86%

058 ATHLETICS 43,087.82 9,196.80 0.00 9,196.80 33,891.02 21.34%

066 PERFORMING ARTS CENTER 50,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 50,000.00 0.00%

068 2023 BOND - HIGH SCHOOL
PROJECT

2,795,520.97 2,632,608.19 103,646.59 2,528,961.60 162,912.78 94.17%

069 2023 BOND - ATHLETICS PROJECT 1,077,827.08 1,077,826.29 75,626.08 1,002,200.21 0.79 100.00%

071 BUILDING ACQUISITION/KICKER/OES
REMODEL

801,947.62 315,098.57 278,370.95 36,727.62 486,849.05 39.29%

073 BOND-CLASSROOM TECHNOLOGY 242,351.54 0.00 0.00 0.00 242,351.54 0.00%

075 DISTRICT WIDE ROOF REPAIR 1,924,830.99 1,600,946.25 1,029,284.98 571,661.27 323,884.74 83.17%

076 BOND-CHROMEBOOKS & CARTS 522,209.33 0.00 0.00 0.00 522,209.33 0.00%

077 BOND-SUBSCRIPTIONS/LICENSING 90,298.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 90,298.31 0.00%

092 TECHNOLOGY MISCELLANEOUS 140,507.55 0.00 0.00 0.00 140,507.55 0.00%

Total Fund - 32 BOND FUND 32 $9,261,435.86 $6,079,858.30 $1,513,436.80 $4,566,421.50 $3,181,577.56 65.65 %



09/30/2025 2:52:58 PM Stillwater Public Schools Page 9 of 12

Budget Analysis

Options: Year: 2025-2026, Date Range: 7/1/2025 - 9/30/2025, Print Detail: False

Classification Appropriation Encumbered Paid
Encumbered

Balance
Unencumbered

Balance
% Enc

Budget

2025-2026

Fund - 33 BOND FUND 33

000 NON-CATEGORICAL 28,221.75 0.00 0.00 0.00 28,221.75 0.00%

011 CURRICULUM & INSTRUCTIONAL 375,165.00 1,200.00 1,200.00 0.00 373,965.00 0.32%

024 BAND 100,210.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100,210.00 0.00%

033 BOARD ELECTION/BOND FEES 12,500.00 6,500.00 0.00 6,500.00 6,000.00 52.00%

038 BOND-DW PRINTING/COPIERS 148,000.00 883.96 58.96 825.00 147,116.04 0.60%

047 DISTRICT WIDE TRANSPORTATION 477,225.00 151,369.47 81,773.72 69,595.75 325,855.53 31.72%

054 BUILDING MAINTENANCE 850,000.00 518,649.57 125,286.59 393,362.98 331,350.43 61.02%

055 GROUNDS 150,000.00 24,154.84 2,169.26 21,985.58 125,845.16 16.10%

058 ATHLETICS 75,000.00 39,540.00 3,000.00 36,540.00 35,460.00 52.72%

066 PERFORMING ARTS CENTER 50,000.00 13,527.86 4,342.18 9,185.68 36,472.14 27.06%

068 2023 BOND - HIGH SCHOOL
PROJECT

4,533,642.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,533,642.00 0.00%

069 2023 BOND - ATHLETICS PROJECT 2,470,192.00 459,363.50 0.00 459,363.50 2,010,828.50 18.60%

073 BOND-CLASSROOM TECHNOLOGY 372,880.00 166,501.19 160,896.44 5,604.75 206,378.81 44.65%

076 BOND-CHROMEBOOKS & CARTS 250,000.00 159,952.60 44,354.60 115,598.00 90,047.40 63.98%

077 BOND-SUBSCRIPTIONS/LICENSING 168,915.00 152,555.23 152,555.23 0.00 16,359.77 90.31%

092 TECHNOLOGY MISCELLANEOUS 700,000.00 501,579.02 188,414.76 313,164.26 198,420.98 71.65%

Total Fund - 33 BOND FUND 33 $10,761,950.75 $2,195,777.24 $764,051.74 $1,431,725.50 $8,566,173.51 20.40 %
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Options: Year: 2025-2026, Date Range: 7/1/2025 - 9/30/2025, Print Detail: False

Classification Appropriation Encumbered Paid
Encumbered

Balance
Unencumbered

Balance
% Enc

Budget

2025-2026

Fund - 41 SINKING FUND

000 NON-CATEGORICAL 15,779,713.00 719,856.25 0.00 719,856.25 15,059,856.75 4.56%

Total Fund - 41 SINKING FUND $15,779,713.00 $719,856.25 $0.00 $719,856.25 $15,059,856.75 4.56 %
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Options: Year: 2025-2026, Date Range: 7/1/2025 - 9/30/2025, Print Detail: False

Classification Appropriation Encumbered Paid
Encumbered

Balance
Unencumbered

Balance
% Enc

Budget

2025-2026

Fund - 81 GIFT FUND

202 GOOGLE DONATIONS-DISTRICT
LIGHTING UPGRADES

500,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 500,000.00 0.00%

Total Fund - 81 GIFT FUND $500,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500,000.00 0.00 %

Total 2025-2026 $103,760,654.90 $67,771,500.99 $12,871,877.39 $54,899,623.60 $35,989,153.91 65.32 %
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Budget Analysis

Options: Year: 2025-2026, Date Range: 7/1/2025 - 9/30/2025, Print Detail: False

Classification Appropriation Encumbered Paid
Encumbered

Balance
Unencumbered

Balance
% Enc

Budget

Report Total $103,760,654.90 $67,771,500.99 $12,871,877.39 $54,899,623.60 $35,989,153.91 65.32 %
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JENKINS & KEMPER 
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS, P.C. 

JACK JENKINS. CPA 
MICHAEL. KEMPER. CPA 

October 6, 2025 

To the Board of Education 
Stillwater School District 

We have audited the combined financial statements of Stillwater School District for the year ended June 30, 2025 and have 
issued our report thereon dated October 6, 2025. Professional standards require that we provide you with information about 
our responsibilities under generally accepted auditing standards, Government Auditing Standards and OMB's Uniform 
Guidance (2 CFR part 200, subpart E), as well as certain information related to the planned scope and timing of our audit. 
We have communicated such information in our engagement letter to you dated February 24, 2025. Professional standards 
also require that we communicate to you the following information related to our audit. 

Significant Audit Findings 

Qualitative Aspects of Accounting Practices 
Management is responsible for the selection and use of appropriate accounting policies. The significant accounting policies 
used by the School District are described in Note 1 to the financial statements. No new accounting policies were adopted 
and the application of existing policies was not changed during the year ended June 30, 2025. We noted no transactions 
entered into by the School District during the year for which there is a lack of authoritative guidance or consensus. All 
significant transactions have been recognized in the financial statements in the proper period. 

Accounting estimates are an integral part of the financial statements prepared by management and are based on 
management's knowledge and experience about past and current events and assumptions about future events. Certain 
accounting estimates are particularly sensitive because of their significance to the financial statements and because of the 
possibility that future events affecting them may differ significantly from those expected. There are no significant estimates 
affecting the financial statements. The financial statement disclosures are neutral, consistent, and clear. 

Difficulties Encountered in Performing the Audit 
We encountered no significant difficulties in dealing with management in performing and completing our audit. 

Corrected and Uncorrected Misstatements 
Professional standards require us to accumulate all known and likely misstatements identified during the audit, other than 
those that are clearly trivial, and communicate them to the appropriate level of management. Management has corrected all 
such misstatements. In addition, none of the misstatements detected as a result of audit procedures and corrected by 
management were material, either individually or in the aggregate, to each opinion unit's financial statements taken as a 
whole. 

Disagreements with Management 
For purposes of this letter, a disagreement with management is a financial accounting, reporting, or auditing matter, whether 
or not resolved to our satisfaction, that could be significant to the financial statements of the auditor's report, We are pleased 
to report that no such disagreements arose during the course of our audit. 

1 16 WEST BRECKENRIDGE AVE, BIXBY. OK 74008 
PHONE: 918.366.4440 FAX: 918.366.4443 

WWW.JENKINSKEMPER.COM 



Management Representations 
We have requested certain representations from management that are included in the management representation letter dated 
October 6, 2025. 

Management Consultations with Other Independent Accountants 
Tn some cases, management may decide to consult with other accountants about auditing and accounting matters, similar to 
obtaining a "second opinion" on certain situations. If a consultation involves application of an accounting principle to the 
School District's financial statements or a determination of the type of auditor's opinion that may be expressed on those 
statements, our professional standards require the consulting accountant to check with us to determine that the consultant 
has all the relevant facts. To our knowledge, there were no such consultations with other accountants. 

Other Audit Findings or Issues 
We generally discuss a variety of matters, including the application of accounting principles and auditing standards, with 
management each year prior to retention as the School District's auditor. However, these discussions occurred in the normal 
course of our professional relationship and our responses were not a condition to our retention. 

Other Matters 

We were engaged to report on supplementary information, including combining statements and the schedule of expenditures 
of federal awards, which accompanies the financial statements but are not RSI. With respect to this supplementary 
information, we made certain inquiries of management and evaluated the form, content, and methods of preparing the 
information to determine that the information complies with the accounting and financial reporting regulations prescribed 
or permitted by the Oklahoma State Department of Education, which is a comprehensive basis of accounting other than 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, the method of preparing it has not changed from 
the prior period and the information is appropriate and complete in relation to our audit of the financial statements. We 
compared and reconciled the supplementary information to the underlying accounting records used to prepare the financial 
statements or to the financial statements themselves. 

Additional Services Provided 
During the 2024-25 fiscal year, the only additional services that we provided were assisting in the preparation of the financial 
statements, the notes to the financial statements, and the schedule of expenditures of federal awards. 

Restriction on Use 

This information is intended solely for the use of the board of education and administrative employees of the School District 
and is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than these specific parties, 

Sincerely, 

Jenkins & Kemper 
Certified Public Accountants, P.C. 



AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - REGULATORY BASIS 
AND REPORTS OF INDEPENDENT AUDITOR 

STILLWATER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1-16, 
PAYNE COUNTY, OKLAHOMA 

JUNE 30, 2025 

JENKINS & KEMPER 
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS, P.C. 



INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1-16 
PAYNE COUNTY, OKLAHOMA 

JUNE 30, 2025 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Page No. 

Table of Contents 1-2 

School District Officials 3 

Independent Auditor's Report 4-6 

COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS: 

Combined Statement of Assets, Liabilities and Fund Balances 
- Regulatory Basis - All Fund Types and Account Groups 7 

Combined Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, 
and Changes in Cash Fund Balances - Regulatory Basis 
- All Governmental Fund Types 8 

Combined Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes 
in Cash Fund Balance - Budget and Actual - Regulatory Basis 
- Budgeted Governmental Fund Types 9-11 

Notes to Combined Financial Statements 12-28 

OTHER SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: 

COMBINING FINANCIAL STATEMENTS: 

Combining Statement of Assets, Liabilities and Fund Balances - 
- Regulatory Basis - All Special Revenue Funds 29 

Combining Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and 
Changes in Cash Fund Balances - Regulatory Basis 
- All Special Revenue Funds 30 

Combining Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes 
in Cash Fund Balance - Budget and Actual- Regulatory Basis 
- Budgeted Special Revenue Fund Types 31 

-1- 



INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1-16 
PAYNE COUNTY, OKLAHOMA 

JUNE 30, 2025 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

OTHER SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: - contd. 
Combining Statement of Assets, Liabilities and Fund Balances - 

- Regulatory Basis - All Capital Projects Funds 

Combining Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and 
Changes in Cash Fund Balances - Regulatory Basis 
- All Capital Projects Funds 

Combining Statement of Changes in Assets and Liabilities - 
Regulatory Basis - All Agency Funds 

Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards 

Schedule of Surety Bonds 

Internal Control and Compliance Reports 

Independent Auditor's Report on Internal Control over Financial 
Reporting and on Compliance and Other Matters Based on an 
Audit of Financial Statements Performed in Accordance with 
Government Auditing Standards 

Independent Auditor's Report on Compliance with Requirements 
Applicable to Each Major Program and Internal Control over 
Compliance in Accordance with the Uniform Guidance 

Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs 

Disposition of Prior Year's Schedule of Findings 

Schedule of Accountant's Professional Liability Insurance Affidavit 

-2- 

Page No. 

32 

33 

34-36 

37-38 

39 

40-41 

42-43 

44-45 

46 

47 



INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1-16 
PAYNE COUNTY, OKLAHOMA 
SCHOOL DISTRICT OFFICIALS 

JUNE 30, 2025 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 

President Roberta Douglas 

Vice-President Rachel Dillin 

Member Tim Riley 

Member Gay Washington 

Member Marshall Baker 

SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS 

Tyler Bridges 

CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER 

Kristie Newby 

ENCUMBRANCE CLERK 

Shannon Flores 

-3- 
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JACK JENKINS. CPA 
MICHAEL KEMPER, CPA 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 

The Honorable Board of Education 
Stillwater School District No. 1-16 
Stillwater, Oklahoma 74074 

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Opinions 
We have audited the accompanying combined fund type and account group financial statements-regulatory basis of Stillwater 
School District No. 1-16, Stillwater, Oklahoma (the "School District") as of and for the year ended June 30, 2025, and the 
related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the District's basic financial statements as listed in the 
table of contents. 

Qualified Opinion on Regulatory Basis of Accounting 
In our opinion, except for the effects of the matter described in the following paragraph, the financial statements referred to in 
the first paragraph present fairly, in all material respects, the assets, liabilities and fund balances arising from regulatory basis 
transactions of each fund type and account group of the District as of June 30, 2025, and the revenues collected and expenditures 
paid and encumbered, of each fund type, for the year then ended, on the regulatory basis of accounting described in Note I. 

Adverse Opinion on U.S. Generally Accepted Accounting Principles 
In our opinion, because the significance of the matter discussed in the previous paragraph, the basic financial statements referred 
to in the first paragraph do not present fairly, in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States 
of America, the financial position of the Stillwater School District No. 1-16, Payne County, Oklahoma as of June 30, 2025, or 
the revenues, expenses, and changes in net position and, where applicable, its cash flows for the year then ended. 

Basis for Opinions 
We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the 
standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the 
United States. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit 
of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of Stillwater School District No. 1-16, 
Stillwater, Oklahoma and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating 
to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit 
opinions. 

Basis for Qualified Opinion on Regulatory Basis of Accounting 
The financial statements referred to above do not include the general fixed assets account group, which is a departure from the 
regulatory basis of accounting prescribed by the Oklahoma State Department of Education. The amount that should be recorded 
in the general fixed asset account group is not known. 

Basis for Adverse Opinion on U.S. Generally Accepted Accounting Principles 
As discussed in Note 1, the financial statements are prepared by the Stillwater School District No. 1-16, on the basis of the 
financial reporting provisions of the Oklahoma State Department of Education, which is a basis of accounting other than 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, to comply with the requirements of the Oklahoma 
State Department of Education. The effects on the financial statements of the variances between the regulatory basis of 
accounting described in Note 1 and accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, although not 
reasonably determinable, are presumed to be material and pervasive. 
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Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these fmancial statements in accordance with financial 
reporting provisions of the Oklahoma State Department of Education as described in Note 1, to meet the financial reporting 
requirements of the State of Oklahoma. This includes determining that the regulatory basis of accounting is an acceptable basis 
for the preparation of the fmancial statements in the circumstances. Management is also responsible for the design, 
implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements 
that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, 

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in 
the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the School District's ability to continue as a going concern for twelve months 
beyond the financial statement date, including any currently known information that may raise substantial doubt shortly 
thereafter. 

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material 
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinions. Reasonable assurance 
is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance 
with generally accepted auditing standards and Government Auditing Standards will always detect a material misstatement 
when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, 
as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 
Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would 
influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements. 

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and Government Auditing Standards, we: 
• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 
• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and 

design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, 
evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevantto the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate 
in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the School District's 
internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates 
made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements. 

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial 
doubt about the School District's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time. 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and 
timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters that we identified during the audit. 

Other Matters 
Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements that collectively comprise the 
District's basic financial statements. The combining fund statements, regulatory basis, listed in the accompanying table of 
contents are presented for purpose of additional analysis, and are not a required part of the basic fmancial statements. The 
schedule of expenditures of federal awards is presented for purposes of additional analysis as required by Title 2 U.S. Code of 
Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for 
Federal Awards, and is also not a required part of the basic fmancial statements. 

The combining statements-regulatory basis and the schedule of expenditures of federal awards are the responsibility of 
management and were derived from and relate directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the 
financial statements. Such information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the financial 
statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying 
accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements or to the financial statements themselves, and other 
additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, 
the combining statements-regulatory basis and the schedule of expenditures of federal awards are fairly stated in all material 
respects in relation to the basic financial statements as a whole on the regulatory basis of accounting described in Note I. 
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Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 
In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued a report dated October 6, 2025, on our consideration 
of the District's internal control over financial reporting and our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, 
regulations, contracts and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing 
of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the District's internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an 
audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the District's internal control over financial 
reporting and compliance. 

Jenkins & Kemper 
Certified Public Accountants, P.C. 

October 6, 2025 
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COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - REGULATORY BASIS 



INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1-16, PAYNE COUNTY 
COMBINED STATEMENT OF ASSETS, LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES­ 

REGULATORY BASIS - ALL FUND TYPES AND ACCOUNT GROUPS 
JUNE 30, 2025 

FIDUCIARY ACCOUNT 
FUND TYPES GROUP 

GOVERNMENTAL FUND TYPES EXPENDABLE GENERAL 
SPECIAL DEBT CAPITAL TRUST AND LONG-TERM TOTALS 

ASSETS GENERAL REVENUE SERVICE PROJECTS AGENCY FUND DEBT J.MEMO ONLY) 

Cash $ 15,061,639 4,149,040 9,631,092 22,069,272 2,126,596 53,037,639 
Amounts available in debt service 2,198,021 2,198,021 
Amounts to be provided for retirement of 
general long-term debt 147,871,979 147,871,979 

Total Assets 15,061,639 4,149,040 9,631,092 22,069,272 2,126,596 150,070,000 203,107,639 

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES 

Liabilities 
Warrants payable 7,368,421 240,353 7,608,774 
Encumbrances 39,930 116,756 960,538 1,117,224 
Funds held for school organizations 2,126,596 2,126,596 
Unmatured obligations 7,433,071 7,433,071 
Long-term debt: 
Bonds payable 61,735,000 61,735,000 
Capital leases 88,335,000 88,335,000 

Total liabilities 7,408,351 357,109 7,433,071 960,538 2,126,596 150,070,000 168,355,665 

Fund balances 
Restricted for: 
Capital projects 21,108,734 21,108,734 
Debt service 2,198,021 2,198,021 
Child nutrition 1,305,180 1,305,180 
Building 2,486,751 2,486,751 
Unassigned 7,653,288 7,653,288 

Total fund balances 7,653,288 3,791,931 2,198,021 21,108,734 34,751,974 
Total liabilities and fund balances $ 15,061,639 4,149,040 9,631,092 22,069,272 2,126,596 150,070,000 203,107,639 

The notes to the combined financial statements are an integral part of this statement 
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INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1-16, PAYNE COUNTY 
COMBINED STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN CASH 

FUND BALANCES REGULATORY BASIS - ALL GOVERNMENTAL FUND TYPES 
JUNE 30, 2025 

GOVERNMENTAL FUND TYPES 
SPECIAL DEBT CAPITAL TOTALS 

GENERAL REVENUE SERVICE PROJECTS J.MEMO ONLY) 
Revenues 
Local sources $ 23,454,989 5,585,623 15,626,283 703,955 45,370,850 
Intermediate sources 3,020,497 3,020,497 
State sources 29,881,675 652,968 2,306 30,536,949 
Federal sources 6,869,276 2,636,234 9,505,510 
Non-revenue receipts 724,444 724,444 
Total revenues 63,226,437 8,874,825 16,353,033 703,955 89,158,250 

Expenditures 
Instruction 35,748,163 67,057 35,815,220 
Support services 23,637,959 3,561,323 4,873,246 32,072,528 
Operation of non-instructional services 210,485 4,071,358 4,281,843 
Facilities, acquisition and const. services 586,215 9,827,366 10,413,581 
Other outlays 27,695 27,695 
Debt service 15,313,586 15,313,586 
Total expenditures 60,210,517 7,632,681 15,313,586 14,767,669 97,924,453 

Revenues over (under) expenditures 3,015,920 1,242,144 1,039,447 (14,063,714) (8,766,203) 

Other financing sources (uses) 
Operating transfers in (out) 2,082,148 (2,082,148) 
Estopped warrants 5,414 2 5,416 
Bond proceeds 10,886,950 10,886,950 
Total other financing sources (uses) 2,087,562 (2,082,146) 10,886,950 10,892,366 

Revenue and other sources over (under) 
expenditures and other uses 5,103,482 (840,002) 1,039,447 (3,176,764 ) 2,126,163 

Cash fund balance, beginning of year 2,549,806 4,631,933 1,158,574 24,285,498 32,625,811 

Cash fund balance, end of year $ 7,653,288 3,791,931 2,198,021 21,108,734 34,751,974 

The notes to the combined financial statements are an integral part of this statement 
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INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1-16, PAYNE COUNTY 
COMBINED STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES 

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES - BUDGET AND ACTUAL - 
REGULA TORY BASIS - BUDGETED GENERAL FUND 

JUNE 30, 2025 

GENERAL FUND 

ORIGINAL FINAL 
BUDGET BUDGET ACTUAL 

Revenues 
Local sources $ 18,621,856 18,871,856 23,454,989 
Intermediate sources 2,787,416 2,787,416 3,020,497 
State sources 28,417,616 29,510,755 29,881,675 
Federal sources 3,319,846 8,326,061 6,869,276 
Non-revenue receipts 492,436 

Total revenues 53,146,734 59,988,524 63,226,437 

Expenditures 
Instruction 35,748,163 
Support services 23,637,959 
Operation of non-instructional services 210,485 
Facilities, acquisition and const. services 586,215 
Other outlays 27,695 
Non-categorical 55,696,540 62,538,330 

Total expenditures 55,696,540 62,538,330 60,210,517 

Revenues over (under) expenditures (2,549,806) (2,549,806) 3,015,920 

Other financing sources (uses) 
Operating transfers in (out) 2,082,148 
Estopped warrants 5,414 

Total other financing sources (uses) 2,087,562 

Revenue and other sources over (under) 
expenditures and other uses (2,549,806) (2,549,806) 5,103,482 

Cash fund balance, beginning of year 2,549,806 2,549,806 2,549,806 

Cash fund balance, end of year $ 7,653,288 

The notes to the combined financial statements are an integral part of this statement 
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INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1-16, PAYNE COUNTY 
COMBINED STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES 

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES - BUDGET AND ACTUAL - 
REGULATORY BASIS - ALL BUDGETED SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 

JUNE 30, 2025 

SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 

ORIGINAL FINAL 
BUDGET BUDGET ACTUAL 

Revenues 
Local sources $ 3,383,999 3,383,999 5,585,623 
State sources 665,406 665,406 652,968 
Federal sources 2,091,101 2,091,101 2,636,234 

Total revenues 6,140,506 6,140,506 8,874,825 

Expenditures 
Support services 5,912,948 5,912,948 3,561,323 
Operation of non-instructional services 4,859,491 4,859,491 4,071,358 

Total expenditures 10,772,439 10,772,439 7,632,681 

Revenues over (under) expenditures (4,631,933) (4,631,933) 1,242,144 

Other financing sources (uses) 
Operating transfers in (out) (2,082,148) 
Estopped warrants 2 

Total other financing sources (uses) (2,082,146) 

Revenue and other sources over (under) 
expenditures and other uses (4,631,933) (4,631,933) (840,002) 

Cash fund balance, beginning of year 4,631,933 4,631,933 4,631,933 

Cash fund balance, end of year $ 3,791,931 

The notes to the combined financial statements are an integral part of this statement 
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INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1-16, PAYNE COUNTY 
COMBINED STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES 

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES - BUDGET AND ACTUAL - 
REGULATORY BASIS - DEBT SERVICE FUNDS 

JUNE 30, 2025 

DEBT SERVICE FUND 

ORIGINAL FINAL 
BUDGET BUDGET ACTUAL 

Revenues 
Local sources $ 14,143,223 14,143,223 15,626,284 
State sources 2,306 
Non-revenue receipts 724,443 

Total revenues 14,143,223 14,143,223 16,353,033 

Expenditures 
Debt service 15,301,797 15,301,797 15,313,586 

Revenues over (under) expenditures (1,158,574) (1,158,574) 1,039,447 

Cash fund balance, beginning of year 1,158,574 1,158,574 1,158,574 

Cash fund balance, end of year $ 2,198,021 

The notes to the combined financial statements are an integral part of this statement 
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REGULATORY BASIS 



INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1-16, PAYNE COUNTY 
NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - REGULATORY BASIS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 

1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

The basic financial statements of the Stillwater Public Schools Independent District No. 1-16 
(the "District") have been prepared in conformity with another comprehensive basis of 
accounting as prescribed by the Oklahoma State Department of Education. The more 
significant of the District's accounting policies are described below. 

A. Reporting Entity 

The District is a corporate body for public purposes created under Title 70 of the Oklahoma 
Statutes and accordingly is a separate entity for operating and financial reporting purposes. 

The District is part of the public-school system of Oklahoma under the general direction and 
control of the State Board of Education and is financially dependent on state of Oklahoma 
support. The general operating authority for the public-school system is the Oklahoma 
School Code contained in Title 70, Oklahoma Statutes. 

The governing body of the District is the Board of Education composed of elected members. 
The appointed superintendent is the executive officer of the District. 

In evaluating how to define the District, for financial reporting purposes, management has 
considered all potential component units. The decision to include a potential component unit 
in the reporting entity was made by applying the criteria established by the Governmental 
Accounting Standards Board (GASB). The basic, but not the only, criterion for including a 
potential component unit within the reporting entity is the governing body's ability to 
exercise oversight responsibility. The most significant manifestation of this ability is 
financial interdependency. Other manifestations of the ability to exercise oversight 
responsibility include, but are not limited to, the selection of governing authority, the 
designation of management, the ability to significantly influence operations, and 
accountability for fiscal matters. A second criterion used in evaluating potential component 
units is the scope of public service. Application of this criterion involves considering 
whether the activity benefits the District and/or its citizens, or whether the activity is 
conducted within the geographic boundaries of the District and is generally available to its 
patrons. A third criterion used to evaluate potential component units for inclusion or 
exclusion from the reporting entity is the existence of special financing relationships, 
regardless of whether the District is able to exercise oversight responsibilities. Based upon 
the application of these criteria, there are no potential component units included in the 
District's reporting entity. The Parent Teacher Association (PTA) is not included in the 
reporting entity. The District does not appoint any of the board members or exercise any 
oversight authority over the PTA. 
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INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1-16, PAYNE COUNTY 
NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - REGULATORY BASIS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 

1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies- contd. 

B. Fund Accounting 

The District uses funds and account groups to report on its financial position and the results 
of its operations. Fund accounting is designed to demonstrate legal compliance and to aid 
financial management by segregating transactions related to certain district functions or 
activities. 

A fund is a separate accounting entity with a self-balancing set of accounts. An account 
group, on the other hand, is a financial reporting device designed to provide accountability 
for certain assets and liabilities that are not recorded in the funds because they do not directly 
affect net expendable available financial resources. Funds are classified into three 
categories: governmental, proprietary and fiduciary. Each category, in turn, is divided into 
separate "fund types." 

Governmental Fund Types 

Governmental funds are used to account for all or most of a government's general activities, 
including the collection and disbursement of earmarked monies (special revenue funds), the 
acquisition or construction of general fixed assets (capital projects funds), and the servicing 
of general long-term debt (debt service funds). 

General Fund - The general fund is used to account for all financial transactions except those 
required to be accounted for in another fund. Major revenue sources include state and local 
property taxes and state funding under the Foundation and Incentive Aid Program. 
Expenditures include all costs associated with the daily operations of the schools except for 
programs funded for building repairs and maintenance, school construction and debt service 
on bonds and other long-term debt. The general fund includes federal and state restricted 
monies that must be expended for specific programs. 

Special Revenue Fund - The special revenue funds are the District's building and child 
nutrition funds. 

Building Fund - The building fund consists of monies derived property taxes levied for 
the purpose of erecting, remodeling, repairing, or maintaining school buildings and for 
purchasing furniture, equipment and computer software to be used on or for the school 
district property, for paying energy and utility costs, for purchasing 
telecommunications services, for paying fire and casualty insurance premiums for 
school facilities, for purchasing security systems, and for paying salaries of security 
personnel. 
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INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1-16, PAYNE COUNTY 
NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - REGULATORY BASIS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 

1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies- contd. 

B. Fund Accounting - contd. 

Co-op Fund - The co-op fund is established when the boards of education of two or 
more school districts enter into cooperative agreements and maintain joint programs. 
The revenues necessary to operate a cooperative program can come from federal, state, 
or local sources, including the individual contributions of participating school districts. 
The expenditures for this fund would consist of those necessary to operate and maintain 
the joint programs. The District did not maintain this fund during the 2024-25 fiscal 
year. 

Child Nutrition Fund - The child nutrition fund consists of monies derived from federal 
and state financial assistance and food sales. This fund is used to account for the 
various nutrition programs provided to students. 

Debt Service Fund - The debt service fund is the District's sinking fund and is used to account 
for the accumulation of financial resources for the payment of general long-term (including 
judgments) debt principal, interest and related costs. The primary revenue sources are local 
property taxes levied specifically for debt service and interest earnings from temporary 
investments. 

Capital Projects Funds - The capital projects fund is the District's bond fund and is used to 
account for the proceeds of bond sales to be used exclusively for acquiring school sites, 
constructing and equipping new school facilities, renovating existing facilities, and acquiring 
transportation equipment. 

Proprietary Fund Types 

Proprietary funds are used to account for activities similar to those found in the private sector, 
where the determination of net income is necessary or useful to sound financial 
administration. Goods or services from such activities can be provided either to outside 
parties (enterprise funds) or to other departments or agencies primarily within the District 
(internal service funds). The District has no proprietary fund types. 

Fiduciary Fund Types 
Fiduciary funds are used to account for assets held on behalf of outside parties, including 
other governments, or on behalf of other funds within the District. When these assets are 
held under a trust agreement, either a nonexpendable trust fund or an expendable trust fund 
is used depending on whether there is an obligation to maintain trust principal. Agency 
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INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1-16, PAYNE COUNTY 
NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - REGULATORY BASIS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 

1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies- contd. 

B. Fund Accounting - contd. 

funds are used to account for assets that the District holds on behalf of others as their agent 
and do not involve measurement of results of operations. 

Expendable Trust Funds - Expendable trust funds include the gifts fund, medical insurance 
fund, workers compensation fund and the insurance recovery fund. 

Gifts Fund - The gifts fund receives its assets by way of philanthropic foundations, 
individuals, or private organizations for which no repayment or special service to the 
contributor is expected. This fund is used to promote the general welfare of the District. 

Medical Insurance Fund - The medical insurance fund accounts for revenues and 
expenditures for all types of self-funded medical insurance coverage. 

Workers Compensation Fund - The workers compensation fund accounts for revenues 
and expenditures for workers compensation claims. 

Insurance Recovery Fund - The insurance recovery fund accounts for all types of 
insurance recoveries, major reimbursements and reserves for property repairs and 
replacements. 

Agency Fund - The agency fund is the school activities fund which is used to account for 
monies collected principally through fundraising efforts of the student and District­ 
sponsored groups. The administration is responsible, under the authority of the Board, in 
collecting, disbursing and accounting for these activity funds. 

Account Group 
Account groups are not funds and consist of a self-balancing set of accounts used only to 
establish accounting control over long-term debt and fixed assets. 

General Long-Term Debt Account Group - This account group was established to account 
for all long-term debt of the District, which is offset by the amount available in the debt 
service fund and the amount to be provided in future years to complete retirement of the debt 
principal. It is also used to account for other liabilities (judgments and lease purchases), 
which are to be paid from funds provided in future years. 
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INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1-16, PAYNE COUNTY 
NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - REGULATORY BASIS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 

1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies- contd. 

B. Fund Accounting - contd. 

General Fixed Assets Account Group - This account group is used by governments to account 
for the property, plant and equipment of the school district. The District does not have the 
information necessary to include this group in its financial statements. 

Memorandum Only - Total Column 

The total column on the combined financial statements - regulatory basis is captioned 
"memorandum only" to indicate that it is presented only to facilitate financial analysis. Data 
in this column does not present financial position, results of operations or cash flows in 
conformity with generally accepted accounting principles. Neither is such data comparable 
to a consolidation. Inter-fund eliminations have not been made in the aggregation of this 
data. 

C. Basis of Accounting and Presentation 

The District prepares its financial statements in a presentation format that is prescribed by 
the Oklahoma State Department of Education. This format is essentially the generally 
accepted form of presentation used by state and local governments prior to the effective date 
of GASB Statement No. 34, Basic Financial Statements-Management's Discussion and 
Analysis-for State and Local Governments. This format significantly differs from that 
required by GASB 34. 

The basic financial statements are essentially prepared on a basis of cash receipts and 
disbursements modified as required by the regulations of the Oklahoma State Department of 
Education (OSDE) as follows: 

Encumbrances represented by purchase orders, contracts, and other commitments for the 
expenditure of monies and are recorded as expenditures when approved. 
Investments and inventories are recorded as assets when purchased. 
Warrants payable are recorded as liabilities when issued. 
Long-term debt is recorded when incurred. 
Accrued compensated absences are recorded as an expenditure and liability when the 
obligation is incurred. 

This regulatory basis of accounting differs from accounting principles generally accepted in 
the United States of America, which requires revenues to be recognized when they become 
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INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1-16, PAYNE COUNTY 
NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - REGULATORY BASIS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 

1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies- contd. 

C. Basis of Accounting and Presentation - contd. 

available and measurable, or when they are earned, and expenditures or expenses to be 
recognized when the related liabilities are incurred for governmental fund types; and, when 
revenues are earned and liabilities are incurred for proprietary fund types and trust funds. 

D. Budgets and Budgetary Accounting 

The District is required by state law to prepare an annual budget. A preliminary budget must 
be submitted to the Board of Education by December 31 for the fiscal year beginning the 
following July 1. If the preliminary budget requires an additional levy, the District must hold 
an election on the first Tuesday in February to approve the levy. If the preliminary budget 
does not require an additional levy, it becomes the legal budget. If an election is held and 
the taxes are approved, then the preliminary budget becomes the legal budget. Ifvoters reject 
the additional taxes, the District must adopt a budget within the approved tax rate. 

The District may upon approval by a majority of the electors of the District voting on the 
question make the ad valorem levy for emergency levy and local support levy permanent. 

Under current Oklahoma Statutes, a formal budget is required for all funds except for trust 
and agency funds. Budgets are presented for all funds that include the originally approved 
budgeted appropriations for expenditures and final budgeted appropriations as adjusted for 
supplemental appropriations and approved transfers between budget categories. 

E. Assets, Liabilities and Fund Balances 

Cash - Cash consists of cash on hand, demand deposit accounts, and interest-bearing 
checking accounts. 

Investments - Investments consist of direct obligations of the United States Government and 
agencies; certificates of deposit of savings and loan associations, bank and trust companies; 
savings accounts or savings certificates of savings and loan associations, and trust 
companies; and warrants, bonds or judgments of the district. All investments are 
recorded at cost, which approximates market value. 

Inventories - The value of consumable inventories at June 30, 2025 is not material to the 
combined financial statements-regulatory basis. 
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INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1-16, PAYNE COUNTY 
NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - REGULATORY BASIS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 

1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies- contd. 

E. Assets, Liabilities and Fund Balances - contd. 

Fixed Assets and Property, Plant and Equipment - The General Fixed Asset Account Group 
is not presented. 

Warrants Payable - Warrants are issued to meet the obligations for goods and services 
provided to the District. The District recognizes a liability for the amount of outstanding 
warrants that have yet to be redeemed by the District's treasurer. 

Encumbrances - Encumbrances represent commitments related to purchase orders, contracts, 
other commitments for expenditures or resources, and goods or services received by the 
District for which a warrant has not been issued. An expenditure is recorded and a liability 
is recognized for outstanding encumbrances at year end in accordance with the regulatory 
basis of accounting. 

Unmatured Obligations - The unmatured obligations represent the total of all annual accruals 
for both principal and interest, based on the lengths of the bonds and/or judgments, less all 
principal and interest payments through the balance sheet date in accordance with the 
regulatory basis of accounting. 

Funds Held for School Organizations - Funds held for school organizations represent the 
funds received or collected from students or other co-curricular and extracurricular activities 
conducted in the district, control over which is exercised by the board of education. These 
funds are credited to the account maintained for the benefit of each particular activity within 
the school activity fund. 

Long- Term Debt - Long-term debt is recognized as a liability of a governmental fund when 
due, or when resources have been accumulated in the debt service fund for payment early in 
the following year. For other long-term obligations, only that portion expected to be financed 
from expendable available financial resources is reported as a fund liability of a 
governmental fund. The remaining portion of such obligations is reported in the general 
long-term debt account group. Long-term liabilities expected to be financed from proprietary 
fund operations are accounted for in those funds. 

Fund Balance - Cash fund balance represents the funds not encumbered by purchase order, 
legal contracts, outstanding warrants and unmatured obligations. 
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INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1-16, PAYNE COUNTY 
NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - REGULATORY BASIS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 

1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies- contd. 

E. Assets, Liabilities and Fund Balances - contd. 

In the fund financial statements, governmental funds report the hierarchy of fund balances. 
The hierarchy is based primarily on the degree of spending constraints placed upon use of 
resources for special purposes versus availability of appropriations. An important distinction 
that is made in reporting fund balance is between amounts that are considered nonspendable 
(i.e., fund balance associated with assets that are not in spendable form, such as inventories 
or prepaid items, long-term portions of loans and notes receivable, or items that are legally 
required to be maintained intact) and those that are spendable (such as fund balance 
associated with cash, investments or receivables). 

Amounts in the spendable fund balance category are further classified as restricted, 
committed, assigned or unassigned, as appropriate. 

• Restricted fund balance represents amounts that are constrained either externally by 
creditors, grantors, contributors or laws or regulations of other governments; or by law, 
through constitutional provisions or enabling legislation. 

• Committed fund balance represents amounts that are useable only for specific purposes by 
formal action of the government's highest level of decision-making authority. Such 
amounts are not subject to legal enforceability but cannot be used for any other purpose 
unless the government removes or changes the limitation by taking action similar to that 
which imposed the commitment. The School Board is the highest level of decision-making 
authority of the School District. 

• Assigned fund balance represents amounts that are intended to be used for specific purposes 
but are neither restricted nor committed. Intent is expressed by the governing body itself, 
or a subordinated high-level body or official who the governing body has delegated the 
authority to assign amounts to be used for specific purposes. Assigned fund balances 
includes all remaining spendable amounts (except negative balances) that are reported in 
governmental funds other than the general fund that are neither restricted nor committed, 
and amounts in the general fund that are intended to be used for specific purpose in 
accordance with the provisions of the standard. 

• Unassigned fund balance is the residual classification for the general fund. It represents the 
amounts that have not been assigned to other funds, and that have not been restricted, 
committed, or assigned to specific purposes within the general fund. 
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INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1-16, PAYNE COUNTY 
NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - REGULATORY BASIS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 

1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies- contd. 

F. Revenue and Expenditures 

Local Revenues - Revenue from local sources is the money generated from within the 
boundaries of the District and available to the District for its use. The District is authorized 
by state law to levy property taxes, which consist of ad valorem taxes on real and personal 
property within the District. These property taxes are distributed to the District's general, 
building and sinking funds based on the levies approved for each fund. The County Assessor, 
upon receipt of the certification of tax levies from the county excise board, extends the tax 
levies on the tax roll for submission to the county treasurer prior to October 1. The county 
treasurer must commence tax collection within fifteen days of receipt of the tax rolls. The 
first half of taxes are due prior to January 1. The second half is due prior to April 1. 

If the first payment is not made timely, the entire tax becomes due and payable on January 
2. Second half taxes become delinquent on April 1 of the year following the year of 
assessment. If not paid by the following October 1, the property is offered for sale for the 
amount of taxes due. The owner has two years to redeem the property by paying the taxes 
and penalty owned. If at the end of two years the owner has not done so, the purchaser is 
issued a deed to the property. 

Other local sources of revenues include interest earnings, tuition, fees, rentals, disposals, 
commissions and reimbursements. 

Intermediate Revenues - Revenue from intermediate sources is the amount of money from 
funds collected by an intermediate administrative unit, or a political subdivision between the 
district and the state and distributed to districts in amounts that differ in proportion to those 
which were collected within such systems. 

State Revenues - Revenues from state sources for current operations are primarily governed 
by the state aid formula under the provisions of Article XVIII, Title 70, Oklahoma Statutes. 
The State Board of Education administers the allocation of state aid funds to school districts 
based on information accumulated from the Districts. 

After review and verification of reports and supporting documentation, the State Department 
of Education may adjust subsequent fiscal period allocations of money for prior year errors 
disclosed by review. Normally such adjustments are treated as reductions or additions of 
revenue of the year when the adjustment is made. 
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INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1-16, PAYNE COUNTY 
NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - REGULATORY BASIS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 

1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies- contd. 

F. Revenue and Expenditures- contd. 

The District receives revenue from the state to administer certain categorical educational 
programs. State Board of Education rules require that revenue earmarked for these programs 
be expended only for the program for which the money is provided and require that the 
money not expended as of the close of the fiscal year be carried forward into the following 
year to be expended for the same categorical programs. The State Department of Education 
requires categorical educational program revenues be accounted for in the general fund. 

The aforementioned state revenues are apportioned to the District's general fund. 

Federal Revenues - Federal revenues consist of revenues from the federal government in the 
form of operating grants or entitlements. An operating grant is a contribution to be used for 
a specific purpose, activity or facility. A grant may be received either directly from the 
federal government or indirectly as a pass-through from another government, such as the 
state. 

An entitlement is the amount of payment to which the District is entitled pursuant to an 
allocation formula contained in applicable statutes. 

The majority of the federal revenues received by the District are apportioned to the general 
fund. The District maintains a separate child nutrition fund and the federal revenues received 
for the child nutrition programs are apportioned there. 

Non-Revenue Receipts - Non-revenue receipts represent receipts deposited into a fund that 
are not new revenues to the District, but the return of assets. 

Instruction Expenditures - Instruction expenditures include the activities dealing directly 
with the interaction between teachers and students. Teaching may be provided for students 
in a school classroom, in another location, such as a home or hospital, and in other learning 
situations, such as those involving co-curricular activities. It may also be provided through 
some other approved medium, such as television, radio, telephone and correspondence. 

Included here are the activities of teacher assistants of any type (clerks, graders, teaching 
machines, etc.), which assist in the instructional process. The activities oftutors, translators 
and interpreters would be recorded here. Department chairpersons who teach for any portion 
of time are included here. Tuition/transfer fees paid to other LEAs would be included here. 
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INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1-16, PAYNE COUNTY 
NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - REGULATORY BASIS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 

1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies- contd. 

F. Revenue and Expenditures - contd. 

Support Services Expenditures - Support services expenditures provide administrative, 
technical (such as guidance and health) and logistical support to facilitate and enhance 
instruction. These services exist as adjuncts for fulfilling the objectives of instruction, 
community services and enterprise programs, rather than as entities within themselves. 

Operation of Non-Instructional Services Expenditures - Activities concerned with providing 
non-instructional services to students, staff or the community. 

Facilities Acquisition and Construction Services Expenditures - Consists of activities 
involved with the acquisition of land and buildings; remodeling buildings; the construction 
of buildings and additions to buildings; initial installation or extension of service systems 
and other built-in equipment; and improvement to sites. 

Other OutlayslUses Expenditures - A number of outlays of governmental funds are not 
properly classified as expenditures, but still require budgetary or accounting control. These 
are classified as Other Outlays. These include debt service payments (principal and interest) 
when applicable. Other uses include scholarships provided by private gifts and endowments; 
student aid and staff awards supported by outside revenue sources (i.e., foundations). Also, 
expenditure for self-funded employee benefit programs administered either by the District or 
a third-party administrator. 

Repayment Expenditures - Repayment expenditures represent checks/warrants issued to 
outside agencies for refund or restricted revenue previously received for overpayment, non­ 
qualified expenditures and other refunds to be repaid from District funds. 

Inter-fund Transactions - Quasi-external transactions are accounted for as revenues, 
expenditures or expenses. Transactions that constitute reimbursements to a fund or 
expenditure/expenses initially made from it that are properly applicable to another fund, are 
recorded as expenditures/expenses in the fund that is reimbursed. 

All other inter-fund transactions, except quasi-external transactions and reimbursements, are 
reported as transfers. Nonrecurring or non-routine permanent transfers of equity are reported 
as residual equity transfers. All other inter-fund transfers are reported as operating transfers. 
There were two inter-fund transfers during 2024-25; a $2,082,148 transfer from building 
fund to general fund and a $162,519 transfer from Fund 32 to Fund 3l. 
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INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1-16, PAYNE COUNTY 
NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - REGULATORY BASIS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 

2. Deposits and Investments 

Custodial Credit Risk 

At June 30, 2025, the District held deposits of approximately $50,911 ,043 at financial 
institutions. The District's cash deposits, including interest-bearing certificates of deposit, 
are entirely covered by Federal Depository Insurance (FDIC) or direct obligation of the U.S. 
government insured or collateralized with securities held by the District or by its agent in the 
District's name. 

Investment Interest Rate Risk 

The District does not have a formal investment policy that limits investment maturities as a 
means of managing its exposure to fair value losses arising from increasing interest rates. 

Investment Credit Risk 

The District has no policy that limits its investment choices other than the limitation of state 
law as follows: 

a. Direct obligations of the u.s. Government, its agencies and instrumentalities to which 
the full faith and credit of the U.S. Government is pledged, or obligations to the payment 
of which the full faith and credit of the State is pledged. 

b. Certificates of deposit or savings accounts that are either insured or secured with 
acceptable collateral with in-state financial institutions, and fully insured certificates of 
deposits or savings accounts in out-of-state financial institutions. 

c. With certain limitation, negotiable certificates of deposit, prime bankers' acceptances, 
prime commercial paper and repurchase agreements with certain limitations. 

d. County, municipal or school district tax supported debt obligations, bond or revenue 
anticipation notes, money judgments, or bond or revenue anticipations notes of public 
trusts whose beneficiary is a county, municipality or school district. 

e. Notes or bonds secured by mortgage or trust deed insured by the Federal Housing 
Administrator and debentures issued by the Federal Housing Administrator, and in 
obligations of the National Mortgage Association. 

f. Money market funds regulated by the SEC and in which investments consist of the 
investments mentioned in the previous paragraphs (a.-d.). 

The District did not hold any investments at June 30, 2025. 
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INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1-16, PAYNE COUNTY 
NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - REGULATORY BASIS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 

3. General Long-term Debt 

State statutes prohibit the District from becoming indebted in an amount exceeding the 
revenue to be received for any fiscal year without approval by the District's voters. Bond 
issues can be approved by the voters and issued by the District for various capital 
improvements. These bonds are required to be fully paid serially within 25 years of the date 
of issue. 

General long-term debt of the District consists of bonds payable and one (1) capital lease. 
Debt service requirements for bonds are payable solely from the fund balance and the future 
revenues of the debt service fund. 

The following is a summary of the long-term debt transactions of the District for the year 
ended June 30, 2025: 

Balance, July 1, 2024 $ 
Additions 
Retirements 
Balance, June 30, 2025 $ 

=========== 

Bonds Capital 
Payable Leases Totals 
58,765,000 95,419,590 154,184,590 
15,750,000 15,750,000 
12,780,000 7,084,590 19,864,590 
61,735,000 88,335,000 150,070,000 

A brief description of the outstanding long-term debt at June 30, 2025 is set forth below: 

Amount 
outstanding 

General Obligation Bonds 
Comb. Purpose Bonds, Series 2025, original issue $15,750,000, 
interest rate of 5.0%, due in annual payments of $3,935,000 
beginning 6-1-27, final payment due 6-1-30; $ 15,750,000 

Comb. Purpose Bonds, Series 2024, original issue $13,000,000, 
interest rate of 4.0%, due in annual payments of $3,250,000 
beginning 6-1-26, final payment due 6-1-29; l3,000,000 

Comb. Purpose Bonds, Series 2023A, original issue $13,365,000, 
interest rate of 0.5-5.0%, due in annual payments of $2,670,000 
beginning 6-1-25, final payment due 6-1-29; $ 10,695,000 
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INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1-16, PAYNE COUNTY 
NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - REGULATORY BASIS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 

3. General Long-term Debt - contd. 
Amount 

outstanding 
Comb. Purpose Bonds, Series 2023B, original issue $12,000,000, 
interest rate of 0.5-5.0%, due in annual payments of $2,400,000 
beginning 6-1-25, final payment due 6-1-29; $ 9,600,000 

Comb. Purpose Bonds, Series 2022, original issue $8,000,000, 
interest rate of 3.0%, due in annual payments of $1 ,000,000 
beginning 6-1-24, final payment due 6-1-31 ; 6,000,000 

Comb. Purpose Bonds, Series 2021, original issue $13,000,000, 
interest rate of 1.25%, due in annual payments of $3,250,000 
beginning 6-1-23, final payment due 6-1-26; 3,250,000 

Comb. Purpose Bonds, Series 2020, original issue $8,000,000, 
interest rate of 1.00-2.00%, due in annual payments of $1,140,000 
beginning 6-1-22, final payment due 6-1-28; 3,440,000 

Capital Leases 
Lease revenue bonds for construction of facilities, dated 6-6-24, 
totaling $92,995,000, payable to Payne County Economic Dev. Auth., 
due in various acquisition payments beginning 9-1-25, with a 
final payment due 9-1-32; 
Totals 

88,335,000 
$ 150,070,000 

The annual debt service requirements for the retirement of bond principal, and payment of 
interest are as follows: 

Year ending 
June 30 PrinciEal Interest Total 
2026 $13,710,000 2,227,212 15,937,212 
2027 14,395,000 1,982,500 16,377,500 
2028 14,415,000 1,400,150 15,815,150 
2029 13,270,000 817,400 14,087,400 
2030 4,945,000 257,250 5,202,250 

2031-2035 1,000,000 30,000 1,030,000 
Total $ 61,735,000 6,714,512 68,449,512 

There was $1,838,715 in interest paid on long-term debt incurred during the current year. 
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INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1-16, PAYNE COUNTY 
NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - REGULATORY BASIS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 

3. General Long-term Debt - eontd. 

The annual debt service requirements for capital lease principal, and interest are as follows: 
Year ending Acquisition 
June 30 Payment 
2026 $ 
2027 12,635,000 
2028 7,790,000 
2029 15,585,000 
2030 13,720,000 

2031-2035 38,605,000 
Total $ 88,335,000 

4. Employee Retirement System 

Plan Description 
The District participates in the state-administered Oklahoma Teachers' Retirement Plan, a 
cost-sharing, multiple-employer defined benefit public employee retirement system (PERS), 
which is administered by the board of trustees of the Oklahoma Teachers' Retirement System 
(the "System"). The System provides retirement and disability benefits, annual cost-of­ 
living adjustments, and death benefits to plan members and beneficiaries. Title 70 Section 
17 ofthe Oklahoma Statutes establishes benefit provisions and may be amended only through 
legislative action. The Oklahoma Teachers' Retirement System issues a publicly available 
financial report that includes financial statements and required supplementary information 
for the System. That report may be obtained by writing to Teachers' Retirement System of 
Oklahoma, P.O. Box 53524, Oklahoma City, OK 73152 or by calling (405) 521-2387. 

Basis of Accounting 
The System's financial statements are prepared using the cash basis of accounting, except 
for accruals of interest income. Plan member contributions are recognized in the period in 
which the contributions are made. Benefits and refunds are recognized when paid. The 
pension benefit obligation is a standardized disclosure measure of the present value of 
pension benefits. This pension valuation method reflects the present value of estimated 
pension benefits that will be paid in future years as a result of employee services performed 
to date and is adjusted for the effect of projected salary increases. There are no actuarial 
valuations performed on individual school districts. The System has an under-funded 
pension benefit obligation as determined as part of the latest actuarial valuation. 
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INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1-16, PAYNE COUNTY 
NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - REGULATORY BASIS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 

4. Employee Retirement System - contd. 

GASB Statement 68 became effective for fiscal years beginning after June 15, 2014, and 
significantly changes pension accounting and financial reporting for governmental 
employees who participate in a pension plan, such as the System, and who prepare published 
financial statements on an accrual basis using Generally Accepted Accounting Principles. 
Since the District does not prepare and present their financial statements on an accrual basis, 
the net pension liability amount is not required to be presented on the financial statements. 

Funding Policy 
The District, the State of Oklahoma, and the participating employee make contributions. The 
contribution rates for the District and its employees are established by and may be amended 
by Oklahoma Statutes. The rates are not actuarially determined. The rates are applied to the 
employee's earnings plus employer-paid fringe benefits. The required contribution for the 
participating members is 7.0% of compensation. Beginning, July 1,2010, the District and 
State were required to contribute 14.5% of applicable compensation. Contributions received 
by the System are from a percentage of its revenues from sales taxes, use taxes, corporate 
income taxes and individual income taxes. The District contributed 9.5% beginning January 
1, 2010 and the State of Oklahoma contributed the remaining 5.0% during the year. The 
District is allowed by the Oklahoma Teacher's Retirement System to make the required 
contributions on behalf of the participating members. In addition, the District is required to 
match the retirement paid on salaries that are funded with federal funds. 

Annual Pension Cost 
The District's portion of the total contributions for 2025, 2024 and 2023 were $4,123,762, 
$4,047,119, and $3,507,700 respectively. 

5. Contingencies 

Amounts received or receivable from grantor agencies are subject to audit and adjustment by 
grantor agencies. Any disallowed claims, including amounts already collected, may 
constitute a liability of the applicable funds. The amount, if any, of expenditures which may 
be disallowed by the grantor cannot be determined at this time although the District expects 
such amounts, if any, to be immaterial. 
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INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1-16, PAYNE COUNTY 
NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - REGULATORY BASIS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 

6. Risk Management 

The District is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to, and 
destruction of assets; errors and omissions; injuries to employees; and natural disasters. The 
District continues to carry commercial insurance for these risks, including general and auto 
liability, property damage, and public officials' liability. Settled claims resulting from these 
risks have not exceeded the commercial insurance coverage in any of the past three fiscal 
years. 

7. Subsequent Events 

Management has evaluated subsequent events through the date of the audit report, which is 
the date the financial statements were available to be issued and have determined that no 
additional information needs to be added to the financial statements. 
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INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1-16, PAYNE COUNTY 
COMBINING STATEMENT OF ASSETS, LIABILITIES AND FUND 

BALANCES - REGULATORY BASIS - ALL SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 
JUNE 30, 2025 

ASSETS 
BUILDING 

FUND 

CHILD 
NUTRITION TOTALS 

FUND (MEMO ONLY) 

Cash 
Total assets 

$ 2,655,318 
2,655,318 

1,493,722 4,149,040 
1,493,722 4,149,040 

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES 

Liabilities 
Warrants payable 52,117 188,236 240,353 
Encumbrances 116,450 306 116,756 
Total liabilities 168,567 188,542 357,109 

Fund balances 
Restricted 2,486,751 1,305,180 3,791,931 

Total liabilities and fund balances $ 2,655,318 1,493,722 4,149,040 
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INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1-16, PAYNE COUNTY 
COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN 

CASH FUND BALANCES - REGULATORY BASIS - ALL SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 
JUNE 30, 2025 

CHILD 
BUILDING NUTRITION TOTALS 

FUND FUND (MEMO ONLY) 

Revenues 
Local sources $ 4,916,554 669,069 5,585,623 
State sources 279,370 373,598 652,968 
Federal sources 2,636,234 2,636,234 
Total revenues 5,195,924 3,678,901 8,874,825 

Expenditures 
Support services 3,561,323 3,561,323 
Operation of non-instructional services 4,071,358 4,071,358 
Total expenditures 3,561,323 4,071,358 7,632,681 

Revenues over (under) expenditures 1,634,601 (392,457) 1,242,144 

Other financing sources (uses) 
Operating transfers in (out) (2,082,148) (2,082,148) 
Estopped warrants 2 2 
Total other financing sources (uses) (2,082,146) (2,082,146) 

Revenue and other sources over (under) 
expenditures and other uses (447,545) (392,457) (840,002) 

Cash fund balance, beginning of year 2,934,296 1,697,637 4,631,933 

Cash fund balance, end of year $ 2,486,751 1,305,180 3,791,931 
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INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1-16, PAYNE COUNTY 
COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES 

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES - BUDGET AND ACTUAL- 
- REGULATORY BASIS - ALL BUDGETED SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 

JUNE 30, 2025 

BUILDING FUND CHILD NUTRITION FUND 

ORIGINAL FINAL ORIGINAL FINAL 
BUDGET BUDGET ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET ACTUAL 

Revenues 
Local sources $ 2,625,279 2,625,279 4,916,554 758,720 758,720 669,069 
State sources 353,373 353,373 279,370 312,033 312,033 373,598 
Federal sources 2,091,101 2,091,101 2,636,234 

Total revenues 2,978,652 2,978,652 5,195,924 3,161,854 3,161,854 3,678,901 

Expenditures 
Support services 5,912,948 5,912,948 3,561,323 
Operation of non-instructional services 4,859,491 4,859,491 4,071,358 

Total expenditures 5,912,948 5,912,948 3,561,323 4,859,491 4,859,491 4,071,358 

Revenues over (under) expenditures (2,934,296) (2,934,296) 1,634,601 (1,697,637) (1,697,637) (392,457) 

Other financing sources (uses) 
Operating transfers in (out) (2,082,148) 
Lapsed appropriations 
Estopped warrants 2 

Total other financing sources (uses) _(2,082,146) 

Revenue and other sources over (under) 
expenditures and other uses (2,934,296) (2,934,296) (447,545) (1,697,637) (1,697,637) (392,457) 

Cash fund balance, beginning of year 2,934,296 2,934,296 2,934,296 1,697,637 1,697,637 1,697,637 

Cash fund balance, end of year $ - 2,486,751 - 1,305,180 
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INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1-16, PAYNE COUNTY 
COMBINING STATEMENT OF ASSETS, LIABILITIES AND FUND 

BALANCES - REGULATORY BASIS - ALL CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS 
JUNE 30, 2025 

31 32 33 
BUILDING BUILDING BUILDING TOTALS 

BOND FUND BOND FUND BOND FUND (MEMO ONLY) 
ASSETS 

Cash $ 1,085,835 10,221,486 10,761,951 22,069,272 
Total assets 1,085,835 10,221,486 10,761,951 22,069,272 

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES 

Liabilities 
Encumbrances 488 960,050 960,538 

Fund balances 
Restricted 1,085,347 9,261,436 10,761,951 21,108,734 

Total liabilities and fund balances $ 1,085,835 10,221,486 10,761,951 22,069,272 
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INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1-16, PAYNE COUNTY 
COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN 

CASH FUND BALANCES - REGULATORY BASIS - ALL CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS 
JUNE 30, 2025 

31 32 33 
BUILDING BUILDING TRANS. TOTALS 

BOND FUND BOND FUND BOND FUND (MEMO ONLY) 

Revenues 
Local sources $ 271,397 432,558 703,955 
Total revenues 271,397 432,558 703,955 

Expenditures 
Instruction 8,644 58,413 67,057 
Support services 1,757,018 2,991,229 124,999 4,873,246 
Facilities, acquisition and const. services 1,661,240 8,166,126 9,827,366 
Total expenditures 3,426,902 11,215,768 124,999 14,767,669 

Revenues over (under) expenditures (3,155,505) (10,783,210) (124,999) (14,063,714) 

Other financing sources (uses) 
Operating transfers in (out) 162,519 (162,519) 
Bond proceeds 10,886,950 10,886,950 
Total other financing sources (uses) 162,519 (162,519) 10,886,950 10,886,950 

Revenue and other sources over (under) 
expenditures and other uses (2,992,986) (10,945,729) 10,761,951 (3,176,764) 

Cash fund balance, beginning of year 4,078,333 20,207,165 24,285,498 

Cash fund balance, end of year $ 1,085,347 9,261,436 10,761,951 21,108,734 
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INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1-16, PAYNE COUNTY 
COMBINING STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN ASSETS AND LIABILITIES 

REGULATORY BASIS - ALL AGENCY FUNDS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 

Balance Net Balance 
Jul)' 1,2024 Additions Transfers Deletions .Tune 30, 2025 

Assets 
Cash $ 2,178,603 2,314,462 2,366,469 2,126,596 

Liabilities 
Funds held for student organizations 

800 Clearing/Sweep 148,191 82,937 16,103 105,240 141,991 
801 Student Supplies 128,925 109,806 50,626 100,481 188,876 
802 Courtesy/ Appreciation Fund 3,151 7,705 1,044 4,157 7,743 
803 Library 23,922 40,177 (750) 41,363 21,986 
804 Guidance 15 (15) 
805 Site General Activity Account 21,281 33,685 19,327 28,827 45,466 
806 Facility Rental 29,374 3,487 (3,270) 19,683 9,908 
807 Special Events 48,233 80,872 41,195 60,977 109,323 
808 Summer School 301 (301) 
809 Textbooks 3,748 3,748 
811 Cultural Nights 59 (59) 
812 Parking Fees 11,444 17,610 275 13,406 15,923 
813 Locker 37 105 2,788 2,930 
814 Human Resources 13,348 2,711 (13,512) 1,166 1,381 
816 Pioneer Pantry 41,352 7,868 40 14,746 34,514 
817 PAC 57,712 10,100 (176) 20,484 47,152 
818 Work Keys 192 672 864 
819 Soft Drink Commission 83 (83) 
820 Thanks a Latte Cart 695 1,219 913 1,001 
823 Safety/Health Initiatives 1,071 (1,071 ) 
824 38,162 16,018 (9,024) 45,156 
828 SPED 22,367 18,300 10 11,040 29,637 
829 Technology 3,951 1,278 2,673 
830 Professional Development (3,488) 29,839 13,092 13,259 
831 Pioneer Book Bus 921 5,000 1,299 4,622 
832 Grady Lambert Memorial Library 5,350 4,250 3,308 6,292 
833 After School Programs 39,494 18,880 2,150 34,558 25,966 
834 After School Childcare 468,137 448,486 (142,537) 394,613 379,473 
835 Teacher of the Year 721 2,234 2,099 856 
836 Support Employee of the Year 300 300 
838 SuperintendentlBOE 4,025 17,308 (3,297) 9,587 8,449 
839 SPEF 22,186 114,141 (217) 111,693 24,417 
840 Open Doors 42,008 75 (28,006) 13,876 201 
841 Virtual Academy Activity 204 35 249 488 
842 Public Relations 1,104 (1,104) 
843 Facilities Department 4,146 1,378 2,056 3,468 
845 Refugee School Impact (28,685) 1,506 41,724 10,549 3,996 
847 2,915 2,915 
848 Brew Crew 24 24 
850 Grant 15,353 5,000 (1 ) 17,427 2,925 
851 Teacher Grants 2,618 499 2,119 
854 SPS Staff Well ness 18 18 
855 Science Grant 7,057 (7,057) 
856 Donations 2,300 635 (200) 2,735 
857 PTA Donations 5,213 362 4,851 
858 Friends of Lincoln $ 1,372 12,253 5,135 8,490 
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INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1-16, PAYNE COUNTY 
COMBINING STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN ASSETS AND LIABILITIES 

REGULATORY BASIS - ALL AGENCY FUNDS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 

Balance Net Balance 
lui):: 1.2024 Additions Transfers Deletions June 30, 2025 

859 Support of Homeless Students Donation $ 3,272 9,024 (65) 8,055 4,176 
860 Class of 1963 240 1,613 1,853 
865 Chromebook Replacement/Repair 44,810 54,500 26,150 123,171 2,289 
874 Advanced Art 1,467 3,590 4,524 533 
876 Art 1,398 2,535 (147) 2,830 956 
877 Language Arts 755 (755) 
878 Pottery 1,950 4,050 4,235 1,765 
879 Physical Education 67 (67) 
880 Science 788 4 228 564 
883 Speech 7,124 9,257 (250) 9,565 6,566 
884 Social Studies 367 (367) 
885 Instructional 11,692 29,328 24,523 16,497 
895 Fifth Grade Class 8 (8) 
901 Academic Team 47 1,963 828 1,182 
903 African American Student Assoc. 478 478 
904 Art Club 1,716 2,102 462 2,041 2,239 
905 Band 101,685 67,086 31,400 75,002 125,169 
906 Best Buddies 2,249 500 2,116 633 
907 Beta Club 6,345 7,361 7,208 6,498 
909 Business Prof of America 209 1,170 50 1,245 184 
912 Disc Golf & Ultimate Club 626 626 
915 FCCLA 1,791 8,542 255 7,833 2,755 
916 FFA 31,987 238,119 (5,222) 240,993 23,891 
917 French Club 165 29 136 
918 Farm and Garden Club 273 (128) 145 
924 Key Club 60 135 162 33 
925 Mock Trial 572 80 360 292 
926 Mu Alpha Theta 1,125 1,125 
927 National Honor Society 9,004 3,125 (385) 2,887 8,857 
930 Orchestra 39,209 116,870 (1,600) 115,527 38,952 
931 Orchestra Booster Club 1,882 1,030 852 
932 Robotics 5,025 56,541 200 48,368 13,398 
933 Pink Out Week 137 16,233 (185) 16,185 
934 Pioneer Peer Partners 665 1,430 2,095 
936 Project Lead the Way 2,450 2,335 (810) 2,245 1,730 
937 Running Club 444 340 784 
938 Science Club 3,981 148 3,833 
939 FACS 255 (255) 
940 Sign Language Club 180 180 
941 SMS Singers 11,795 18,437 (368) 17,877 11,987 
942 Spanish Club 860 860 
944 Special Education Transition 7,579 11,480 85 8,653 10,491 
945 Stillwater Makes a Change 5,830 67,072 (275) 72,512 115 
946 Student Council 18,853 3,043 (194) 9,187 12,515 
947 Technology Student Association 750 4,653 610 4,730 1,283 
948 Theater Performance 71,109 81,266 (31,457) 37,618 83,300 
949 Vocal Music 34,373 57,324 (1,967) 48,903 40,827 
951 Yearbook 35,600 22,378 17,836 40,142 
952 Young Democrats Club 270 270 
953 Youth & Government 534 534 
954 Alpha Team $ 331 (331) 

-35- 



INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1-16, PAYNE COUNTY 
COMBINING STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN ASSETS AND LIABILITIES 

REGULATORY BASIS - ALL AGENCY FUNDS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 

Balance Net Balance 
JulX 1,2024 Additions Transfers Deletions June 30, 2025 

955 Arete Team $ 41 (41 ) 
956 Artisans Team 526 (526) 
957 Omega Team 442 (442) 
958 Titans Team 424 (424) 
959 Synergy Team 1,409 (1,409) 
960 Sophomore Class 4,311 2,045 (4,311) 15 2,030 
961 Junior Class 8,835 15,845 (4,712) 12,832 7,136 
962 Senior Class 1,637 1,990 8,781 4,905 7,503 
964 ESports Club 774 774 
965 Gender & Sexuality Alliance (GSA) 727 110 567 270 
970 All Sports 198,520 215,637 (3,080) 260,880 150,197 
971 Stadium Concessions 47,054 43,338 (816) 26,861 62,715 
972 State Playoffs 19,724 5,772 (3,188) 12,138 10,170 
974 Basketball (Boys) 1,129 1,129 
975 Basketball (Girls) 124 124 
976 Cheerleaders 1,914 18,330 (5,961 ) 12,641 1,642 
977 Cross Country 7,630 7,630 
978 Football 5,612 2,540 5,373 2,779 
979 Golf (Boys) 226 226 
980 Golf (Girls) 3,032 850 3,535 347 
981 Pom 3,341 10,202 1,540 4,036 11,047 
982 Soccer (Boys) 8 8 
983 Soccer (Girls) 433 433 
984 Swimming 1,580 1,580 
985 Tennis (Boys) 1,876 1,876 
986 Tennis (Girls) 2,085 2,085 
987 Track (Boys) 2,673 2,673 
988 Track (Girls) 2,768 2,768 
989 Volleyball 517 517 
990 Wrestling 119 119 
991 Softball 163 1,000 1,163 
995 Pioneer Playday 165,728 31,448 6,542 190,634 
996 L. Allred Golf Scholarship 21,500 1,000 20,500 
997 W. Welch Wrestling Scholarship 2,645 2,645 
998 Raymond Estes Scholarship 5,896 5,896 
999 Matt Foster Memorial 830 830 

Total Liabilities $ 2,178,603 2,314,462 2,366,469 2,126,596 
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INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1-16, PAYNE COUNTY 
SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 

Pass-through 
Federal Grantor's Program Beginning Ending 

Federal Grantor/Pass Through Award Listing Project or Award Balance Revenue Total Balance 
Grantor/Program Title Number Number Amount 7/1/2024 Collected EXl1enditures 6/3012025 

U.S. Del1artment of Education 

Direct Programs: 
Title VI-Part A, Indian Education 84.060 561 $ 147,493 122,249 147,493 (25,244) 
Title VI-Part A, Indian Education 2023-24 84.060 799 (25,689) 25,689 
Subtotal - Direct Programs 147,493 (25,689) 147,938 147,493 (25,244) 

Passed Through State Del1artment of Education: 
• Title I Cluster: 

Title I-Part A. Improving Basic Programs 84.010 511 1,297,392 750,038 1,054,200 (304,162) 
Title I-Part A, Improving Basic Programs 2023-24 84.010 799 (679,674) 679,674 
Title I-School Improvement 84.010 515 9,255 7,291 7,291 
Title I-School Improvement 2023-24 84.010 799 (14,893) 14,893 
Title I-Neglected 84.010 518 20,452 1,568 2,338 (770) 
Title I-Neglected 2023-2024 84.010 799 (992) 992 

Subtotal - Title I-Part A Programs (Cluster) 1,327,099 (695,559) 1,454,456 1,063,829 (304,932) 
Title II-Part A, Teacher & Principal Training 84.367 541 254,516 220,983 224,235 (3,252) 
Title II-Part A 2023-24 84.367 799 (69,908) 69,908 
Title IV-SSAE Grant 84.424A 552 113,137 41,700 50,749 (9,049) 
Title IV-SSAE Grant 2023-24 84.424A 799 (42,087) 42,087 
Immigrant Education Act 84.365 571 8,745 89 (89) 
English Language Acquisition, Languarge Enchancement 84.365 572 48,140 14,912 14,912 
English Language Acquisition, Languarge Enchancement 2023-24 84.365 799 (3,515) 3,515 
Title V-Part B RLIS 84.358B 587 158,754 64,639 64,639 
Title V-Part B RLIS 2023-24 84.3588 799 (9,898) 9,898 
Title IX-Part A, Homeless 84.196 596 87,912 51,660 60,893 (9,233) 
Title IX-Part A, Homeless 2023-24 84.196 799 (21,478) 21,478 

• Education Stabilization Funds (Covid/9) 
ARPIESSER Counselor Grant (Covid 19) 84.425U 722 9,520 9,105 9,105 
ARPIESSER Counselor Grant (Covid I 9) 2023-24 84.425U 799 (41,551) 41,551 
ARP ESSER III 84.425U 725 12,197 12,197 (12,197) 
ARP ESSER - Science of Reading 84.425U 726 642 642 (642) 
ARPIESSER III (CovidI9) 84.425U 795 1,107,934 1,098,133 1,098,133 
ARPIESSER III (Covid I 9) 2023-24 84.425U 799 (1,963,294) 1,963,294 
ARPIESSER III Homeless Youth (CovidI9) 84.425U 796 46,051 3,221 3,221 
ARPIESSER III Homeless Youth (CovidI9) 2023-24 84.425U 799 (4,464) 4,464 
ARPIESSER III Homeless II (CovidI9) 84.425U 797 17,498 14,462 14,462 
ARPIESSER III Homeless II (CovidI9) 2023-24 84.425U 799 (711) 711 
Subtotal- Education Stabilization Funds (CovidI9) $ 1,193,842 (2,010,020) 3,134,941 1,137,760 (12,839) 
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INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1-16, PAYNE COUNTY 
SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL A WARDS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 

Federal GrantorlPass Through 
GrantorlProgram Title 

* Special Education Cluster: 
IDEA-B ProfDev-SDE 
IDEA-B ProfDev-District 
IDEA-B ProfDev-District 2023-24 
Secondary Transition Services 
Secondary Transition Services 2023-24 
OKMTSS - IDEA Grant 2023-24 
lDEA-B Flowthrough 
IDEA-B Flowthrough 2023-24 
Flow Through, IDEA - Part B, Private Schools 
Flow Through, IDEA - Part B, High Need Tier II Funds 
IDEA-B Preschool 
Subtotal - Special Education Program (Cluster) 

Subtotal- Passed Through State Dept of Education 

Pass-through 
Federal Grantor's 

Award Listing Project 
Number Number 

84.027 613 
84.027 615 
84.027 799 
84.027 618 
84.027 799 
84.027 799 
84.027 621 
84027 799 
84.027 625 
84.027 627 
84.173 641 

U.S. Department of Agriculture: 
Passed Through State Department of Education: 
National School Lunch Program Equipment Assistance Grant 
Child Nutrition Cluster: 
Cash Assistance: 
Supply Chain Assistance 
National School Lunch Program 
School Breakfast Program 
Summer Food Program 
Cash Assistance Subtotal 

Passed Through State Department of Human Services: 
Non-cash Assistance (Commodities) 

Subtotal- Child Nutrition Program (Cluster) 

10.579 791 

10.555 759 
10.555 763 
10.553 764 
10.559 766 

10.555 N/A 

93.981 787 
93.778 698 

Other Federal Assistance: 
Project Get Fit 
Medicaid 
Subtotal- Other Federal Assistance 

Total Federal Assistance 

* Major federal programs 

Program Beginning 
or Award Balance Revenue Total 
Amount 71112024 Collected Expenditures 

$ 1,875 1,025 1,025 
7,276 4,305 4,305 

(367) 367 
19,317 5,210 10,328 

(328) 328 
(2,483) 2,483 

1,438,157 1,109,646 1,375,996 
(266,900) 266,900 

6,457 6,457 6,457 
44,944 36,698 42,578 
36,951 36,951 36,951 

1,554,977 (270,078) 1,470,370 1,477,640 
4,747,122 (3,122,543) 6,600,547 4,094,746 

23,968 

15,342 15,342 
598,003 1,686,365 2,284,368 

714,131 714,131 
2,772 211,768 223,080 

616,117 2,612,264 3,236,921 

252,965 252,965 
616,117 2,865,229 3,489,886 

9,084 9,084 
37,300 120,789 37,300 
46,384 9,084 120,789 37,300 

$ 4,940,999 (2,523,031) 9,734,503 7,793,393 

Note I - Commodities received by the District in the amount of$252,965 were ofa non-monetary nature and therefore the total revenue does not agree with the financial statements by this amount. These 
commodities are reported at fair market value. 

Note 2 - There were no amounts passed to subrecipients. 

Note 3 - Grantor provides adequate insurance coverage against loss on assets purchased with Federal Awards. 

Note 4 - The information in this schedule is presented in accordance with the requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and 
Audit Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance). Expenditures are reported on the regulatory basis of accounting consistent with the preparation of the combined financial statements. These 
expenditures are recognized following the cost principles contained in the Uniform Guidance. The District has also elected to not use the 10% de minimis indirect cost rate allowed under the Uniform 
Guidance. 
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Ending 
Balance 
6/3012025 

(5,118) 

(266,350) 

(5,880) 

(277,348) 
(616,742) 

(23,968) 

(8,540) 
(8,540) 

(8,540) 

9,084 
83,489 
92,573 

(581,921) 



INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1-16, PAYNE COUNTY 
SCHEDULE OF SURETY BONDS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 

POSITION BOND COVERAGE 
BONDING COMPANY COVERED NUMBER AMOUNT EFFECTIVE DATES 

Western Surety Company Superintendent 72473339 $ 100,000 7/1/24-7/1/25 
Chief Financial Officer 72494154 $ 100,000 9/13/24-9/13/25 
Treasurer 64725720 $ 100,000 7/1/24-7/1/25 

Old Republic Surety Encumbrance Clerk POBI051244 $ 5,000 10/3/24-10/3/25 
Activity Fund Custodians POB1051244 $ 5,000 10/3/24-10/3/25 
Minutes Clerk LP0913141 $ 5,000 10/1124-10/1/25 
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JENKINS Be KEMPER 
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS, P.C. 

JACK JENKINS, CPA 
MICHAEL KEMPER, CPA 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL 
OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS 

BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

The Honorable Board of Education 
Stillwater School District No. 1-16 
Stillwater, Oklahoma 74074 

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and 
the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller 
General of the United States, the accompanying fund type and account group financial statements-regulatory basis 
as listed in the Table of Contents, of Stillwater School District No. 1-16, Stillwater, Oklahoma, as of and for the 
year ended June 30,2025, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the District's 
basic financial statements, and have issued our report thereon dated October 6, 2025, This report was adverse with 
respect to the presentation of the financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted 
in the United States because the presentation followed the regulatory basis of accounting for Oklahoma school 
districts and did not conform to the presentation requirements of the Governmental Accounting Standards Board. 
However, our report was qualified for the omission of the general fixed asset account group with respect to the 
presentation of financial statements on the regulatory basis of accounting authorized by the Oklahoma State Board 
of Education. 

Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting 
In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the School District's internal control 
over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing audit procedures that are appropriate in the 
circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of 
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness ofthe School District's internal control. Accordingly, we do not express 
an opinion on the effectiveness of the School District's internal control. 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management or 
employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent or detect and correct, 
misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal 
control such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the entity's financial statements 
will not be prevented or detected and corrected on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a 
combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough 
to merit attention by those charged with governance. 

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this section and 
was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control over that might be material weaknesses or significant 
deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control that 
we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses may exist that have not been identified. 
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Report on Compliance and Other Matters 
As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the School District's financial statements are free of 
material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts 
and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the financial statements. 
However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit and, 
accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed two (2) instances of 
noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards and which 
are described in the accompanying schedule of findings as items 25-01 and 25-02. 

District's Response to Findings 
The District's response to the findings identified in our audit is described in the letter following the audit 
acknowledgement page. The District's response was not subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit 
of the financial statements and, accordingly, we express no opinion on it. 

Purpose of This Report 
The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance and the 
results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control or on 
compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards 
in considering the entity's internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any 
other purpose. 

Jenkins & Kemper 
Certified Public Accountants, P.C. 

October 6, 2025 
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JENKINS Be KEMPER 
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS, P.C. 

JACK JENKINS. CPA 
MICHAEL KEMPER. CPA 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT ON COMPLIANCE FOR EACH 
MAJOR PROGRAM AND ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER COMPLIANCE 

REQUIRED BY THE UNIFORM GUIDANCE 

The Honorable Board of Education 
Stillwater School District No. 1-16 
Stillwater, Oklahoma 74074 

Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program 

Opinion on Each Major Federal Program 
We have audited the Stillwater School District No. 1-16, Stillwater, Oklahoma's compliance with the types of compliance 
requirements described in the OMB Compliance Supplement that could have a direct and material effect on each of its major 
federal programs for the year ended June 30, 2025. The District's major federal programs are identified in the summary of 
auditor's results section of the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs. 

In our opinion, Stillwater School District No. I-16, Stillwater, Oklahoma complied, in all material respects, with the types of 
compliance requirements referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on each of its major federal programs 
for the year ended June 30, 2025. 

Basis for Opinion on Each Major Federal Program 
We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America; the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller 
General of the United States; and the audit requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform 
Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards (The Uniform Guidance). Our 
responsibilities under those standards and the Uniform Guidance are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the 
Audit of Compliance section of our report. 

We are required to be independent of Stillwater School District No. 1-16, Stillwater, Oklahoma and to meet our other ethical 
responsibilities, in accordance with relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we 
have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion on compliance for each major federal program. 
Our audit does not provide a legal determination of the District's compliance with the compliance requirements referred to 
above. 

Responsibilities of Management for Compliance 
Management is responsible for compliance with the requirements referred to above and for the design, implementation, and 
maintenance of effective internal control over compliance with the requirements of laws, statutes, regulations, rules, and 
provisions of contracts or grant agreements applicable to the District's federal programs. 

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether material noncompliance with the compliance requirements 
referred to above OCCUlTed, whether due to fraud or error, and express an opinion on the District's compliance based on our 
audit. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an 
audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, Government Auditing Standards, and the Uniform 
Guidance will always detect material noncompliance when it exists. The risk of not detecting material noncompliance resulting 
from fraud is higher than that resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Noncompliance with the compliance requirements referred to above is 
considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, it would influence the judgment 
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made by a reasonable user of the report on compliance about the District's compliance with the requirements of each major 
federal program as a whole. 

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, Government Auditing Standards, and the 
Uniform Guidance, we: 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 
• Identify and assess the risks of material noncompliance, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit 

procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the 
District's compliance with the compliance requirements referred to above and performing such other procedures as 
we considered necessary in the circumstances. 

• Obtain an understanding of the District's internal control over compliance relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances and to test and report on internal control over compliance in 
accordance with the Uniform Guidance, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the 
District's internal control over compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and 
timing of the audit and any significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in internal control over compliance that we 
identified during the audit. 

Report on Internal Control over Compliance 
A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control over compliance does not 
allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, 
noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program on a timely basis. A material weakness in internal 
control over compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance, such that there 
is a reasonable possibility that material noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program will not be 
prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A significant deficiency in internal control over compliance is a 
deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance with a type of compliance requirement of a 
federal program that is less severe than a material weakness in internal control over compliance, yet important enough to merit 
attention by those charged with governance. 

Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the Auditor's Responsibilities 
for the Audit of Compliance section above and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control over compliance 
that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies in internal control over compliance. Given these limitations, 
during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control over compliance that we consider to be material 
weaknesses, as defined above. However, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies in internal control over compliance 
may exist that were not identified. 

Our audit was not designed for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of internal control over compliance. 
Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control 
over compliance and the results of that testing based on the requirements of the Uniform Guidance. Accordingly, this report is 
not suitable for any other purpose. 

J e~~ I KUfA.~~~ f.L. 
Jenkins & Kemper 
Certified Public Accountants, P.C. 

October 6, 2025 
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INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1-16, PAYNE COUNTY 
SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS 

JULY 1, 2024 TO JUNE 30, 2025 

Summary of Auditor's Results 

1. The auditor's report expresses an adverse opinion on the combined financial statements in 
conformity with generally accepted accounting principles and a qualified opinion for the 
omission of the general fixed asset account group on the combined financial statements in 
conformity with a regulatory basis of accounting prescribed by the Oklahoma State 
Department of Education. 

2. No significant deficiencies relating to the audit of the financial statements are reported in 
the Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs. 

3. No instances of noncompliance material to the financial statements of the District were 
reported during the audit. 

4. No significant deficiencies relating to the audit of the major federal award programs are 
reported in the "Report on Compliance with Requirements Applicable to Each Major 
Program and Internal Control over Compliance in Accordance with OMB Uniform 
Guidance" 

5. An unqualified opiruon report was issued on the compliance of major federal award 
programs. 

6. The audit disclosed no audit findings and questioned costs, which are required to be reported 
under OMB Uniform Guidance. 

7. Identification of Major Programs: Education Stabilization Fund (84.425U), Title I (84.010), 
and Special Education (84.027,84.173) programs, which were each clustered in the 
determination. 

8. The dollar threshold used to determine between Type A and Type B programs was $750,000. 

9. The District did not qualify to be a low-risk auditee. 

Findings and Questioned Costs - Major Federal Award Programs Audit 

None 
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INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1-16, PAYNE COUNTY 
SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS 

JULY 1, 2024 TO JUNE 30, 2025 

Findings - Financial Statement Audit 

25-01 - Treasurer Reports 

Condition: During audit work in August, it appeared the Treasurer had not balanced the accounting 
software to the bank statements as of June 30, 2025. It did appear that the Treasurer was tracking 
the fund balance each month, however the balances in the general, building, and child nutrition 
funds were out of balance due to incorrect entries for estopped warrants and other items. 

Criteria: Compare the monthly bank statements with the accounting software to ensure the bank 
statements are reconciled each month in a timely manner. 

Effect: The untimely reconciling of the District's bank accounts to the software could cause the 
Board of Education to receive incorrect balance information and could cause incorrect reporting 
of financial data to the Oklahoma State Department of Education. 

Recommendation: We recommend that the District Treasurer reconcile the bank statements to the 
financial software on a monthly basis and in a timely manner. 

24-05 - Activity Fund Reconciliation 

Condition: The Activity Fund Custodian did not appear to have balanced the accounting software 
to the bank statements as of June 30, 2025. It did appear that corrections were made after the end 
of the year resulting in the Activity Fund Custodian being able to balance each month in the 
following fiscal year. 

Criteria: Activity Fund reports should be on hand that reconcile to the bank statements on a 
monthly basis. 

Effect: The sponsors for the activity fund may have received an incorrect balance in regards to 
their subaccounts and would not be made aware of the error until the bank statement is properly 
reconciled. 

Recommendation: That the activity fund custodian prepare a listing of all cash and investment 
balances adjusted by outstanding checks, deposits in transit, etc. and that this amount is balanced 
to the accounting software on a monthly basis. 
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INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1-16, PAYNE COUNTY 
DISPOSITION OF PRIOR YEAR'S SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS 

JULY 1, 2024 TO JUNE 30, 2025 

24-01 - Treasurer Reports 
During the 2023-24 fiscal year, it appeared the Treasurer was not properly balancing the 
accounting software to the bank statements on a monthly basis and in a timely manner. This 
improved during the 2024-25 fiscal year but remained a reportable condition. 

24-02 - Activity Fund Reconciliation 
During the 2023-24 fiscal year, it appeared the Activity Fund Custodian was not balancing the 
accounting software to the bank statement on a monthly basis and in a timely manner. This 
improved during the 2024-25 fiscal year but remained a reportable condition. 
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INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1-16, PAYNE COUNTY 
SCHEDULE OF ACCOUNTANT'S PROFESSIONAL 

LIABILITY INSURANCE AFFIDAVIT 
JULY 1,2024 TO JUNE 30, 2025 

State of Oklahoma ) 
County of Payne ) 

The undersigned auditing firm representative of lawful age, being first duly sworn on oath, says 
that said firm had in full force and effect Accountant's Professional Liability Insurance in 
accordance with the "Oklahoma Public School Audit Law" at the time of audit contract and during 
the entire audit engagement with Stillwater School District for the audit year 2024-25. 

Jenkins & Kemper, CPAs, P.C. 
AUDITING FIRM 

BY _ 
AUTHORIZED AGENT 

Subscribed and sworn to before me on this 
___ day of, , 20_ 

NOTARY PUBLIC 
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JENKINS & KEMPER 
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS, P.C. 

JACK JENKINS. CPA 
MICHAEL KEMPER. CPA 

October 6,2025 

Stillwater School District 
Attn: Ms. Kristie Newby 
314 S Lewis Street 
Stillwater, OK 74074 

Dear Ms. Newby: 

As your auditor, we are required to obtain certain representations from management as a part of 
examination in order to comply with generally accepted auditing standards. 

During an examination, management makes many representations to the auditor, both oral and 
written, in response to specific inquiries or through the financial statements. Such representations 
from management are part of the evidential matter the independent auditor must obtain to afford a 
reasonable basis for his opinion of the financial statements. Written representations from 
management ordinarily confirm oral representations given to the auditor indicate and document 
the continuing appropriateness of such representations and reduce the possibility of 
misunderstanding concerning the matters that are subject of representation. 

The enclosed representation letter should be re-typed or photocopied onto your School District's 
letterhead using the date on the representation letter, signed by the appropriate personnel as noted 
on the letter, and returned to me as soon as possible. 

Thank you for your assistance in this matter. If you have questions concerning the above, please 
call our office. 

Sincerely, 

Jenkins & Kemper 
Certified Public Accountants, P.C. 

1 16 WEST BRECKENRIDGE AVE. BIXBY. OK 74008 
PHONE: 918.366.4440 FAX: 918.366.4443 
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October 6, 2025 

Jenkins & Kemper 
Certified Public Accountants, P.C. 
116 W. Breckenridge Ave 
Bixby, OK 74008 

This representation letter is provided in connection with your audit of the financial 
statements of Stillwater School District, 1-16, Payne County, which comprise the respective 
financial position of the governmental activities, each major fund, and the aggregate 
remaining fund information as of June 30, 2025, and the respective changes in financial 
position for the period then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements, for the 
purpose of expressing opinions as to whether the financial statements are presented fairly, 
in all material respects, in accordance with the modified cash basis and budget laws of the 
State of Oklahoma, which is a comprehensive basis of accounting other than generally 
accepted accounting principles. 

Certain representations in this letter are described as being limited to matters that are 
material. Items are considered material, regardless of size, if they involve an omission or 
misstatement of accounting information that, in light of surrounding circumstances, makes 
it probable that the judgment of a reasonable person relying on the information would be 
changed or influenced by the omission or misstatement. An omission or misstatement that 
is monetarily small in amount could be considered material as a result of qualitative factors. 

We confirm, to the best of our knowledge and belief, as of October 6,2025, the following 
representations made to you during your audit. 

Financial Statements 

1) We have fulfilled our responsibilities, as set out in the terms of the audit engagement 
letter dated February 24,2025, including our responsibility for the preparation and fair 
presentation of the financial statements in conformity with the modified cash basis and 
budget laws of the State of Oklahoma, which is a comprehensive basis of accounting 
other than generally accepted accounting principles, and for preparation of the 
supplementary information in accordance with the applicable criteria. 

2) The financial statements referred to above are fairly presented in conformity with the 
cash basis and budget laws of the State of Oklahoma, which is a comprehensive basis 
of accounting other than generally accepted accounting principles and include all 
properly classified funds and other financial information of the primary government 
and all component units required by generally accepted accounting principles to be 
included in the financial reporting entity. 



3) We acknowledge our responsibility for the design, implementation, and maintenance 
of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial 
statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

4) We acknowledge our responsibility for the design, implementation, and maintenance 
of internal control to prevent and detect fraud. 

5) Significant assumptions we used in making accounting estimates, including those 
measured at fair value, are reasonable. 

6) Related party relationships and transactions, including revenues, 
expenditures/expenses, loans, transfers, leasing arrangements, and guarantees, and 
amounts receivable from or payable to related parties have been appropriately 
accounted for and disclosed. 

7) Adjustments or disclosures have been made for all events, including instances of 
noncompliance, subsequent to the date of the financial statements that would require 
adjustment to or disclosure in the financial statements or in the schedule of findings 
and questioned costs. 

8) The effects of uncorrected misstatements are immaterial, both individually and in the 
aggregate, to the financial statements as a whole for each opinion unit. A list of the 
uncorrected misstatements is attached to the representation letter, if applicable. 

9) The effects of all known actual or possible litigation, claims, and assessments have 
been accounted for and disclosed. 

10) Guarantees, whether written or oral, under which the school district is contingently 
liable, if any, have been properly recorded or disclosed. 

Information Provided 

11) We have provided you with: 
a) Access to all information, of which we are aware, that is relevant to the preparation 

and fair presentation of the financial statements, such as records, documentation, 
and other matters and all audit or relevant monitoring reports, if any, received from 
funding sources. 

b) Additional information that you have requested from us for the purpose of the audit. 
c) Unrestricted access to persons within the school district from whom you determined 

it necessary to obtain audit evidence. 
d) Minutes of the meetings of the Board of Education or summaries of actions of 

recent meetings for which minutes have not yet been prepared. 
12) All material transactions have been recorded in the accounting records and are reflected 

in the financial statements and the schedule of expenditures of federal awards. 
13) We have disclosed to you the results of our assessment of the risk that the financial 

statements may be materially misstated as a result of fraud. 
14) We have no knowledge of any fraud or suspected fraud that affects the school district 

and involves: 
• Management, 
• Employees who have significant roles in internal control, or 
• Others where the fraud could have a material effect on the financial statements. 



15) We have no knowledge of any allegations of fraud or suspected fraud affecting the 
school district's financial statements communicated by employees, former employees, 
regulators, or others. 

16) We have no knowledge of instances of noncompliance or suspected noncompliance 
with provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, or grant agreements, or abuse, whose 
effects should be considered when preparing financial statements. 

17) We are not aware of any pending or threatened litigation, claims, or assessments or 
unasserted claims or assessments that are required to be accrued or disclosed in the 
financial statements, and we have not consulted a lawyer concerning litigation, claims, 
or assessments. 

18) We have disclosed to you the identity of the school district's related parties and all the 
related party relationships and transactions of which we are aware. 

Government-specific 

19) There have been no communications from regulatory agencies concerning 
noncompliance with, or deficiencies in, financial reporting practices. 

20) If applicable, we have taken timely and appropriate steps to remedy fraud, 
noncompliance with provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, 
or abuse that you have reported to us. 

21) We have a process to track the status of audit findings and recommendations. 
22) We have identified to you any previous audits, attestation engagements, and other 

studies related to the audit objectives and whether related recommendations have been 
implemented. 

23) If applicable, we have provided our views on reported findings, conclusions, and 
recommendations, as well as our planned corrective actions, for the report. 

24) The school district has no plans or intentions that may materially affect the carrying 
value or classification of assets, deferred outflows of resources, liabilities, deferred 
inflows of resources, and fund balance or net position. 

25) We are responsible for compliance with the laws, regulations, and provisions of 
contracts and grant agreements applicable to us, including tax or debt limits and debt 
contracts; and legal and contractual provisions for reporting specific activities in 
separate funds. 

26) We have identified and disclosed to you all instances, which have occurred or are likely 
to have occurred, of fraud and noncompliance with provisions of laws and regulations 
that we believe have a material effect on the financial statements or other financial data 
significant to the audit objectives, and any other instances that warrant the attention of 
those charged with governance. 

27) We have identified and disclosed to you all instances, which have occurred or are likely 
to have occurred, of noncompliance with provisions of contracts and grant agreements 
that we believe have a material effect on the determination of financial statement 
amounts or other financial data significant to the audit objectives. 

28) We have identified and disclosed to you all instances that have occurred or are likely 
to have occurred, of abuse that could be quantitatively or qualitatively material to the 
financial statements or other financial data significant to the audit objectives. 



29) There are no violations or possible violations of budget ordinances, laws and 
regulations (including those pertaining to adopting, approving, and amending budgets), 
provisions of contracts and grant agreements, tax or debt limits, and any related debt 
covenants whose effects should be considered for disclosure in the financial statements, 
or as a basis for recording a loss contingency, or for reporting on noncompliance. 

30) As part of your audit, you assisted with preparation of the financial statements and 
disclosures and schedule of expenditures of federal awards. We acknowledge our 
responsibility as it relates to those nonaudit services, including that we assume all 
management responsibilities; oversee the services by designating an individual, 
preferably within senior management, who possesses suitable skill, knowledge, or 
experience; evaluate the adequacy and results of the services performed; and accept 
responsibility for the results of the services. We have reviewed, approved, and accepted 
responsibility for those financial statements, disclosures, and schedule of expenditures 
of federal awards. 

31) The school district has satisfactory title to all owned assets, and there are no liens or 
encumbrances on such assets nor has any asset been pledged as collateral. 

32) The school district has complied with all aspects of contractual agreements that would 
have a material effect on the financial statements in the event of noncompliance. 

33) The financial statements include all component units as well as joint ventures with an 
equity interest, and properly disclose all other joint ventures and other related 
organizations. 

34) The financial statements properly classify all funds and activities. 
35) With respect to federal award programs: 

a) We are responsible for understanding and complying with and have complied with 
the requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 200, 
Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements 
for Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance), including requirements relating to 
preparation of the schedule of expenditures of federal awards. 

b) We acknowledge our responsibility for preparing and presenting the schedule of 
expenditures of federal awards (SEF A) and related notes in accordance with the 
requirements of the Uniform Guidance, and we believe the SEF A, including its 
form and content, is fairly presented in accordance with the Uniform Guidance. The 
methods of measurement or presentation of the SEF A have not changed from those 
used in the prior period and we have disclosed to you any significant assumptions 
and interpretations underlying the measurement or presentation of the SEF A. 

c) If the SEF A is not presented with the audited financial statements, we will make 
the audited financial statements readily available to the intended users of the SEF A 
no later than the date we issue the SEF A and the auditor's report thereon. 

d) We have identified and disclosed to you all of our government programs and related 
activities subject to the Uniform Guidance compliance audit, and have included in 
the SEF A, expenditures made during the audit period for all awards provided by 
federal agencies in the form of federal awards, federal cost-reimbursement 
contracts, loans, loan guarantees, property (including donated surplus property), 
cooperative agreements, interest subsidies, insurance, food commodities, direct 
appropriations and other direct assistance. 



e) We are responsible for understanding and complying with, and have complied with, 
the requirements of federal statutes, regulations, and the terms and conditions of 
federal awards related to each of our federal programs and have identified and 
disclosed to you the requirements of federal statutes, regulations, and the terms and 
conditions of federal awards that are considered to have a direct and material effect 
on each major program. 

f) We are responsible for establishing and maintaining, and have established and 
maintained, effective internal control over compliance for federal programs that 
provides reasonable assurance that we are managing our federal awards in 
compliance with federal statutes, regulations, and the terms and conditions of 
federal awards that could have a material effect on our federal programs. We 
believe the internal control system is adequate and is functioning as intended. 

g) We have made available to you all federal awards and any other correspondence 
with federal agencies or pass-through entities relevant to federal programs and 
related activities. 

h) We have received no requests from a federal agency to audit one or more specific 
programs as a major program. 

i) We have complied with the direct and material compliance requirements (except 
for noncompliance disclosed to you), including when applicable, those set forth in 
the OMB Compliance Supplement, relating to federal awards and confirm that there 
were no amounts questioned and no known noncompliance with the direct and 
material compliance requirements of federal awards. 

j) We have disclosed any communications from federal awarding agencies and pass­ 
through entities concerning possible noncompliance with the direct and material 
compliance requirements, including communications received from the end of the 
period covered by the compliance audit to the date of the auditor's report. 

k) We have disclosed to you, if applicable, any findings received and related 
corrective actions taken for previous audits, attestation engagements, and internal 
or external monitoring that directly relate to the objectives of the compliance audit, 
including findings received and corrective actions taken from the end of the period 
covered by the compliance audit to the date of the auditor's report. 

1) Amounts claimed or used for matching were determined in accordance with 
relevant guidelines in OMB's Uniform Guidance (2 CFR part 200, subpart E) and 
OMB Circular A-87, Cost Principles for State, Local, and Tribal Governments. 

m) We have disclosed to you our interpretation of compliance requirements that may 
have varying interpretations. 

n) We have made available to you all documentation related to compliance with the 
direct and material compliance requirements, including information related to 
federal program financial reports and claims for advances and reimbursements. 

0) We have disclosed to you the nature of any subsequent events that provide 
additional evidence about conditions that existed at the end of the reporting period 
affecting noncompliance during the reporting period. 

p) There are no such known instances of noncompliance with direct and material 
compliance requirements that occurred subsequent to the period covered by the 
auditor's report. 



q) No changes have been made in internal control over compliance or other factors 
that might significantly affect internal control, including any corrective action we 
have taken regarding significant deficiencies or material weaknesses in internal 
control over compliance, subsequent to the period covered by the auditor's report. 

r) Federal program financial reports and claims for advances and reimbursements are 
supported by the books and records from which the financial statements have been 
prepared. 

s) The copies of federal program financial reports provided you are true copies of the 
reports submitted, or electronically transmitted, to the respective federal agency or 
pass-through entity, as applicable. 

t) We have charged costs to federal awards in accordance with applicable cost 
principles. 

u) If applicable, we are responsible for and have accurately prepared the summary 
schedule of prior audit findings to include all findings required to be included by 
the Uniform Guidance, and we have provided you with all information on the status 
of the follow-up on prior audit findings by federal awarding agencies and pass­ 
through entities, including all management decisions. 

v) We are responsible for and have ensured the reporting package does not contain 
protected personally identifiable information. 

w) We are responsible for and have accurately prepared the auditee section of the Data 
Collection Form as required by the Uniform Guidance. 

x) We are responsible for taking corrective action on each audit finding of the 
compliance audit and have developed a corrective action plan that meets the 
requirements of the Uniform Guidance. 

Superintendent Treasurer 





STILLWATER BOARD OF EDUCATION

PREPARED BY:    Bo Gamble, Assistant Superintendent of Operations
APPROVED BY:    Tyler Bridges, Superintendent
DATE:        October 14, 2025

                                 

AGENDA ITEM: 

Consider and Vote to Declare or Not Declare Equipment at Stillwater High School West Gym as Surplus Property

BOARD ACTION REQUESTED:

Vote to Declare or Not Declare Equipment at Stillwater High School West Gym as Surplus Property 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

Upon the commencement of the construction process for the SPS High School Athletics Phase I project, Stillwater 
Public Schools will relinquish the existing structures to CMS Willowbrook to begin preparation for demolition. 
Items contained within the structures will need to be declared surplus so that the district can dispose of the 
school-owned property. 

 



STILLWATER BOARD OF EDUCATION

PREPARED BY:     Bo Gamble, Assistant Superintendent of Operations
APPROVED BY:    Tyler Bridges, Superintendent
DATE:                    October 14, 2025

                                 

AGENDA ITEM: 

Consider and Vote to Declare or Not Declare Equipment at Stillwater High School City Gym as Surplus Property

BOARD ACTION REQUESTED:

Vote to Declare or Not Declare Equipment at Stillwater High School City Gym as Surplus Property 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

Upon the commencement of the construction process for the SPS High School Athletics Phase I project, Stillwater 
Public Schools will relinquish the existing structures to CMS Willowbrook to begin preparation for demolition. 
Items contained within the structures will need to be declared surplus so that the district can dispose of the 
school-owned property. 

 



STILLWATER BOARD OF EDUCATION

PREPARED BY:     Bo Gamble, Assistant Superintendent of Operations
APPROVED BY:    Tyler Bridges, Superintendent
DATE:                    October 14, 2025

                                 

AGENDA ITEM: 

Consider and Vote to Declare or Not Declare Inventory at Stillwater Pioneer Virtual Academy as Surplus Property

BOARD ACTION REQUESTED:

Vote to Declare or Not Declare Inventory at Stillwater Pioneer Virtual Academy as Surplus Property 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

As part of the Bond 2023 HS Phase I and II and HS Athletics Phase I projects, temporary space is necessary to 
accommodate programs.  Stillwater Pioneer Virtual Academy is currently available, but existing inventory will 
need to be surplused to allow for use.  Inventory items selected for surplus are provided in the attached photos.
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Stillwater Furniture Bid Tab Recommendations 
 

 

PROJECT: Stillwater Public High School FF&E for Phase I & Phase II  

ISSUE DATE: 2025.09.30 

RE: Furniture Bid Tab Recommendations   

 

  

Furniture Bid Tab Recommendations for Each Package and Why: 

 

1. Package 1- Administration: 

o Award package to L&M Office Furniture 

 Only Bidder in this category (Basis of Design)  

 No Substitutions  

 Total amount for package with the acceptance for Alternate ST10 (Fireproof File 

Cabinets)  

o Total amount for Package 1 + Alternate ST10 is $273,119.51 

 

2. Package 2A/ 2B - Teacher Desk/ Teacher Lectern  

o Award both packages to L&M Office Furniture 

 Lowest Bid (Basis of Design)  

 No Substitutions 

o Total amount for Both packages $104,350.47 

 

3. Package 3 - Student Desking: 

o Award package to KI Furniture  

 Lowest Bid – Approved Substitution for Student desks 

• Ruckus Stacking Desk and Activity Tables 

o Total amount for package $281,949.15  

 

4. Package 4 - Student Seating: 

o Award Package to L&M Office Furniture 

 Lowest Bid- (Basis of Design) 

o Total Amount for package $208,109.12 

 

5. Package 5  - Makerspace Tables/ Storage: 

o Award package to L&M Office Furniture  

 Only Bidder in this category (Basis of design) 

o Total amount for package: $324,793.90 

 

6. Package 6 - Science/ Art/ Aviation Specialty Tables: 

o Award Package to L&M Office Furniture  

 Lowest Bid (Basis of Design)  

 Include Alternate for D06, D07, D16 

o Total Amount for Package with approval for 3 Alternate Items $184,807.33 
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7. Package 7 – Linear/ Flip & Nest Tables: 

o Award Package to L&M Office Space 

 Lowest Bidder (Basis of Design)  

o Total Amount for Package $121,867.01 

 

8. Package 8- Specialty/ Tables/ Bin Storage  

o Award Package to Swift Office Space  

 2nd to Lowest Bid (Basis of design)  

o Total Amount for Package $82,675.11 

 However, KI Furniture was the lowest bid at ($55,463.04) which was significantly lower 

than the rest of the dealers by a difference of ($27,211.96). 

 The reasons for not accepting the KI bid are as follows: 

• The storage system dimensions only allow for ¾” clearance from side to table 

leg which makes it nearly impossible to grab the storage and roll it out. 

• The storage bin material doesn’t match the basis of design in material type or 

durability. 

 

9. Package 9 – Special Education Tables and Chairs  

o Award Package to L&M Office Furniture 

 Lowest Bid – (Basis of design)- Except for approved substitution for Virco items  

o Total Amount for Package $54,391.95 

 

10. Package 10 – Dining Tables: 

o Award package to L&M Office Furniture  

 Lowest Bid- Basis of Design  

o Total Amount for Package - $143,202.64 

 However, Steelcase items were not bid on- L&M provided substitutions for these items 

 

11. Package 11 - Dining Seating:  

o Award Package to Office Interiors   

 Lowest Bid- Basis of Design 

o Total Amount for Package $97,357.55 

 

12. Package 12- Lounge I: 

o Award Package to L&M Office Furniture 

 Lowest Bidder (Basis of Design) 

o Total Amount for Package $64,645.55 

 

13. Package 13- Lounge II: 

o Award Package to L&M Office Furniture 

 Only Bidder (Basis of Design) - Except for approved substitutions on ottoman/pouf 

seating so that the original fabric selection could be used  

o Total Amount for Package $200,893.73 

 

14. Package 14-Booth Seating: 

o Award L&M Office Furniture 

 Lowest Bidder (Basis of Design) 

o Total Amount for Package $106,255.19 
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15. Package 15- Specialty Lounge/ Upholstered Chairs: 

o Award Package to KI Furniture 

 Only Bidder (Basis of Design) 

o Total Amount for Package $89,374.92 

 

16. Package 16- Library: 

o Award Package to L&M Office Furniture 

 Only Bidder (Basis of Design)- Substitution for the Steelcase Markerboard  

o Total Amount for Package $49,436.33 

 

17. Package 17- Wellness: 

o Award package to L&M Office Furniture 

 Lowest Bidder (Basis of Design) 

o Total Amount for Package $10,177.38 

 

18. Package 18- Miscellaneous Items: 

o Award to L&M Office Furniture 

 Only Bidder (Basis of Design)  

o Total Amount for Package $145,699.99 

 

19. Alternate Item for ST10 

o Award to L&M Office Furniture 

 Lowest Bidder (Basis of Design) 

o Total for upgraded items $47,799.00 This cost was included in Package 1.0 Administration 

above. 

 

20. Alternate Item of D06 & D07- Heat and Chemical Resistant Tables (Typ. Science Classroom) 

o Award to L&M Office Furniture  

 Lowest Bidder (Basis of Design) 

o Total for upgraded items $67,995.42 This cost was included in Package 6.0 Science/ Art/ 

Aviation Specialty Tables Above 

 

21.  Alternate Item of D16 Stainless Steel Tables (Typ. Art Classroom) 

o Award to L&M Office Furniture  

 There were only 2 bidders and L&M wasn’t the lowest. However, D5 Recommends L&M 

since they are already procuring the same tables in Package 6, which they are already 

awarded.  

o Total for upgraded items $32,136.48 This cost was included in Package 6.0 Science/ Art/ 

Aviation Specialty Tables Above 

 

22. Add Alternate 1 - Band Chairs and Music Stands: 

o Award to L&M Office Furniture 

 Only Bidder (Basis of Design on Music Chairs, Approved Substitution on Music Stand) 

o Total Amount for Package $45,964.86 

 

23. Add Alternate 2 - Additional Training Tables: 

o Award to L&M Office Furniture 

 Only bidder to have a complete bid (Basis of Design) 

o Total Amount for Package $23,108.33 
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24. Add Alternate 3 – Overstock Furniture Items: 

o Award to L&M Office Furniture 

 Only Bidder (Basis of Design) 

o Total Amount for Package $13,221.00 

 

 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Final Total per Dealer 
 

L&M Office Furniture: (including all 6 alternate items) 

• Grand Total: $2,074,044.29  

o Awarded Packages:  

 1, 2A, 2B, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, Alt. for ST10, Alt for 

D06, D07, Alt. for D16, Add Alt. 1, Add Alt. 2, Add Alt 3. 

 

KI Furniture:  

• Grand Total: 371,324.07 

o Awarded Packages: 

 3, 15 

 

Office Interiors: 

• Grand Total: 97,357.55 

o Awarded Package: 

 11 

 

Swift Office: 

• Grand Total: $82,675.11 

o Awarded Package: 

 8 

 

 

Overall Grand Total for FFE for Phase I & II 

 

$2,625,401.02 

































































































Laura Whitehead, Principal



WAIA Document Al s{* - zoi 9
Standard Form of Agreemenf befween Oyyne r and Vendor for Furniture,
Furnishingq and Equrpment ffFefl
AGREEITENT rnade as of the First day of October in the.v'ear Trvo Thousand Trvenry-
Five
lltr v'ords, indicate 1!sv, lttqth, and tenr'.1

BETWEEN the Orvner:
(Ntnne, legal sttttus, ttdtlress, ortd other inftnnarion)

Iudependent School District No. 16 of Payne Countl, Oklab.oura
314 SouthLervis Street
Stillwater. OK 74074

aud tlrc tr'endor:
(Ncnne, legal sttttus, ndrh'ess, rutd other infonumionl

Srvift Office Solutions

5416 South l08th Easr Avemre
Tulsa= Oklalroma 74146
918.89?.6951

tbr the follou,i.ug Project:
(Nrune, location, cntl detailed desoipion)

SPS HiSh School Phase I & II FF&E Package
410 W. Franklin Late
Stilhvarer. OK 74075

Ftrrnihue, Frunishings. aud Equipment Packa-ee for the Plrase I and II Buildings.

The Architect:
(Nrune, legd .stattts, nddrest, ctrtd other ittfannariotr)

505 Architects LLC
1631 South Delarvare Aveune
Tulsa. OK 74104
918.605.-5-103

The Owuer and Vendor agree as follou,s.

ADDINONS AND DELETIONS:
The author of this documEnt may
have revised the text of the original
AIA standard form. An Addlilons
and Deletions Repot? thal noles
revisions to the standard form text
is available from the author and
should be reviewed. A vertical line
in the left margin of this document

indicales whare lhe author has

added to or deleted from the
original AIA text.

This document has important legal

conseguences. Consultation with
an attonrey is encouraged with
resped to its completion or
modification.

Llnder
with the

1

Notes;

and
may onlv he used ifi



TABLE OF ART]CLES

1 GENERAL PROVISIONS

2 CONTRACT SUM AND PAYIIIENTS

3 TIME

4 OWNER

5 VENDOR

6 TITLE AND RISK OF LOSS

7 DELIVERY AND INSTALLATION

8 ACCEPTANCE

9 WARRANTIES

1O ARCHITECT

11 RELATED ACT]VITIES OF OWNER OR OF SEPARATE VENDORS

,12 PROTECTIOH OF PERSONS AI.ID PROPERTY

13 INSURANCE

14 CLAIMS AND DISPUTES

15 ENUMERATION OF CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

ARTICLE 1 GENERAL PROVISIONS

$ 1.1 Governing Law, including the Uniform Commercial Code
This Agreenretr is lbrthe sale of -eoods. speci{icalll'hrruiiure. fi.rrnisliilgs, aud equipureut (Ff&E}. and sltall be soverued
by* the lau, of the place u'here the Project is located. escluding that jnrisdiction's choice of larv nile and ilcludiug the
jurisdiction's Urifonu Corruriercial Code ttiCC) as adopted. If this A.greemert coutlicrs t'itlt tetun providecl by the Lr(:C.

ihe Asi*eelrrent shall prevail, If the parties har,e selecle d arbitratiou as lhe method of biuding dispute resolution. the

Federal Arl:itration Act shall so\err Sectiou 1"1.7.

$ 1.2 The Contract Documents
The Cogtract Docuuteuts are etluneraled in Article 1 5 and consist of this Agreeruelt ( includ il-u. if applicable.
Snpplemettaq,aud other Conditiots of the {'outract). Drirrvings. Specifications. Addenda issued prior to the esecrrtiotr of
t).ris Agreenenr. clther docuuretts listed in this Agreenrert. and lvlodit'ications issued after- execntiott of this Agreeuient.
The igtent of the Contract Dor-'utuents is to iucludr al1 iteuu llecessalJ'for the ploper execlltiotl atd contpletion rrllhe
\Vorli b_v rhe Veudor. The Cottract Docrunents are compleurelltary. find u'hat is required b-v oue shall be as bindiug as if
required [r.v all. Per-fon:tauce b1, the Veudor sha11 be required ro the esteflt c'onsisteut r"'ith the {'ontract Docuurents and

reasonalrly urferalrle troni thenr as beiug necessar)- to produce the indicated resttlts.

$ 1.3 The Contract
The Coutract Docrulents tbrm the Coutract tbr the N ork. The Contract replesellls the entile aud iotegratecl agreelllettt

l'rettr,een the parties irereto and supersedes all prior proposals. ot-fers. trrrus ard couditioirs^ ne*sotiatiolts. repl'cselltatiolls.

or agtleements, either n'rinen or oral. The Contract rua;- be aurended or modified oril1' Lr1" a Nlodihcatir-rl. The {'outract
Docurnents slnll uot be coustnred to create a coutracnral relatiouslilp of an1, kiiid bett"een alt)' pelso[s or el]tities other
thatr tlie Llrrrer and the Veudor. The prirnarl pr.upose ol tl.re C'ontract is lhe sale of goods. and any sen'ices protided are

incitlental to snch prirnary prupose.

$ 1.4 Modifications
A llodification is a n,r'itten ameudment to the C'olrtlact tbr changes iu the \\'ork sigled by' both parties or a u'riltett orilel

2
lnstitilte of Architects.'

at 12;39:03 CDTon
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nray only be used in



tbr a tuinor clmnge irr the \l,'ork signed b-v the ,{rchitect. A ruiuor charge ru ihe \\,'orlc is a chauge ilrar is coruistent *'irir
tlie iuteut of the Clortract Docrunents and does uo, 16:olvf, an adjustnreut in the Clontract Sum or an exteusiou of the
Cr:utrac't Time.

$ l.5TheWork
The \\'ork rllealu the \rendor's pertbt'utance. ilcludilg the sale of FF&E and an-v incideutal fatrricatior. shipping.
rvarehonsing. delivery. imtallation. ald other iteurs or sen'ices required bv the Coutract Documents and provided. or to be
prorided. by the Vendor. The lVorli iucludes all labor. materials. terrporar-y protection. stol"gr. and equipureut recessar-y
to flllfill the trrendor's obligatiols. except as speciticallv ildicated iu tlie (lontract Docurnents to be the respousibilitl'of
others. Tire \\tork rra;- constinlle the rvhole or a parr of the Projeet.

$ 1-6lnstruments of Service
Instnunents of Sen'ice are replese[tations. in anl' nedinur of expressiou norv kuorvl or later der.eloped. of the tangible
aud urtaugible creatil'e'r.l'ort perfor:ued by the Arrhitect aud the Architect's colsultauts uuder their respective
protessional sen ices agreemeuts. Lrstnrmeuts of Sen ice may ilclude" u'ithoru liuritation. smdies. sruveys. ruodels.
sketcbes, drarviugs. specificatious. and other silrilzu materials.

$ 1.7 Ownership and Use of Drawings, Specifications, and Other lnslruments of Service

$ 1.7.1 The Alchitect aud the Alchitect's coruultants shall be cleeured the authors aud or'"uers of their l'espective
Instntmeuts of Senlce. ilcludir.rg the Drarvlugs aud Specificatiom. ald rvill letair all couuuou lat-. statutory. and orher
resen ed rights in tlieir Instnrureuts of Ser-r.ice. ilcludilg copyrigirts. The trrendor. sub-r,eudors. and suppliers shall lot
oll11 s1 claiur a copFiglrt in the Luurrmerts of Sen'ice. Sutrurinal or distriburiou to rneet official regulatory requiremelts
or for other purposes in coruection rvith tlie Project is uot to be constnred as publication in derogation of the Architecr's
or Alchitect's consultalts' r'esen.ed rights.

$ 1.7.2 The Vendor. sulr-vendors. aud stippliers are authorize d to nse and reproduce the Imtnruretts of Sen ice pror.ided to
thern. subject to the protocols established pur:sllalrt to Sectious 1 .8 aud I .9. solely aud exclusir,ely' for erecution ol the
\trrork. All copies urade uuder this althodzati.on shall bear the copyriglrt notice- if ary. shrru'n ou the Instnrrneflts of
Sen ice. The Vendor. snb-r.endors. aud suppliem lua)' rtot use the Instnur ents of Seitice on other projects. ol iu
corurectiou s,ith additions to this Project outside lhe scope of the \Vork rvirhout the specific r.r'ritten cooseflt of rhe Ou,oer.
Arctritect. ald the Architect's cousultauts.

$ 1.8 Digltal Data Use and Transmission
The panies shnll agree upou rvritteu protocols goveming tlrr transmissiou and nse ot-. and reliance on. Instntrnents of
Service or arly othel'int-onnation or docuurentatiol h digital tbun.

$ 1-9 Building lnformation Models Use and Reliance
Any use ot-. or reiizurt:e ou. all or a portior of a buildiug idonrutiot urodel n"ith.out agreeruerlt to t'ritter protocols
goveruing the nse of. and reliauce on. the iufonnation contained in the rnodei shall be at dre using or relying party's sole
risk aod rvithout liatrilir)* to the other pafl1' aod its contractors or consultalls. the anthors of. or cortributors to. the
building infonuatiou urodel. aud each of their a-ueuls ard emplo.vees.

$ 1.10 Severability
The uivalidir,"* of any provision of the Coutract Docrimeuts slmll not inr.alidate the ('outract or .its reuiauriug provisiots. If
it is detenniued tlmt au.v pror.ision of tire Coutract Documeuts violates an-v* lau,. or is otlierrviss iuvalid or uueutbrceable.
tlien that provisiou shall be revised to the extert necessarT to make that provision legal aud euforceable. L: such case the
Cottract Docuurents shall be constnred. to the fllllesr extent pemritted b,v lan. to give effecl to the parties' iutentions atd
prrrposes in executirrg the Contract.

$ 1.1'l Notice

$ 1.11.1 Except as othentise provided in Sectiot l. I l.]. rlhere the f'oltract Docurnents require one pafiy to notiry or give
rrorice to the other pafi,v. such notice shall be pror,.ided iu s,riting to the designared represeutative of tlre part]' to u.hou the
rotice is addressed aud shall be deemed to have been duly serted if delivered ur persorl. L:y urail. b,v- coruier. or tr-r-

electronic transrnission il accordance rvidr a lruilding iutbruration ruodelilg exhibit. if completed. ol as othenvise set tbrth
belorv:
{I{other tltcnr itt rtccot'darce tith ct building ittfonnotiott ruodeling aihibit, inserr requirenrcntsfor delirering Norice in

n genet"ile o reod receiptfar the trcmsntission.)
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$ 1.11.2 Notice of Ctlains shall Lre pror.iried il rvriti.ng and slmll be deemecl to hate Lreen dul,'- sen'ed ouly if delirerecl to

the desiglated repfeseurati\.r of the parn' to *'hogr the notice is addressed b-l' cettilied or registered flrail. or' Lr,v corrrier

providirq proof of delir"erl'.

$ 1.12 Assignment of Contract
Neither. lrarry* to the Contract shal1 assigl the Contract u.ithout rr.r'ifier cousellt of the other. except lilat the C)u'tter tlial',
u'ithout lomeut of the \reudor. assigu the Coutract lo a leutler prolidurg ltlattcug tbr the Project if the leuder assllllles

tire Orrler's riglils alld obligatious under the Coltlacl Docnnreuls. The \,'ettdor shall esectrte al.l cousetlts rtasouabll'
required to rhcilitate suclt assigtuiteut.

ARTICLE 2 CONTRACT SUM AND PAYII4ENTS

$ 2.1 Contracl Sum

$ 2.1.1 The Ou-ner shall pay dre \retdor the C'ootract Snsr ur cr.uletlt fi.rr:ds for the \''eudor's pertbrniatrce of the Contracl.

ihe ('ontract Srun shall be Eighq,-Six Thousand Six Hundr-ed Sevenry-File Dollars and Eler-en {lents {S 86.675.1I ).

subjrct ro additious and deductiots as pror,ided itt the Contract Docufiltl]ts'
Th C'ontract Suru iucludes alr,ard fol the t-ollorviug fol Bid Packages: I aud OrvtterAllolrnuce listed Lrelou''

$ 2.1 .4 Rllorrances. if aty. inchrded in the f'outract Sntu:

l ldet firt' ear lr al l ott otrce. t

Onuei Allon'ance - This Allorvauce is for the Qu,rrer's exclusive use and ally rutttsrd uronel'u'ill Lre rehrured per the

OrvneL's leqlrest at ary- linle duritrg the durariotr of the Project.
Item Price
Orvuer Allo*,auce 5.1.000 00

$ 2.2 Payments

$ 2.2.1 The Orvler sirall ruake pavnlents to the \rendol iu contbm:ance u'ith the lbilou,urg payrnrllt terlls:

Refer to Veudor's pa.vtllent tenlx.

$ 2.2.? When paylleirt is due pursuant Io {he payn)eni terxis ot: Stctiou l.l.l. the \retdor shall sttbturt to the Orr'llel' au

iteuized invoice. supported b,v tlata srtbstautiating t.he \.eudor's rtght to pa.vllleut.

$ 2.2.3 Escept rvith the Ou'uer's kiou'iedgr and coLrseut. the Vendor shall not eilgage i.n ani. actisitl'. ot'oI-fer any

ernplcy'ruent. irrterest^ or contrillrtiol] to lhe Oq'treL's eurployees or cotsrtitaots. that rvr:r.rld reasouabl-v- appear to
conrprourise the (Jrvner's etuplcryees' or consultants' jrrtlgrneut rvith respecr Is fhis Pt'ojecl.

AiADocumentAlSl-201S.CoplrightO2003 2007.and20t8.All rightsreserved. TheAntericaninstituteofArchitects."AmericanlnstituteofArchltects'

'Afn, in*arnLogo.and'AtAContrictDocun]ents-arelrademarksoaTheAmericanlnstiluteclAtchitects.Thisdocun"ienli'{asproducedat'12:39:03CDTon
10i01i20Z5LltldeiSubscriptio1f,i6.fglgffr!3152ichichexpuescn03i2,li2026,isnotforresale.islicensedforone-tinreuseonly andnrayonlvbeusedtn
acacrdance lyith the AIA Conlract D*cun'tentse Tern]s of Seruice. TD report copyright violations e-mail docinfo@aiacontrads c.m
Us€r Notesr - 

i68dd65d0c01a1fba5539763!

4



ARTICLE 3 TIME

$ 3.1 Contract Time

$ 3.1.1 linless olltenvise protideel^ Coutmct Time is the period of tirne. inchrditg authorized adjustrnenrs. a]lotted ir the
Coutract Docuuretts tbr cotnpletiol of tlie Wodi. The {lottmct Tiue sliall be ureasnred t-rnnr the date of cotuuencerltettt,
The temr "cla-v" as used in the f'ontract Doeurrlelrts sirall urean calendar day unless othefi\'ise speciticalll.'defined.

$ 3.1-2 Tuue limits stated ir the ('outract Docluuerts are olthe esseoce of rhe Cortraqt. By executiug riris Agreemrnr. rhe
\reudor cont-u'uts tirat the C'ottract Tiure is a reasonable peuod for perfoming the \\'ork.

$ 3.1.3 If tlle VetrtJoL is delayed at ar--v tir[e iu the couunenceu]ellt or prosress of rlie \l:ork b_v- ( 1) chauges ordered iu rhe
\Vork: (l ) labor disputes. fire. .unusriai clela;..i1 delir.eries. alrnonnal adrerse n eather cottlitious lot reiisouably'
a[ticipatable" ruravoidable casualties. ol any caus!-s lrevond ti:e Vendor"s coutrol: 01 {-1} othe{ canses that the \renclor
assefis. altd the Alchitect deteuuites. -iusti$' de1a5,. then the Contmct Thre llmll lre extelded tbr such reasonalrle rime as
the Alchitect ruay determile. snlrject to the provisions of Article 14.

$ 3.2 Date of Commencement
The date of ('orurrertceurent of the Work shall Lre:

({'Jrcck one o.f tlrcfoilotirtg bases, t

t X ] fhe date of this Agreernert.

t ] A <iate set fonh iu a rrotice to proceed issuecl L:1'the On'ner

t ] Established as foliots:
(Iilsert il rlate or il ilteoils to derenttine rlp date of conuneucetnett af rhe ll'ork.)

if a date of coruneucenent of the \\,'ork is not selectrd. thur the date of couunencerrlellt sirali be the date of this
Agreeueut.

$ 3.3 Completion

$ 3.3.1 ('ourpletiou of the \\iork occurs upou acceptalice of all FF&E ir dre Colltlacl Docume.tts in accordance x,lth
Alticle 8.

$ 3.3J Sulriect to adjustruer:ts of the Coulracl Tirne as pror.ided in the Coltract Docuruerrts. the Vendor shall acliier.e
colrpletion of the entire \\:ork:
{Clrcck tJw nppropriare bot ortd cotrtplerc r}rc trc.ce$sln infurncrtion.t

I ] Not later thau { ) caleudar da.vs tiour tlie date of couunencetrent of the Work.

lX I By the follorr.u.rgg date: 06-16-10:6

ARTICLE 4 OWNER

$ 4.1 The Owner's Representative
Tire On'uer sball itlentif_u" a representati\:e authorized to act oil behalf of the O'n,uer rvith respect tt: the Project. The
Ouuer's represertatil'e shall not be charrged x,ithout t€fl da"vs' plior notice Io tile \,'eildot'. T[e Otr.uel ideutifies the
follorving reprcsentalite :

(Ntrtrrc, calrh"ess, entaiI nddress, ctttd otIrcr itfontrctriort)

Bo Gaurble
Assrstant Superhteudeut of Operations
Stilhvater Prrblic Schools
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314 Soutli Leir,ls Street
Stillt ater. Oklahoura 7-t0T-l

$ 4.2 lnformation and Services Required of the Owner

$ 4-2,1 Tlte Ou'tteL shall retaiu arl arcltilect las'fir1l;- liceused Io practice architecftlle. or an enttly lan tulh,' pracricillg
architectr.tre. h the.iurisdir'tion rvhere tbe Pro.lect is locarcd. Thar pelson or entiry is ideuritied as rhe Alcbitecr iu tl:e
Agreeurent aud is referrecl to llu'ou.ehout the Coutracl Docunients as if sitrgt]iar- in uunilrer.

$ 4.2-2 Ulle ss other*.ise prr'rrided il the Corrtl'acl Doctuneuts. rhe O*uer shail provitle
"1 areas of the Project preurises that the Vetdor rlrav use to periblu tire \\iork:
-2 flccess to the Project prernise s for the Veudot'at rcflsolab1e rlues:
.3 iltbrlratiou regardiug al-v-. restrictious on the use ol, ol access to. the Ploject preurises:
.4 suitable space lbr receipt. hspection. acceptarlce. arrd staging of ruaterials and FF&El
.5 ulilities and ticilities ort ihe Project preurises and verrical trausporlatiou [ecessatT for prcgress aud

execution of the Wortr;: aErl

.6 a securcd pre.urises tbl storage of FF&E rulril acceptallce.

$ 4.2.3 The Orr-ner shall tiunish intbnnatiou or sen ice s requiled of the Ot'uer bv the flontract Docrulrerlts n'ith reasonatrle
prornptlless. The Orvuet' shall fi.rurish an1'other int-omratior ol services ulder lhe Ox,ner's corrrol aud relevant to the
\rendor's perfonuauce of the \\-ork x,ith reasonable pror]rptuess atter receir.iug tiie \,'endor's rr'ritteu lequest t'or such
iufonnaiion or sen'ices.

ARTICLE 5 VENDOR

$ 5.1 TheVendor's Representative
The \,'endor shall ideutifl' a replesentative autliorized to act o11 behalf of the Vendor s'ith respect to the Pi'o.iect. Tlre
Veudor's represelllative sira11 not be changed rl'ithout tetr dals' prior uotice to the Ot.ner aud Architect. The \:eudor
identifles the follou'iug representatite:
(,itlare. addres.s, ewail rnldt'ess. urd otlpr irrfbnnntitlt)

Paul Slauter. CEO
St ift Otfice Solutioirs
-q416 South l0Sth East Ar:entle
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74146
918.89:-695 r

$ 5.2 The Verdor siiall rot be relieved of its obligations to perfonn tlie \Volk in accordauce *'ith tire Contracr Docnrnents
b,v actr.iiies or duties of the Architecl i1i the Alchitect's aduriuistration of the Cofitract.

$ 5.3 Tbe Vendor shall coordilate i.ts \\rork u-ith the s'ort provicled by tlie Ou uer trud the Ot'n+r's othei' \,endors.
cousnitauts. ard contractors. The \:erdor nlay corlulrlrrlicate u,ith tl e f)*rer's other r.endors. consultants, and cortractors.
for the purposes of courplering the \l:ork. The Yendor slia[1 keep the Ou'uer reasonably itfonired of an1- srich
conumrnicatious. Tiie Vendor shall be eutitlecl to rely on the accuracy and colupleteress of rvork and intbnnation
hrmished Lry the O*'ner ald the Ou'rer's other teudors. cr-rusultarts. and coutractors. Tire Veudor shall plotide profllpt
t,rifieu notice to tlre Orlner if dre \ientlor beconres 3u'are ol auy' error. onrissiou. or iucousistencv ur such u'ork or
irdbnnation.

$ 5.4 Review of Contract Documents and lnspeetion of Project Premises by Vendor

$ 5.4.1 Execution of the ('onlract Lrv the Vendor is a represettatiou fhat the Veudor has r"isr.ted the Prrlect premises. if
requir'*d lr the Contract Docunreuts. aud correlated p€rsoual ollse$.fltior.]s rvith rerliru'eurents of the C'outract Docutrents.

$ 5.4.2 Betbre startiug eacli porriou of the \\rorl1 iucludiug placurg orders lbr FF"tE. the Vendol shall { I } c'arefirll_v stud_v

and courpar-r the r.arious Coutract Documents relatir.e to that pofiioo of the Worli. as t'ell as the iltbuuation flrruushed by'
the Otner pursuant to Section -l.l: il ) r,isit and iusprect the Project preu:rses il older to -saiD an understandrrg of the
coutlitious r.urtjer * hicli the \\'ork is to be p:erfonned: { 3 } detenniue ar,ailalrilitl' of taciliti+s fr,rl access. deliverl.
tralsportatiou. ard stagiog: (.1) detemririe an1'restrictions irnposed by the Orter and the C)r,r,reL's separate vendols and
cortractors: arrd ( -ii corlelate obserr.atiols '*-ith rhe r=quil-ernelts oi rhe Contract Doctuneuts. The \rendol shall prouptly'
report Io the Orvner and A'chitect condi.tions obsen'ed that rvould irupede the Vendor's pedoflrarce of the \\:ork. The
Veudor's obligatiols to rer,let'the (lontract Docrunents are for the pr.upose of facilitatiug deliver-v aud ilstallatior Lr1'the
\iendor aucl are not for the purpose of diseor.er-ing errors. oulssrons. or inconsiste[cies irt the {'outract Docunrentsl
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hou'ever- the Vendor shall prnrnptl.v report to the Alclltect auy errors, inconsisteucies. or ornissions discovered b.v or
nrade knoluu to the Veudor as a request for iulbnuatioa irr srrch fonn as the Architecr may require. It is recoguized that the
Veudor's ret ieq, is tnade iu the Veldor"s capaciry as a veudor and uot as a licensed design protbssioqal. unless othenvise
specifrcall-v provi.ded for iu the Contract Documeurs.

$ 5.4.3 Tlte \:eudor is uot required to asceltain tirat the Cortracl Docurnelrts are iu accordance rvitir applicable lau.s.
stattltes. r;rdiuances. codes. nrles and regntlatious. or larvhrl orders of public authorities. but the Veridor sliall prornptll.
report to the A.r'chitect an,u- uoucoltbrlrity disco\,ered by'or urade kto*l to the \.rendor as a request for irfonnation in
such tbrur as the Architect ural'require.

$ 5.4.4 If the Verdor belier,es that additioual cost or tiure is iur,olved Lrecanse of clarifications or ilstnrctions the Architect
issnes in respo[se to the Venclor's notices or requesfs for infoluatioil pursuaff to Sections -i.4.] or 5.+.3. the \tetdor shall
suburit Claims as provided il tulicle 14. If the Vendor tails to perform the obligatious of Srctions 5.4.1 or 5.4.3. tire
Veudor shall pa-r, such costs and dauage s fo the (hvnel', sulrject to Section t4. I ]. as rvould have been ar,oided if the
Veudor had perfon:red such obligatious. If the Vetdor perttrrurs those obiigations. the Veudor shail uot be lial:le to rhe
Orvuer or Arclr.itecr for darnages r-esultiug t-oru errors. iucousisteucies. or ourissiors iu the Coutract Docuruetts. for
differences betu,een field measurerneuts or conditions and the Contract Documerlts. or for nonconfomrities of the
Contact Docmneuts to appiicable lat's. stanrtes. ordj.uances. codes. rules and regnllatious. and lau'firl orders olpul:lic
authorities.

$ 5.5 Supervision

$ 5.5-l Tlrc Yeudor shall supervise aud direct the \\ror* usirg the Veudor's best skill and atier:tiou. The Vendor shall be
solely responsible tbr aud ha1,e coflffol over the lneaus. methods. techuiques. sequeflces. and procedrues of tabrication.
shipureut. delivery,. and itstallation. and tbr coordilatilg all portions of the Worli uuder the Co[tl'act. rurless the Cortract
Docume[ts give other specific ilstructions conceruiug these uratters.

$ 5.5-2 The Veudor shall be respolsible to the Ouner for acts and oorissiots of the \:endor's enrployees. sub-r'eudors. and
theil ageuts ar.rd ernployees. aud other persous or erllities perfonniug poltions ofthe \Vork for or on behalfofthe \reudor
or any ofits sub-r'endors.

$ 5.5.3 The Vendor shall be rcspomible for iaspection of portions of the llbrk aheady perforured to deteuuine rhar sucl:
por-tioos are in proper couditioo for subsequeut Work.

$ 5"6 Labor and Materials

$ 5.6.1 Uuless othem'ise provided in the Coltract Docrurents. tire \,'e ndor shall provide and pa-"* for labor. tnaterials. toois.
iustallation equipureut aud rnachiuery. deliver,v. aud otlier thcilities and sen'ices uecessary for proper execulion artd

completion ol the \Vork t hether teurporary or per'rnaflem aud n'hetLrer or r]ot iucorporated or to be iucorporated in the
\\iork.

$ 5.6.2 The Veudor shall enforce strict discipline aud good order aurorg the Vendor's eniplol'ees aud other persous
carryiug out the \\.'ork. The \,'eldor shall not peuuit eurployureut of uuf,rt pelsolrs or persous flot skilled iu tasks assigned
to thetr.

$ 5.6.3 The Vetdor shall rnake m snbstinrtion or change iu the Contract Docruuerts udess dofle in accordance rvith a

N{odification. aud after providing the Architect rotice and a leasonable opportunity to evaluate the proposed subsdmtiou
or charge and consult s,ith the Otr,oe.r.

$ 5.7 Taxes
The \ier.tclor shall pay sales. consruner. use. aud lrther similar laxes lhat are legally etacted xheu quotes are received or
negotiariors concludetl. ntether or uot .,-et eftectir.e or nrerely scheduled to go iuto et-tect.

$ 5.8 Permits, Fees, Notices, and Compliance with Laws

$ 5.8-l Liuless othenvise provided il the Coutract Documems. the Veudor shall secrre and pay for permits. fees. licerces.
and inspections by governu:.eut ageucies necessary for proper executiou aud cornpletiou of the Work tlmt are custotnarily
secnred alter execntion ofthe Contract aud legally-required at the rime bids are received or negotiations conclnded.

$ 5.8.2 The Yenrlor sirall courply rvith aud give rotices required b-v applieatlle lan,s. staftttes" ordinauces- code s. ntles autl
regrlations. aud laufirl orders of public authorities applicable to perfomrance of the Work. If the \.reudor pellbturs Wr:tk
kuorving it to be contraly ro appiicable laws. staftrtes. ordilances. codes. nrles aud reE3rlations. or larr'h.rl orders of public
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aulhorities. tlte Vettdor sliall assurue appropriate responslbilirl'tbr sucli \\:ork and shall bear the cosrs attriburable to
colTectioll.

$ 5.10 Vendor's Schedules

$ 5.10.1 Tlte Vertdor, prourptll'atier l:eing atarded the C'ontract. shall sul:uit tbr the Orvner's ancl Architect's j.nfonnatiou
a proqless schedule for tlie \\ r"rrk. The schedule shail rtot excee d tilre liririts cur.reut uuder the Contract Docr,rments. shall
be rer-ised at appropriate iuten'als as required b-v the plogress of the Wolk aud Projecr. sha11 be relared ro the eoti.re
Praject. aud shal1 provide for expeditiors and pracricable execuriou ofthe \\,'ork.

$ 5.10.2 fhe \''endor shall pertbmr the \\:ork in seneral accordance *'itli the rltost tecelf schedule suburirted to tfue Ot.ner
aucl A-t'chitect.

$ 5.10.3 The Veldor's progress scltedule shall iudicate dates lbr corurerceirrent aud completion of phases of the \\:ork
rvithin the Conlmct Time. itcludin-s dates for order placelnelrt. fabricatiol. shipping. delir,ery. and itstallarion. The
schedrile shall itdicate other c.ritical dates. such as tieadliues tbr approval of sulrutittals of colors. t-urishes. atld uratelials.
Tlte \ieudor shall obtaiu ard subuut tbr the Ot'ter's atd tile Alchitect's urlbrnratiol s'ritten coutirrnation ti'oru sub-
vendors ofdates offabricntion and deliren'.

$ 5.10.4 The Vendor shal! cooperate t'ith the Orvner and A.rchitect iu coordiuating the Veridor's prosress schedule s'irh
those of coutractors and separate r-endors and rvirh dre requireurerts of the O*uer and Alchitect. The Veudor sh.all
cooperate il detenninitg munrallJ'acceptable dates and times tbl delir.ery. installatiol. and inspecriou trf the \\rort. and
ruse of selices eud lacilities pror,ided to the Vendor. a1l to lre coufirmed ir: rr'ritiu"g rvithin a reasolahle tilie iu advauce of
slrch dates and tirnes.

$ 5.11 Submittals

$ 5.11.1 The \iendor shall revier.r't'or courpliauce u'ith tbe C'oulract Docurr:ents ald subuilt to tlie Alchiteci shop drau'ings.
prodnct data. saurples. ard siurilar sr.rlruiittals reryrired Lr1'the Coutract Doculuellts iu coordilatiou u'ith the \rerdor's
plogress schednle and il such sequeuce as to ailou'the Alchrtect reasotable tiure for rer.ierv, B-v sul'rilittilg shop
drau'itgs. prorlnct data. sarnples. atd siurilar suburittals. the Vendor represerls to the Onner ald Architect tlmt the
Veldor has {l } rer.ierved a.utl approreri tiienr: il) detenrriued and verified uaterials. fiekl ueasnrenents, ard l"relcl

iustallatiot criferia lelated thereto. or nill do so: aud (-l) checked arid coortlilated the uil'ornutiou contailed rvithlr such
subruittals g,ith the leqniremerus of the \\Iork aud of the Contraet Docnueuts. The \\rork sliail be in accordance u'irh
appror,*d sllbrnitfals. Shop dlarvings. prloduct data. sanrples and similal subminals al'e rlot { (}utract Docnmeuts.

S 5.11.2 The Vendor slmli provide tlie Orvrer rrith available uurut-acnlrer's \varrally docurtreuls. prodlrcl data. and
rurateriaI satew data sheets.

$ 5-12 Cleaning Up
The \tenrJor shall keep the Project plernis*s and snrronuding area free florn accitmrilatiou ofu'aste uraterials aud nrbbish
caused Lr1'operatiolts under the C'ontract. At completion of the \\'ork. Ihe \rendol sirall r'ernove waste rlaterials. rubl:islr."
rhe \,'enrior's tools. constructiou etpipureut. nrachilery. and sruplns uiaterial li'r.rnr ard alrotit the Project.

$ 5.13 Access to Work
TIie \,'eudor sliall provide the Os'oer aud Architect rvitir reasonalrle access to tire \\rork iu preparatior and progress
uherer,er located.

$ 5.14 lndemnification

$ 5.14.1 To the firllest eliteut per'rlifted b-v 1aw,. tire \,'eudor shall iudeuuri4, and hold haruiless the Cfiluer. Al'chitect.
Architect's corxultarlls. and agei.rts and eruplo)'ees of any.of them froui atd agarir.st clairns. daruages, losses ald expellses.
ilrcludiug bnt tot liririted to attorxe-t-s' tees. arising out ol or resuititg tro-ur pertbunance of the \tr'ork. provided rhat such

claim. daruage" loss. or experlse i.s anributable to bodil-v injury'. sickuess. clisease or death. or to iujury to or destnctiou of
rangible propilt)' { orher rirail rhe \\iork irselli. br.rt olll' to tlie ext*il caused b1' the negligent acts or ourissions of the
Veudor. a snLr-r.endor. all'one dilect.$. or uldirecil-v employ'ed tr_v theur. ol arlyolre tbr u.hose acts tirel'rna1' lre liable.
regardless ol *,hethel or nol such clairu. daurage. loss. or experlse is caused in part by a party iuclerutit-red he.returder-.

Such obfigariou shall not be coustnrecl to negaie. abridge. or rednce other riglrts or olrligatious of irdeluriry'" r'ihich rvould
otllenvise exisr as Io a palT-!' cr persorl described in rhis Section -d.14. 1.
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$ 5.14.2 Iu clairns agaiust alr)' pel'sou or entiry iudernlified under Section 5.14.1 by ar emplo_vse of the Vendor. a sub-
veudor. a[yooe drectly or ildirectll' eurplol'ed by theur. o.r auyore tbr r,r hose acts tirey ura-v- be liable. the iudernuificatiou
obligation rnder Sectior 5.1.+.1 sball uot be lirnited by a liruitation on srr]orulr or t].pe of damages. col]rper)sariou. or
benefits payable b,v or tbr the \rendor or sub-veudor uuder rvorke.rs" c'ompeusatiou acts. disabiiity benet'it acts. or other
eruployee benet-rt acts.

$ 5.14.3 Provided tlte O*'trer has hrlt'illed its pa1'rneut obligatious utder the C'ontract Dr:curnelrs. the \rendor shall det-end
and urdeurtify the Or."ler f,our all loss. lialriliry. dauage or expe[se. inclnding reasonatrle attomery"s t-ees and litigatiou
e..rpeflses. arisiug out r:f ary' lien claiur or other clain fcrr pa1'urent [r;- auy sub-r,endor or supplier of ary tier. LTpon receipt
of uotice of a l.ien ciaim or other claiur tbr pa-vruent. the Orvuer sirall notifl, the Vendor'. If appror.ed bJ' the applicable
coruI. rvhel requiled. the Yetrdor rr ay substinlte a srrew boud for the propertl, against s'hich rhe liel or other claim lbr
payl11e[t has Lreeu asser-Ied,

ARTICLE 6 TITLE AND RISK OF LOSS

$ 6.1 Title to all FF&E shall be transferred to the O$'Der ripori acceptalice iu accordance rvith Articie 8

$ 6.2 The risk of loss n'ith respect to all FF&E protided by t.he Veudor shall renrair: u,ith the \iendor. and tire Ouuer has
no obligatior: to ilsnre *rch FF&E, uutiL acceptauce il accordauce rvith Article 8.

ARTICLE 7 DELIVERY AHD INSTALLATION

$ 7.{ The Veudor shall deliver FF&E iu accordauce x'ith the Vendor's progress schedule. or at a time agreed npon b1'the
Orvner ard Architect. and iu accordance rvith Article 5.

$ 7.2 Delivery ald Lustallaiion oi all FF&E shall be ruade at the Project prenilses unless otirenr,ise specitied u the
Contmcl Docruuerts.

$ 7-3 The Vendor shall coordinate rvith the Ou.ner- regardhg the logistics olthe \rendor's delir.er1' aud installatiori
obligations at lhe Projecr prelnises.

ARTICLE 8 ACCEPTANCE

$ 8.1 The Orvner and Architect uay corduct a preliurilary iospecriou of FF&E u'ithiu ser.en days after its delivery to the
Projecr prelrlises for the purpose of veriffing rhe delivery and quartities. Preliruinary iuspectioris shall not collstitute
acceptallce of, taking cirarge or.er. or takin,t coutrol of. such FF&E. The Architect shall report to the Veutlor arty defects.
danrage. deticieucies. or noucontburutv obseryed during the prelirniuary inspectiou.

$ 8.2 \rirhen the Veudor cousiders the Work. or a portior tirereof u hich the Ou,uer agrees to accept separately. to be
complete. the Veudor shall noti.S the Or.r,ner and Architect. The Vendor shall allou,the Orqrer and Architect a reasorlable
alnount of tiure to inspect the FF&E to detenuine. basecl on corfonnance rvith the Contract Doctunents. if it is accepted or
rejected in rvhole or il parr. Eased on the Architect's recornnreudation to the Orvner and the O.suer's ou'n inspectiot if
ary. the O*'ner shall accept or reject the FF&E. il s.'hoie or in part.

S 8.3 If the Orr'ner rejecrs au1 of the FF&E. the Ou,uer. or the Alchitecl actiug ou behalf of the Owuer- shall notiff thr
Vetdor rvithiu seveu days of the date of inspection. speciging the basis lbr such rejection. Upon reiection. the Vendor'
shall provide a reniedl- ald evidence of auangeureuts to accornplish such remedy. The Orvuer shall allou' the Vendor a

reasonable aurolurt of tilre to rernedy the rejected FF&E. \\,'iren the Vendor comiders the reuudied FF&E to be complete.
ihe parties shall foilot'the procedures set forth il Section 8.2. If the Ou.ner rejects auy of the FF&E for a second tinie. the
Orvner slmll pronptly notifi, dre Vendor and the \,'endor shall prornptl,'* remo\re the rejected FF&E lrour the Prolect
preruises aud refirnd pa-ymerts ruade lbr such rejected goods to the Orler. If the \,'eudor disagrees rvith au Osr.rer's
rejection. rire Vendor may make a clairn.

$ 8.4 FF&E rlot inspected in accordasce u'ith Section 8.2 or relected ir accordance rvith Section 8.,1 shall he deeured
sccepted.

S 8-5 The Orvner's acceptance noder this Article E ca-rulot lre revoked: horver.er. the pror.isions of this Article 8 do uot
preclude recover]'of darnages as provided b.v larv. The Onner's acceptance. or failure to discover a Vendor's breach after
acceptasce, shall uot bar the Ow'ner from making claiurs irr accordance with Alticle 14 or trom remedies and damages due
to the Veudor's breach of this Agreeurent- iucluding the Vendor's breach of rvarrauties in Article 9.
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ARTICLE 9 
'A'ARRANIIES

$ 9.1 The \reodor rvarrants to the Os-uer that the FF&E ftunished under the Contract u'ill be of good qualit-v and neu'
unless ttre Corrracl Docnnreuts reqnire or pelnit otlrer$,ise. The \:eudor firrtlrer rvarrants rhat the FF&E rvill coufonn to
dre reqnirements of the Co[tract Docunieuts. FF&E not confonuilrg to these requireurents rua."* be comidered defective.
The Veudor's lvarralrry excludes reured-v for daruage or defect catsed by abuse. alteratious to the FF&E not executed b1.

the Vendor. improper or itsufficient rnaiulerauce, irnproper operalion- or uonnal rvear and tear aud norrnal usage.

ARTICLE 10 ARCHITECT

$ 10.'l The Al'chitect rvill provide adnriuistratiou of tire Coutract as descrjbed in the C'ontract Docurnenls aud .tr'ill be ar
Orvner's represe$tati\re during the \,'endor's perl-onrrarce. and until cor.npletiou, of dre lVork. The Architect t.il1 har''e
authority to act ou behalf of the Orvner only to the extent provided iu the Contract Docnruents. uuless otherrvise modified
ir rr,riti-ug iu accordance rvith other provisiors oltiie Clorruar't.

$ 10.2 Except as othenvise provided in the Courracl Doculuents or rvhen direct couuuunicariou have Lreen speciall,v
authorized. the Orvuer aud Veudol sirall eudeavor to conulturicate s'ith each other tluough tlre Architect about rnattels
alising out of or relatilg to the Coutracr. Coruruuni.cations [ry ald with the Alchitect's consultants shall Lre tluough tire
Architect. Conunruricatious [ry'aud rvith sub-r,eldors aud suppliers shall be througir the !'endor. Cormmuricatious by aud
rvith separate verdors shali be through the O'suer. The Contract Docruueuts rnay specifl other couuuunication protocols.

$ 10.3 Tlrr Alchitect rvill assist the Orvnrr iu coordiuating schedules for labrication. delivery. aqd iustallation of the \Uolk.
btt rrill uot i:e respolsible fol tailure oithe Vendor oi'a sub-r,eldor to rueet schedules tbr conpletior or to pertorur their
respective duties ald respousibilities il contbmrauce s,ith applicable schedules.

$ 10.4 The Architect rvill visit the Project preruises at inter'\,als appropriate to the stage of the \\:orli. or as othenf ise
agrced u'ith ttre Orusr. to becorne geuerally t'auriliar rvith and to keep 1[re Ot'uer ilforured about. the progress and
quality of the portion of the \Vor* completed. aud to detemine. h general. if the \Vorli obsen'ed is beiug perfonued iu a

fiiuluer i.rldicatilg that the \tr'ork. s.hen ftrlly courpleted. u.ill [:e il accordauce rvith the Coutracl Doctunents. The
Architect rvill uot have cottrol over. char-ge of. or respousibiliry for. the ureans. glethods. tecluriques, seqllences. or
procedures oftabricatiol. shipnrent. deiiverl. storage. or installatiou. ol tbr the safetr precautions and progranrs iu
corulecliorl u,i(h the Work. as these are solely the Vendol's ri*thts aud respousibilities ruider tire Coutract Docnnrents.

$ 10.5 Tbe Alchitect oralr order minor chauges ru tlre \\ror*. Tlre Architect's order for ruiror changes shall be in unting. If
the Veudor beiie'",es that the proposed rninor change il the \\rod; q'ill affect thr Cclotracf Surn or Contract Tirne. the
Vendor shall notifu the Architect and shall uot proceed to irnpleureut the change iu the \Voril ilthe Vendor pertbnns tlre
tr\rork set tbrth iu the Architect's order for a rninor change rvithont prior uotice to the Arciiitect that such change rr,ilI
affect the Contract Suru or {lontract Tirne. the \rendor n'aives any adjustmerit Io the Cortract Srun or extelsiou of the
Courract Titre,

$ 10.6 fhe ,{rchitect rvili conduct iuspectious of FFctE aud pror.ide rec,Jrruuerdations as set t-ofih iu Afiicle 8. Pnrsuaut to
Article 8. the Archrtect is ottl)'responsible for identifl'iug defects. deficiencies. or noucoutburuties that the Architect
actually obsen es. or reasoualrly should otrsen'e. during its inspectiorx. The Architect is tot requiled to rnake exhaustive
or cortiullous inspectioos to illlill its responsibilities in Arricie I and has uo responsibiiity to discover latert det'ects.

$ 10.7 The Architect rv.i.ll reviet'aud appror.e or take other appropr-iate actiou upon the Vendor's submittals such as shop
drarviugs. prodnct data. and sarnples. Lrut on!-' tbr the luuited purpose of checkirrg for couformauce rvith inf-oruration
giveu and the desigu concept expressed in the Cloutract Doculneuts.

ARTICLE 11 RELATED ACTIVITIES OF OWNER OR OF SEPARATE VENDORS

$ 11.1 The C$'Der shall coordilate the activities of the Orvner's ou,u t-orces and of each separate veudor or coutlactor. if
auy, s'ith the \\rork.
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$ 9.2 The Veador assigrs to the O$.ner all FF&E nrzurufacnrrers' '"rarrauties aud gnrarantees upou acceptance in
accordance rvith A.r'ticle 8.

$ 9-3 The Vendor hereby prorides to the OuLrer all rvanauties relating to the FF&E iruplied by lar,r,. iucludiug the
rvalranty of urerchautability and waffarrty of t-rtuess for a particnlar purpose.

$ 9.4 The \rerdor acklou,ledges that uo exclusion ot, or lirnitation ott. wa.rrariies contaured il auy proposal. product
literatlre. or otller submittal sirali affect tire rvarranties provided irr tbis Alticle 9.



$ 11.2 If the \\:otli depeuds for proper execlrliou or results upon aclivit.ie5 [y the Ou'uer or a seprrraie l'endor {Jr coutractor.
tire \reucior shall. ptior to proceeding rvith that portilu of the \$ork. promptll' repofi to the On'uer arrd A-rchitect appareut
discrepancies or defects in. or arising frorn. the actil.ities ofthe Orvuer or sepflrate r,endors or colltractol's, that u,oulcl
iutpede the \,'ettlor in acirieviug proper ereclltion and results. If tbe Veudor"tails to report reasouably' disco.r'erable
discrepaucies or dei-ects. it shall be responsible 1-or det-rciencies or det'ects il its Worli due to such deficiencies or defects.

$ 11.3 The \retdor shall reirnburse the Or+ner for costs lhe Owuer incurs that are payable to a sepamte r.enelol or
coutractor becanse of the Veudor's delays. .iruproperl.v timed activities. or darnage to the rvork of a separate vendor or
co[tractor. The Orvner shall be responsible to the trrendor fbr costs the Vendsr iocurs because of the delays. inrproperly
tiured activities, or damage to the nrork caused by a separate vendor ot cootac{or.

$ 11.{ If a dispute arises art otrg the \i'eiidor, sepalale veudors, ol coutl'actors. and the C)x'ueL as to the respolsibilit5'under'
the.k respectirre cif,trtracts for uraiutaiuing the Project preuises and sur:rolurding area fu'ee fi'our u'aste rnarerials and
nrblrish. Ihe Ou,rer ruay clean up aud the Architect s,iil allocate the cost alnoug lhose respousible.

ARTICLE 12 PROTECTION OF PERSONS AHD PROPERTY

$ 12.1 Salety Precautions and Programs
The Vendor shall be responsible for iuitiatiug. maiutaiuiog. aud supen ising all safety precautious aud progmnx in
coulectioo lvith the performauce of the Clolltract. The Vendor shail take reasonable precautions for safet-v of. and shall
provide reasoaable protection to preveot damage. injury. or loss to

.l employees on the Work and other persous n'iro may be affected thercby:
-2 rhe \York aud rnaterials aud FF&E to be iucorporated therein. t hetirer iu storage ,cu or off rhe Project

preurises. uuder care. custody. ol coltrol of the Vendor or srlr-r,endors: aud
.3 orher property at the Project prerrlises ol adjacent thereto.

The Vendor shall cornply s,ith. aud gir,e rotices reqnrred by. applicable laiis. stanrtes, ordinances. codes. nrles aud
regrrlations. aud ias,flil orders of public authorities beariug on satbr;* of persors and property aud their prctection fi'onr
damage. iljur,v. or loss. The Veudor shall prornptl-v rernedy darnage aud loss to propefiy caused il u,hole or it parr by dre
Veudor. snb-vendom. or anyore directly or indirectly empioyed b1'any of thern. or by au-l'one for rvhose acts they rnay be
liable and for rvhich tlre Veudor is responsible urder Sections 12.I .2 ald ll. 1.3. The Veudor may ruake a claim for the
cost to remedy the damage or loss to the extent such dauage or loss is attribtrtable to acts or onissions of tlre O's'ner or
Architect. or of aryone lbr u,irose acts either of thern uray [re liable. and rtot attri.burable to the lault or negligerce of the
\rendor. The foregoing obligations of the \reudor are iu addition Io the Vendor's obligations under Section -5.14.

$ 12.2 Hazardous Materials and $ubstances

S 12.2.1 Tire Verdor is responsible tbr cornpliance u,ith the rccluireureuts of the Cloutmct Docuuents regarding ltazardous
rnaterials or substarces. Ifthe Vetdor erlcorillters a hazardoirs uuterial or substnrrce lot addressed irr the Cootract
Docurnents. aud if reasonable precaurions rvill lre inadequate Io pl'evel]I foreseeable bodily iqiuq'or death to prrsons
resrrlting from a ruaterial or substance. inchrdiug but uot liniited to asbeslos or polychloriuated bipheq.l (PCB).
ercouttered otr the Project premises b,v the Vendor. the Vendor shall. npon reco_eniziug the corditiou. iluuediatel-v stop
Worli il the alfected area and rotifu th. Orrner aud Architect of the coudition. \4rheu the material or snbstalce has beer
lendered irannless. Work rn the affected area shall resunle upou rvliften agree[leDt of the Os'ner aud Vendor. By s,riffeu
agreeluelt befrveeu the Orvuer aud \,'ei dor. the Co[tr"ct Tirue shall be exteudetl appropriately. aud tl e Contract Suur
shall be itcreased in the aruonnt ofthe Venilor's reasouable additional costs sfshutdolrt. clelay. and start-up.

S 12.2.2 To the firllest extent pe$riltted b-v lan. the Onter shall inderuurfl'- and lrold har:urless tire Vendor. snlr-r,endors.
Architect. A-rchitect's consnltants. and agelts aud eflrployees of any r:f theflr fl'om aud agaurst claims. dafliages. iosses.
and erpetses. includiug but uot lirnited to attorDeys' fees. alising olrt of or re sulting frour pertbrmauce of the \l:ork in tlie
atlected area. ifh fact. the uraterial or snbstauce pleseuts the risk ofbodi15' ir{ur1'or death as described il Section ll.l.1
aurJ has rrot Lleen rendered hannless. provided that such clairu. darnage. 1oss. or expeuse is atffibutatrle to bodily iqfury,"
sicluress. disease or death. or to iu-lur-r rs or clestnrctiou of taugible propcrl),' {other than the Work itself}. escept to the

extent ihat srch danage. loss. or experse is drie to the fault or negligence of rhe part1, seeking inderuriry.

$ 12.2.3 If. r.r,-ithout uegligeuce on the parl of the Veudor. the Veudor is held liable by- a gor,ernrrreilt a-seilcy for the cost of
rernediatiol ot a hazardous rnaterial or substance solell.'by reason ofperfotnitg \Vork as required b1'the Contract
Documeuts. tire Onuer shall ilderrurifu tire Veudor for all cosr aud expeuse thereby ilcrured.

ARTICLE {3 INSURANCE

AIA DocirmentAlSl - 2019. Copyrighl O 2003. 2007- and 2019. All rights reserved. "The Anrerican lnstitute of Architects," "American lnstitule of Architects."
"AlA.' the AIA Logo. and 'AlA Conlract Docunrents' aie trademarks of The Americari l nstitute cf prchitects. This document \tas produced at 1 2.39:03 CDT on
10iA1!2025underSubscriptionNo.20250113152\rhichexpireson03l24i2026 isnotforresale.islicensedforone-tin,euseonly,andnrayonlvbeusedin
accordance i,iith the AIA Contract Documentse Terms oi Service. To report copyright violations. e-rnail dacinfo@aiacontracts com
user Not€5: (68dd65d0rol a1fba5539763fl

1{



$ 13.1 The Veudor shall pruchase and rnaintaiu insnralce of the t1'pes ald [-tuits of liahiliry. coutaining the endorsernents.
atd subject to the tiflus and couditious, as described il this Article 1-1 or e lseu.Lrere ir tlre Co[ti'act Documeurs. The
Veudor stiali purchase and nraintail tire irsurance requiled by this Agreernent froru an insnrance colnpan)'or insuLauce
cornpauies lau.frrily authol'ized to issne iusurauce in thejurisdictiou u.here the Project is located. The \reudor shall
maittaiu the required insurauce tionr the date of conuue[celuert of the Wort to tbe dare of completion of the \\iort.
runless a dittirelt duratiou is stated belolv.

$ 13.2 C'orruercial Cieneral Liabilitl.' insumuce lbr the Prqect ntittel or ail occul'rerce tbnn u'itir policy luruts of uot less
thau that is required b1'Oklahoura srattltol_T liuurs.

.1 damages becattse of b,rdily ir{ury. sickness or disease. i.rcluding occupational sickuess or disease. aud
death of au;" persor.

.2 personal and advertising iujury':

.3 dattages because of physical darnage ro or destnrction of tangible propefi-y. rucludilg the loss of use of
snch propertv:

.4 hodil;" iujury or propelty daLnage arising out of corupleted operations: aud

.5 the Vetrdor's itdermritv otrlieatious uuder Sectiou -i. 14.

$ 13.3 autornobile Liability coveling vehicles otned by the Vendor and nou-on'ued vehicles used by the Veudor, sith
policy lirnits of not less than t'hat is required by Oklahoma statutory iinits.per accideut. tbr bodil,r" itjruy. death of au1,'

person. attd propertv darnage arisiug our ofthe ou'nership. rnaintenaoce. and nse ofthose lnotor vehicles alolg rvith any
other stanrtori.ly required arltolnotlile coterage.

$ 13.4 The \renclor may achieve tire requ.iled linits and coverage for Conuuercial Geuerai Liability aud Autoruobile
Liabilit-v through a courbination of prirnary and excess or umbreila iiability'insruauce. pror,ided such prirnary aud excess
or uurbrella insurance policies resnlt in the saure or greater co\.erage as those required rurder Sectious 13.f aud 13.-3. and
il no event shall any excess or urubrella liaLrilitv ilsnrance provide narrower coverage than the prirnaq.'policy. The
excess poiicy shall rrot reqnire the exiraustion of the underlyiug lirnits ouly tluough the acrual paymert lry tlie rurdedying
insurers.

I S 13.5 \trrorkers' (iompensatiou at Oklahorna stanrtow lhlits.

I S 13.6 Ernployers' Liability rvith poiicy liruits not less than what is required at Oklahorna statutory limirs.

$ 13.8 The Vetdor shali plovide certificates of insruauce acceptable to the On.ner er.idenciug cornpliance n'ith the
requileurents in this Article l -3 at the lbllorving tilres: ( I ) prior to corrne$ceureut of the \1lor}r: (l ) upon renes'al or
replacerueut of each required policy of irxurarce: and (-1) upon the Orruer's q'ritten request. Au additioual cefiificate
er.ideucing contimration of liabilig'coverage. includilg col,erage tbr completed operations. shall be submitted rvith the
filal ilvoice ard thercafter npor lenerval or repiaceureut of such co\rerage until the expiration of tlrc period requiled by'
Section 13. 1 . The cefiificates rvi1l shou, the Orvner as an additioual iruure d on the Ye[dor's C'ou:rue.rcial General
Liability aud excess or ruubrella liabilitl polic1.'.

$ 13.9 Tlu Vendor shall disclose to the Os'ner anv deductible or self- insured retentions applicable to any ilsruance
required to be pror.,ided by the Vetdor.

$ 13.10 To tire flrtlest exteut pemritted by larv. tiie \reudor shall cause the conuuercial liability co\ierage requiled bv this
A.rticle 13 to iuc.lude ( 1) the Orrrrer. the Alchitect. and the Alchitect's Consultauts as additi.oual ilsureds for clainrs
caused iu u,hole or iu part b!'the Vendor's uegligelt acts ol'ourissions dririug the Vendor"s operatiorx: and tl) the Ot'ner
as au additioual iusured t'or claims caused iu rvltole or in part by.'the Vendoi-'s negligeut acts or ornissions l-or *'hich loss
occurs during completed operatiom. Tbe additional iusuled coverage shail lre prirnary ald non-contributory, to any of the
Os'ner's general liabiliry iusurauce policies and shall appiy to boiir ongoing and couipleretl operations. To the exteut
couuuerc.ialll'atailable. the additional iusured coverage shall lre uo less than that proyided by hrsrrance Sen,il:es Office.
Inc. (ISO) tbmu CG l0 l0 07 0,+, CC :0 37 07 04, and. s'ith lespect to the Architect ard the Architect's Consrltants. CIG
l0 -33 07 04.

S 13.11 Withh tluee (3) bnsiness days of the date the Vendor becoures arvare of an irnpendilg or acnral cancellatiol or
expiration of ary imurance required by this Article 13. the Vendor shall provide trotice Io the Os'ner of srich irnpeuding
or actuai cancellation or expiratiol. Upon receipt of notice trorn the \.'endor. the Onner sirall. rurless the lapse il coverage

AtA Document Al5'1 - 2019. Copyrighl O 2003 2007, and 2019. A11 dghts reserved. "The Anrerican f nstitule of Architects." 'American lnstitule of Architects. "
-AlA,' the AIA Logo and ''AlA Contract Documents' are trademarks of The Americaft lnstitute of Architects. This document was produced at 12:39:03 CDT on
10iO1r2A25 under Subscription No.20250113152 rvhach expires on03124/2A26. is not far resale. rs {icensed for one.time use only, and may only be used in
accordance \rrilh the AIA Contract Docurnentse Terms of Service. To report copyright violations. e-mail docinfo@aiacontracls com
Us€r Not€s: (68dd65d0c01 a1fba553-9753C

12



alises tiom att act or oruission of the Otrner, harre the riglrt to srop the l\rork uuil rhe iapse in coverage has been cured b.v
the procrremeut of replaceulent covera*se tr)'the \,'eo.lor. The ftlmishurg of notice by the Veldor slull not r.elieve the
Vendor of an_v contmctual ohligation ro provide any required coveruge.

$ 13.13 Waiver of $ubrogation

S 13.13.1 Tlre Os'uer and Vetdor rvaite all rights agailst ( I ) each other and atv of thei-t'sub-vendors. agents. ald
employees. each of the other: (2) the Architect and Architect's cousultauts: and (3) separate verdors ol'contracro$. if arry-.

aud arry of their sttb-ve.ndors, subcontractors. sub-sr.rlrcontractors. ageflts" and etrplo,vees. for daruages caused by fire. or
other catlses of loss. to tlle extert those losses are cor.ered by property iusruauce required by this Agreeulent or other
propert-v- ilsnrance applicable to the Project. except such rights as they have to proceeds of such irsurauce. The Os'uer or
Veudor. as appropriate. shali requile similar srifien naivers iu favor of the i.ndividuais atd errities identit'ied abore tronr
the Architect. A.rchitect's cousultants. ssparate r,endors aud contractors. and sub-r,endors. subcoutractors. aud sub-
subcottractors. Tl:e policies of iusnrzurce purclused aud nraiutained by each pelsorr or eurity aqreeing to u'aive claitns
ptlrstlaol to this Sectior 13.11.1 shall uot prohibit this n aiver of subrogation. This u'ai'i'er of snbrogatiou shall be effective
as to a pefsor] or entity ( i ) er,eu though that persou or eutitv s'orild othenvise have a dury of indemlification. coutractual.
or othenvise. (2 ) s1,qu though tlrat persoi or eutit)' did not pay the insurance preuriruu direcrly or indirectly. or ( 3 ) rr herher
or rot tlre p€r'son or ertity had an insurable iuterest il the damaged properry.

$ 13.13.2 A loss imured under tlte Orvuer's property insruauce shali lre adusted by the Ou.ner as titluciaty and uratJe
payable to the On'ner as liduciarl tbr the ilsureds. as their ilterests rrmy appear. sulrject to requir.erneuts of any applicable
uortgagee clause. The Ortuer shall pa-v- the Architect and Vendor their just shares of iusurance proceeds receir ed by tlre
O*uer. arrd by appropriate agreerrents- *'ritteu *'here legally requiled for validity- the Architect and Veudor shall rnake
pay'$rents to their consultants aud sub-vendors in sirnilar rnaluter.

ARTICLE 14 CLAIMS AHD DISPUTES

$ 14.1 Blnding Dispute Resolutlon
For any claiur subject to. but rlot resolved by, ruediation pursuant to Section l-1.6. tbe rnethod oftrirdiug dispute
resolutios shail be as tbllorvs:
{Check the appt"oprktte bor)

t ] Arbitration pursuant to Section 14.7 of this Agreement

t X ] Litigatiou in a coufi of competeLrt.iurisdiction

t ] Other /Specr.f I

If the On'uer ancl Vendor do not selecr a rDetilod of budilg dispute resolulion. or do trot snbsetpeltly agree il] s'riturg to a

Lrindiug dispute r€solutior method otlier than litigatiot. clarurs u'ili tre lesol'i,ed ir a confi of competent jurisdiction.

$ 14.2 Claims. disputes. and other matters irr question arisiug out of or relating to this Contract. itcludiug those alleging an
erlor o.r ouission try the Architect but escluding those arising nlder Section 11.2. shall be referred i-uitially to the
Arcltitect tbr decisiorl. Such rnatters. except Ihose s,aived as provided for iu Section 14.12. shall. atier initial decisiou by
the A.t'chitect or 30 days after suburission of the ulattel to the Architect. tre snbject to uiediation as a couditiou precedent
to brnding dispute resolution.

$ 14.3 Notice of Claims
Claiurs by eirher the O*,ner or Verdor shall be rniriated try notice to the other partf iu accordaace t'ith section 1. t 1.1

$ 14.4 Time Limits on Claims
The Onner ald Veudor shall conuuence all clairus and causes of action agai.ust the other and arising ont of or related to
the Coutract in accordance rvith the reqnieurents of the lural disprrte resohrtion urethod selected .il this Agreeuent.
*Lrether il contract. torl. breach of rvamaul-v. or otherrvise. rvithur the period specitied by applicable larv. but i.n any case
ilot urore tiran 10 years after tlre date of courpletior of the \Vort. The Orvuer atd Veudorrvair.e all claiurs and causes of

AIA Document A151 - 2019. Copyrighl 0 2003, 2007. and 2019. Al! rights reserved. 'The Anrerican lnstitute of Architects," 'American lnstrtute of Architects-"
-AlA'theAlALogo.and AlACoFlractDocuments-aretrademarksofTheAmericanln3tiarteofArchitects.Thisdocurnentv+asproducedati2:39:03CDTon
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actio[ r]ot conur]e[ced iu accordauce rvith tlus SeciioLr 14..1,

$ 14.5 If a clairn. dispute. or other oratter iu question relates to or is tbe subject ofa ruechauic's lien. the partl' asserting
such matter ru!'proL-eed in accordauce u'ith applicable las'to cornply'u-itb the lien procedures. iucludiug flotice or tlliug
deadlines.

$ 1{.6 fhe panies shail eudearor to resolr'e their disputes by mediation u,hich. uniess tlie palties nnrnraliy' agree
r"rtherrvise. shall be aduiuistered L;1, the Arnericau .Albitratiot Association in accordarce w,ith their Constnrctiou Industrl
lrlediatiou Procedures in eft'ect ofl the dare of rhis Agr*errlellt. A requesl l-or uediatiou shall be lnade irl *'ritiug. delivered
to the otller part_v to this Agreelrleot. aud filed u'ith the person or eltit-r.'adrd-uisrerilg the mediation. The reqrrest ina.v be

urade coucurentl.v \\'ith rhe burdiug dispute resolution proceediugs but. ir sr.rch er.er:t. niediatiot shali proceed iu advasce
of biudiug disprue resohitiol proeeedilss. lthrch slinll be sta.ved pending flrediatior fol a period of 60 da1's trom the date
of filing. udess stayed tbr a longer period b-v agleernerlt of the parties or court order. If an arbiuation is sta.ved pui-slrant to
this Sectiou. rhe parties rna)'rtolletheless ploceed to the selection oftire arbitlator{s} and agree upot a scliedule for later
pr,rceediu-us.

$ 14.11 Continuing Contract Performance
Pelding tnal resoluiott of a Claim- excepi as othenvise agreed iu tritin5i" the Veldor shall proceed diligeutL,r, t'ith
pertbrmance of tlie Coutract and the O's-ner shall continr.re to uake pa)'urerts iu accordance rvith the Contract Docuttetts.

$ 14.12 Waiver of Claims for Consequential Damages
The Veudor and Ou'ner s.aive claiurs against each olher tbr cousequential damages arisiug out of or relatiug to rhis

Coutract. This uurnral rvair.er includes
.t daniages ilcur:red b_v- the Ouuer frrr rental expeflses. lor losses of nse. rncotue. piotit. fitancing. bushess

and repntation. autl tbr loss of rnaragelnerlt or eurployee productir,i4,' or of the sen'ices of such persom:
aud

.2 danrages i-ucurred by the \,'endor for principal otfice experses ilcluding the compeusatiou of persorurei

stat.ioued rhere. for losses of t-uraucilg. Lrusiuess. aud repr.rtation ard for loss of protit except altticipated
prol-rt arising du'ectl1' tlour the l\rorli.

This rnutual rvair.er is applicable. rvithort liuritation. tcr all conset'iuential claurages. Nothing contaiued in this Section
14. ll shall lre deerued to preclude an assessmeot of liqrridatecl darnages, uheri applicalrle. i.u accordauce rvith the

reqriireureuts of the Cloutract Docunterls.

ARTICLE 15 ENUMERATION OF CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

$ 15.1 The (lluttract Doculnents are defiued hAfiicle I aud. except fol Moditjcations issuecl after execution eif this
Agreelilent, are enumerated in the sectiols belo$,.

$ 15.? The Agreetneff is this execured AIA Dociuuerlr /di 51r\t-:019. Staudard Fonn of Agreerrlerrl Berweeu Orvner aud

\renclor' 1'or Furuiture. Fiuuishiugs. and E qu iprneut.

$ 15.4 The Speci{ications:
tEirher list the Specificorions here or re;fer ro ott exltibit attaclrcd ro tlri.s .lgreernei$.)
DrvISioN 0 - BIDDITG REQLTIRENIENTS AND CONTB.A.CTT FORIIS 00 0000 TABLE OF CONTENTS 00 0001

PR.OJE('T DIRECTORY OO OlOO IN\{TATION TO BID OO OiO+ BID SEI'LRIT\'OO OI05 NON-C'OLLL]SIOI\
ATFIDAVIT OO 0106 OFFENDERS R-EGISTRATION AC'T AFFIDA\IIT OO OIOS CERTIFICATION OF PR-E-BID

SITE NSPECTION OO O4OO BTD FOfu\{ OO O?03 PERFORN'LANCE BOND A}iD PAYMENT BO\ID DN,ISION 1 -
GEI{ER.AI REQUIREI\,IENTS 0i :-i00 SLTBSTITLTTION REQUEST FOR*\{ FLIRj\ITLRE FIXTL,RES.{\D
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EQLIIP-\{EI\T ('ONTRA('T DO(]UI{ENTS A*\D SPEC'IFi(TATIONS Part i NSTRLT'TIONS TO BIDDERS Part I
PRODU{.T SPECIFICATIONS PaN 3 SL|BSTITLITIONS PaTt-l AFTER A\\IARD OF BID PaN .5 PRODLICT
DELN,'ERY. STORA.GE. }IANDLI.\iG. & I,\JSTALLATION Pat 6 JOB (.O]\-DITIONS ,d\D LIABILITI. Par,t ]
AD.ILIST]\GNI d\:D C]LEANI}I'G PaIt 8 GUARANTEE PaN 9 PAY APPRO\TALS

DI\IISIOT O - BIDDI}'G REQI'TRE},TESTS A}D CONTR.I.CT FOR\IS
OO OOOO TABLE OF C'ONTENTS
OO OOOI PROJECT DIRECTORY
OO OIOO INI'ITATION TO BID
OO OlO] B]D SE('IT-ITY
OO O1O5 NON.(]OLLLISION ATFIDA\.'IT
OO 0106 OFFE\DERS REGISTRATICI}{ AC'T ATFIDAYIT
OO O1O8 C]ERTIFICATIO} OF PRE-EID SITE L\.TSPEC'T]ON

OO O+OO BID FOR\'I
OO O7O3 PERFOL\{AN('E BOND A}''D PAl-!V{E}{T BOND

DII-ISTON 1 - GE\ER {L R-[QI]RE]IE5TS
01 1500 SLDSTITLTTION REQITEST FORI!{

FIR\ITI-RE FD{T[ RIS A}f} EQ{.IPHENT C:O\TR{CT DOC{. }IE\TS .t.\D SPECTFICATTONS
PaTt 1 INSTRLICTIONS TO BIDDERS
Pari I PRODL-CT SPECIFI('ATIONS
PaTt ] SLBSTITL;TIONS
Part 4 AFTER A\YARD OF BID
Pafi,5 PR.ODUCIDELI\.ERY.STORAGE.HANDLDJG.&NSTALLATION
Part 6 JOB CONDITIONS AND LIABILITI'
Part 7 ADJL'rSTI{ENT Aj\D CLEANI}iG
Part I GUAR${TEE
Part 9 PAY A-PPRO\IALS

Section Title Date Pages

$ 15.5 The Drarviugs;
(Eirlrcr li.* the Drrnrirtgr /tere or re.fer to rnr ethiltit circrlrcd ro this Agreetnett.!

Number
ID-800 tlut
ID-E I:

$ 15.5 The Adderda. if au1':

Number
Addenduur 0l
Addendnur 0?
Addenduut 03
Addendnru 0.1

Title
Floor Plaus FFE

Date
0s.01.1015

Date
Augrrst 15.

t0l5
August 19.
:0:5
Septet:.ber 8.
aoli

Septeruber 9.
:0t5

Pages
:
459
II
:1

Porrir;ns of Addenda relatilg to iluoratious or proposal requilar:.ents {i1e not pafi of the f'ontract Docrurents uuless the
quotatiou or proprlsai requireruents are ellllluerffted ru tltis Anicle 15.
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STILLWATER BOARD OF EDUCATION

PREPARED BY:  Bo Gamble, Assistant Superintendent of Operations
APPROVED BY: Tyler Bridges, Superintendent
DATE: October 14, 2025

AGENDA ITEM:

Consider and Vote to Award Bids for the Stillwater Public Schools Bond 2023 High School Phase I and II 
furniture, fixtures, and equipment (FF&E) project to the Following Bidders:

             Description Actual Bid           Bidder
Package 1 / Alternate ST10 - Administration           $ 273,119.51     L&M Office Furniture, LLC.
Package 2 - Teacher Desk/Lectern                      $ 104,350.47                 L&M Office Furniture, LLC.
Package 3 - Student Desk                                  $ 281,949.15                 Krueger International, Inc.
Package 4 - Student Chair                       $ 208,109.12                 L&M Office Furniture, LLC.
Package 5 - Maker Space Tables                         $ 324,793.90                 L&M Office Furniture, LLC.
Package 6 - Science / Art / Aviation Tables / Alternates $ 184,807.33                 L&M Office Furniture, LLC.
Package 7 - Linear Flip and Nest Tables              $ 121,867.01                 L&M Office Furniture, LLC.
Package 8 - Specialty Tables                               $ 82,675.11                    Swift Office Solutions, Inc
Package 9 - SPED Tables / Chairs                       $ 54,391.95                    L&M Office Furniture, LLC.
Package 10 - Dining Tables                                 $ 143,202.64                 L&M Office Furniture, LLC.
Package 11 - Dining Seating                                           $ 97,357.55                    Office Interiors, LLC.     
Package 12 - Lounge I                                       $ 64,645.55                    L&M Office Furniture, LLC.
Package 13 - Lounge II                                 $ 200,893.73                 L&M Office Furniture, LLC.
Package 14 - Booth Seating                      $ 106,255.19                 L&M Office Furniture, LLC.
Package 15 - Specialty Lounge/Upholstered Chairs         $ 89,374.92       Krueger International, Inc.
Package 16 - Library                                     $ 49,436.33                    L&M Office Furniture, LLC.
Package 17 - Wellness                                       $ 10,177.38                    L&M Office Furniture, LLC.
Package 18 - Misc Item                                        $ 145,699.44                 L&M Office Furniture, LLC.
Add Alternate 1 - Band Chairs and Stands         $ 45,964.86                    L&M Office Furniture, LLC.
Add Alternate 2 - Additional Training Tables        $ 23,108.33                    L&M Office Furniture, LLC.
Add Alternate 3 - Overstock Furniture Items        $ 13,221.00                    L&M Office Furniture, LLC.

    Total Award by Vendor
L&M Office Furniture, LLC. - $2,174,044.29 (including an Owner Allowance of $100,000)
Krueger International, Inc. - $389,324.07 (including an Owner Allowance of $18,000)
Office Interiors, LLC. - $101,357.55 (including an Owner Allowance of $4,000)
Swift Office Solutions, Inc. - $86,675.11 (including an Owner Allowance of $4,000)   

Total Bid Award for All Packages = $2,751,401.02         

BOARD ACTION REQUESTED:

Motion to Accept and Award Bids for the Stillwater Public Schools Bond 2023 High School Phase I and II 
furniture, fixtures, and equipment (FF&E) project as presented

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

Bids for Stillwater Public Schools Bond 2023 High School Phase I and II furniture, fixtures, and equipment 
(FF&E) project were opened on September 16, 2025 at 2:00 p.m. D5 Concepts has examined all low bids, 
verified accuracy, and the bidders’ ability to perform. They are now requesting approval of the lowest and best 
bids as listed above.



STILLWATER BOARD OF EDUCATION

PREPARED BY:     Bo Gamble, Assistant Superintendent of Operations
APPROVED BY:     Tyler Bridges , Superintendent
DATE:         October 14, 2025
                                 

AGENDA ITEM: 

Consider and Vote to Approve or Not Approve Change Order Number 01 for Stillwater Public Schools Bond 2023 
High School Phase I & II FF&E Package

BOARD ACTION REQUESTED:

Vote to Approve or Not Approve Change Order Number 01 for Stillwater Public Schools Bond 2023 High School 
Phase I & II FF&E Package in the amount of $16,312.14.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

This proposal is for Bid Package 7.0 - Flip/Nest Tables with L&M Office Furniture.  The additional cost will will 
include 78 wire management and power modules for the Item T31 table per the Contract Documents for an 
additional cost of $16,312.14.

The original contract sum was $2,174,044.29
● The contract sum will be increased by this change order in the amount of $16,312.14
● The new contract sum including this change order will be $2,190,356.43

The contract time will be unchanged. 



10/14/2025



STILLWATER BOARD OF EDUCATION

PREPARED BY:    Bo Gamble, Assistant Superintendent of Operations
APPROVED BY:    Tyler Bridges, Superintendent
DATE:                    October 14, 2023

                                 

AGENDA ITEM: 

Consider and Vote to Approve or Not Approve Schematic Design for Construction of New Stillwater High School 
Athletics Phase 1 Project and authorization to proceed with the Design Development Phase.

BOARD ACTION REQUESTED:

Vote to Approve or Not Approve Schematic Design for Construction of New Stillwater High School Athletics 
Phase 1 Project with a construction and FF&E total budget of $22,500,000.00 and authorization to proceed with 
the Design Development Phase.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

SPS and 505 Architects have conducted Key User Group meetings and an initial Design Review Committee 
meeting to review the Schematic Design for the SPS HS Athletics Phase I project.  505 is presenting the 
Schematic Design for review and approval and asking for board authorization to proceed with the Design 
Development Phase.



SPS HS ATHLETICS PHASE 1 
Schematic Design (SD)
10.14.2025



A major milestone was achieved this month with the approval of the HS Athletics Phase 1 Schematic Design (SD) 
Package and 505 Architects beginning the Design Development (DD) Phase.

• KUG, and DRC SD HS Phase 1 Review meetings were held on October 6th with recommendations to proceed with 
Design Development Phase.  

 • Willowbrook Schematic Design Construction Estimate has project tracking on Budget with the incorporation of 
value engineering considerations from KUG and DRC.

• DD KUG meetings for the various HS spaces have begun and will continue through DD.  These meetings are to 
review next level of details such as millwork, door types, specific finishes, lighting, power and data outlet 
locations, etc.

• Pre Application meeting is scheduled with City of Stillwater on 10/20.

• Design Development Phase is scheduled to be completed and presented at the January BOE meeting.

• Temporary locker room space is being constructed within the existing Virtual Academy to be utilized during the 
construction of the Athletics Phase 1 project.

SPS HS  Athletics Phase 1 – SD Phase



















Exterior Image | Overall from Stadium



Exterior Image | West Entry



Exterior Image | East View from Practice Field



Interior Images | Pioneer Athletics Hall of Fame / Commons



Interior Images | Third Gymnasium and Football Lockers



Interior Images | Wrestling Room





STILLWATER BOARD OF EDUCATION

PREPARED BY:     Bo Gamble, Assistant Superintendent of Operations
APPROVED BY:     Tyler Bridges, Superintendent
DATE:         October 14, 2025
                                 

AGENDA ITEM: 

Receive Bond 2023 Update.

BOARD ACTION REQUESTED:

This is an information item only.  No board action is requested.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

Attached to this memo is an update on Bond 2023.



SPS BOND 2023 
PROJECTS REPORT
10.14.2025



SPS HS PAC HVAC Project is under Construction

• High School PAC HVAC
• 12 of 13 RTU units have been replaced, and gas lines are installed
• Remaining large PAC-RTU-12 has been received and is scheduled to 

be set over Fall Break
• Controls are being finalized

• Construction is scheduled to be completed October 2025

Deferred Maintenance Projects



• Owner, Architect, and Constructor (OAC) meetings are scheduled for every two weeks to 
review construction progress and coordination with upcoming installations of SPS 
Owner provided equipment and systems.

• SPS HS Phase 1 and 2 FF&E Bid Package Bid Package Bid Opening was held on 9/16.  Five 
Vendors submitted bids on multiple bid packages out of the total of 19 bid packages.

• 505 Architects reviewed with Vendors each package bids to verify their understanding of 
the scope of Work contained with each bid package.

• FF&E Package Bids for BOE consideration and award at the October BOE Meeting include 
Office Interior, Swift Office Solutions, L&M Office, and KI Furniture vendors.

• SPS FF&E Procurement will occur prior to end of year to minimize price increases.

HS Phase 1  and 2 – Construction Phase



SITE WORK SUMMARY

• Paving begins on West side nearest HS building and on East side (Bus 
Loop) complete

• Parking lot striping of the far Southwest and Northwest lots completed

• Miscellaneous paving around site and backfill

• Landscaping (trees/sod/irrigation) West and East side 
      is in progress

SITE

HS Phase 1  and 2 – Construction Phase



OCTOBER 6, 2025SEPTEMBER 2, 2025

HS Phase 1  and 2 – Construction Phase



1

EXTERIOR – FRONT ENTRY

HS Phase 1  and 2 – Construction Phase



AREA 1 WORK SUMMARY

• Classroom ceiling grid installation is complete

• Light installation is complete

• Millwork installation is in progress

• Door hardware installation is in progress

• Corridor ceiling grid is in progress

1

HS Phase 1  and 2 – Construction Phase



1

AREA 1 – SCIENCE HALLWAY

HS Phase 1  and 2 – Construction Phase
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AREA 1 – SCIENCE LAB

HS Phase 1  and 2 – Construction Phase
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AREA 1 – SCIENCE CLASSROOM

HS Phase 1  and 2 – Construction Phase
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AREA 1 – SECOND FLOOR MATH HALLWAY

HS Phase 1  and 2 – Construction Phase



1

AREA 1 – MATH CLASSROOM

HS Phase 1  and 2 – Construction Phase



AREA 2 WORK SUMMARY

• Tape and Bed is complete

• First coat of paint is complete

• Tile installation is complete

• Classroom ceiling grid installation is complete

• Plumbing fixture installation is in progress

• Light fixture installation is in progress

2

HS Phase 1  and 2 – Construction Phase
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AREA 2 – SPED ENTRY

HS Phase 1  and 2 – Construction Phase
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AREA 2 – SPED COURTYARD

HS Phase 1  and 2 – Construction Phase
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AREA 2 – SPED HALLWAY

HS Phase 1  and 2 – Construction Phase
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AREA 2 – OFF-SITE SPORT LOCKERS

HS Phase 1  and 2 – Construction Phase
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AREA 2 – PE LOCKER ROOM

HS Phase 1  and 2 – Construction Phase



AREA 3 WORK SUMMARY

• Light fixture installation is in progress

• Millwork installation is in progress

• Wall tile installation is in progress

• Greenhouse installation is 95% complete

3

HS Phase 1  and 2 – Construction Phase



3

AREA 3 – VISUAL ARTS COMMON SPACE

HS Phase 1  and 2 – Construction Phase
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AREA 3 – SCULPTURE CLASSROOM

HS Phase 1  and 2 – Construction Phase
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AREA 3 – ART CLASSROOM

HS Phase 1  and 2 – Construction Phase
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AREA 3 – COMMON AREA HALLWAY ENTRY INTO STUDENT CENTER

HS Phase 1  and 2 – Construction Phase
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AREA 3 – VISUAL ARTS AND SCIENCE COURTYARDS WITH GREENHOUSE

HS Phase 1  and 2 – Construction Phase



AREA 4 WORK SUMMARY

• Overhead and in-wall MEP rough-in complete

• Drywall and insulation in progress

• West and East curtain wall installation is in progress

• East bus loop canopy has been erected

• Interior canopy system has been erected

• Patio roof system is complete
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AREA 4 – MEDIA CENTER
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AREA 4 – MEDIA CENTER PATIO (INSET CHESSBOARD)
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AREA 4 – ADMINISTRATION WAITING / RECEPTION AREA
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AREA 4 – ATTENDANCE OFFICE VIEW INTO STUDENT CENTER

4
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AREA 4 – STUDENT CENTER
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AREA 4 – MEDIA CENTER PATIO

4
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AREA 4 – BUS LOOP DROP OFF
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AREA 5 WORK SUMMARY

• In-wall MEP rough-in is complete

• Drywall and insulation is complete

• Tape, bed, and first coat of paint are in progress
5
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AREA 5 – ELA CLASSROOM

5
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AREA 5 – LOADING DOCK

5
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AREA 6 SUMMARY

• Interior framing is complete except for ceiling 
      fur downs

• Overhead and in-wall MEP in progress

• Drywall and insulation is in progress

• Tape and bed is in progress

6
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AREA 6 – PA WING HALLWAY

6
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AREA 6 – PA WING COMMON AREA

6
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AREA 6 – PA WING LARGE BAND ROOM

6
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SPS Athletics Phase 1 improvements on the existing High School campus that include new gym, weight room, 
wrestling, locker rooms, indoor practice spaces, outdoor practice field, and associated supports spaces.  Project is 
in Schematic Design Phase.

• 505 Architects Schematic Design Phase package was completed on 10/6 and was submitted to Willowbrook for 
preliminary cost estimate.

• SPS Athletics Phase 1 KUG and DRC Schematic Design Review meetings were held on 10/7 with recommendation 
to proceed into Design Development Phase.

• SPS Athletics Phase 1 Schematic Design to be presented at October BOE Meeting for Board consideration and 
approval to begin Design Development.

• 505 Architects continues to meet with KUG to gather and review the specific needs for each of the individual the 
spaces for each sport.

• SPS Athletics Phase 1 is scheduled to Bid in April 2026 and begin construction in June 2026.

HS Athletics Phase 1  Design Phase





EXHIBIT A
PERSONNEL RECOMMENDATIONS

STILLWATER PUBLIC SCHOOLS
October 14, 2025

A. CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

APPOINTMENT - 25 O.S. §307(B)(1)

Appointment for 2025-2026 School Year
*TBA
Education: Masters, Stephen F. Austin State University
Assignment:  1.000 FTE, Speech Pathologist, Wil Rogers Elementary
Beginning Date:  TBD

*TBA
Education: Masters, Oklahoma State University
Assignment:  0.300, Remedial Specialist, Skyline Elementary School
Beginning Date:  TBD

Appointment for 2025-2026 School Year Pending Certification
*TBA
Education: Bachelors, Oklahoma State University
Assignment:  1.000 FTE, Science Teacher, Stillwater Junior High School
Beginning Date:  TBD

Appointment Pursuant to Change in Contract for School Year 2025-2026
Reuter, Julie
Assignment:  1.000 FTE, Instructional Coach, Richmond Elementary School
Beginning Date: August 22, 2025
Funding Source: Title I
     Was 0.52 Instructional Coach at Richmond Elementary School

Extra-Duty Stipend for the 2025-2026 School Year Subject to the Execution of
an Extra-Duty Contract

Name Job Title Site Amount
Birdwell, Suzanne Prevention Grant Site Leads DW $1,000.00

Source of Funding: Prevention Grant
Schaecher, Michelle Prevention Grant Site Leads DW 1,000.00

Source of Funding: Prevention Grant
Diaz, Karen After School Club - Math Card Games RI 25.00 hour

Source of Funding: Student Fees Not to exceed 12 hours per session made
Silver, Leah After School Tech Club HP 25.00 hour

Source of Funding: Student Fees Not to exceed 12 hours per session made
Davidson, Andrew Academic Team Sponsor MS 1,000.00

Source of Funding: General Fund
Weinland, Philip Noon Monitor MS 2000.00

Source of Funding: General Fund
Davis, Caleb After School Club - Chess Club WW 25.00 hour

Source of Funding: Student Fees Not to exceed 12 hours per session made
Grey, Chazz After School Club - Comic Book Art SK 25.00 hour

Source of Funding: Student Fees Not to exceed 12 hours per session made
Horton, Christine After School Yoga Club HP 25.00 hour



Source of Funding: Student Fees Not to exceed 12 hours per session made
Gin, Lauren Running Club Sponsor WW 500.00

Source of Funding: Westwood Elementary PTO

Whitney, Taylor Running Club Sponsor WW 500.00
Source of Funding: Westwood Elementary PTO

Allen, Samantha Before and After School Tutoring JH 25.00 hour
Source of Funding: Federal Funds Not to exceed 15 hours

Burns, Jonas Before and After School Tutoring JH 25.00 hour
Source of Funding: Federal Funds Not to exceed 15 hours

Hammack, Nickole Before and After School Tutoring JH 25.00 hour
Source of Funding: Federal Funds Not to exceed 15 hours

Jackson, Austin Before and After School Tutoring JH 25.00 hour
Source of Funding: Federal Funds Not to exceed 15 hours

Johnson, Matt Before and After School Tutoring JH 25.00 hour
Source of Funding: Federal Funds Not to exceed 15 hours

Marlar, Kat Before and After School Tutoring JH 25.00 hour
Source of Funding: Federal Funds Not to exceed 15 hours

Meeks, Heaven Before and After School Tutoring JH 25.00 hour
Source of Funding: Federal Funds Not to exceed 15 hours

Primeaux, Chris Before and After School Tutoring JH 25.00 hour
Source of Funding: Federal Funds Not to exceed 15 hours

Rogers, Emalee Before and After School Tutoring JH 25.00 hour
Source of Funding: Federal Funds Not to exceed 15 hours

Semrau, Kelsey Before and After School Tutoring JH 25.00 hour
Source of Funding: Federal Funds Not to exceed 15 hours

Sutton, Melissa Before and After School Tutoring JH 25.00 hour
Source of Funding: Federal Funds Not to exceed 15 hours

Ehrlich, Sarah Sangre Running Club SR 988.05
Source of Funding: Sangre Ridge Elementary PTO

Sinclair, Sarah Basketball Club SR 247.01
Source of Funding: Sangre Ridge Elementary PTO

Clyburn, Morgan Board Game Club SR 247.01
Source of Funding: Sangre Ridge Elementary PTO

Clyburn, Morgan Lego Club SR 247.01
Source of Funding: Sangre Ridge Elementary PTO

Vaughn, Hannah Stem Club Session 9/3/2025 - 9/26/2025 SR 329.35
Source of Funding: Sangre Ridge Elementary PTO

Vaughn, Hannah Stem Club Session 10/22/2025 - 11/14/2025 SR 329.35
Source of Funding: Sangre Ridge Elementary PTO

B. SUPPORT PERSONNEL

APPOINTMENT - 25 O.S. §307(B)(1)

Appointment for the 2025-2026 School Year

Name Job Title Site Amount
*TBA Indian Ed Teacher Assistant INDIAN ED $14.20/hour
*TBA School Nutrition Warehouse Assistant I SNS 13.37/hour
*TBA Attendance Monitor SHS 18.34/hour
*TBA PALS Teacher Assistant WW 12.00/hour
*TBA Special Education Paraprofessional WR 13.95/hour
*TBA Activity Driver TR 16.57/hour
*TBA Activity Driver TR 16.57/hour



*TBA Noon Monitor WW 11.21/hour
*TBA Special Education Paraprofessional SR 13.95/hour
*TBA Custodian I FAC 13.37/hour
*TBA Special Education Paraprofessional SK 13.95/hour

Appointment Pursuant to Change in Contract for School Year 2025-2026

Name Job Title Hours Site Amount
O'Hara, Aimee Noon Monitor 4.00 WW $11.21/hour
     To Secondary Front Office Receptionist 7.50 SMS 13.37/hour
Raffety, Billy Kitchen Assistant 7.00 SNS 13.37/hour
     To Kitchen Assistant Interim 7.00 SNS 13.37/hour
Anthony, Elizabeth Kitchen Assistant 7.00 SNS 13.37/hour
     To Kitchen Assistant Interim 7.00 SNS 13.37/hour
Nugent, William Substitute Bus Driver TR 16.69/hour
     To Activity Driver TR 16.69/hour
Schrock, David Substitute Bus Driver TR 16.69/hour
     To Activity Driver TR 16.69/hour

Extra-Duty Stipend for the 2025-2026 School Year Subject to the Execution of
an Extra-Duty Contract

Name Job Title Site Amount
Brown, Natalie Prevention Grant Site Leads DW $1,000.00

Source of Funding: Prevention Grant

RESIGNATION - 25 O.S. §307(B)(1)

Resignation/Retirement

Name Job Title Hours Site Effective
Dunagan, Mary Kitchen Assistant 6.00 SNS 9/12/2025
Robertson, Travis Custodian 8.00 FAC 9/12/2025
Loeffelholz, Kaylee Paraprofessional 7.00 SK 9/12/2025
Brown, Mirta Paraprofessional 7.00 SR 9/19/2025
Rollins, Ruth Substitute Kitchen Assistant SNS 9/16/2025
Harrison, Kreg Kitchen Assistant 7.00 SNS 9/22/2025
Ross, Brooklyn Paraprofessional 7.00 SK 10/8/2025
Powers, Lydia Teacher Assistant - PreK 7.00 HP 10/10/2025
McPherson, Karen Paraprofessional 7.00 SK 10/10/2025
Spencer, Glenda Kitchen Assistant II 6.00 SNS 10/10/2025

C. ADMINISTRATIVE PERSONNEL

APPOINTMENT - 25 O.S. §307(B)(1)

Appointment Pursuant to Change in Contract for School Year 2025-2026
Nelson, Darren
Assignment:  1.000 FTE, Principal, Stillwater Junior High School
Beginning Date: October 1, 2025
Salary: $103,472.74
     Was 1.000 FTE, Principal, Westwood Elementary School



Dobbs, Ashley
Assignment:  1.000 FTE, Interim Principal, Westwood Elementary School
Beginning Date: October 1, 2025
Salary: $76,804.14
     Was 1.000 FTE, Assistant Principal, Westwood Elementary School

Bruns, Karetha
Assignment:  1.000 FTE, Interim Assistant Principal, Westwood Elementary School
Beginning Date: October 1, 2025
Salary: $64,783.45
     Was 1.000 FTE, Instructional Coach, Westwood Elementary School

Extra-Duty Stipend for the 2025-2026 School Year Subject to the Execution of
an Extra-Duty Contract

Name Job Title Site Amount
Atkins, Dee Interim Indian Education Coordinator DW $25.00/hour

Source of Funding: Title IV/General Fund Not to exceed 275 hours

RESIGNATION - 25 O.S. §307(B)(1)

Resignation/Retirement
Vestal, James
Assignment:  1.000 FTE, Principal, Stillwater Junior High School
Beginning Date: July 16, 2025
Ending Date: December 19, 2025
Reason: Resignation

D. SUBSTITUTES

APPOINTMENT - 25 O.S. §307(B)(1)

Kitchen Assistant Substitute
*TBA
*TBA
*TBA

Teacher Substitute
*TBA *TBA
*TBA *TBA
*TBA *TBA
*TBA *TBA
*TBA *TBA
*TBA *TBA
*TBA *TBA
*TBA *TBA
*TBA *TBA
*TBA *TBA
*TBA *TBA



E. EXTRA DUTY STIPENDS

APPOINTMENT - 25 O.S. §307(B)(1)

Extra-Duty Stipend for the 2025-2026 School Year Subject to the Execution of
an At-Will Contract

Name Job Title Site Amount
*TBA Head Varsity Pom HSA $4,500.00

Source of Funding: General Fund
*TBA Assistant Varsity Pom HSA 4,000.00

Source of Funding: General Fund
*TBA Head Pom JHA 2,000.00

Source of Funding: General Fund

RESIGNATION - 25 O.S. §307(B)(1)

Resignation of Extra-Duty Stipend for the 2025-2026 School Year

Name Position Name Site Amount
Abercrombie, Caleb Soccer Boys - Assistant HSA   $2,500.00
Bruce, Adam Percussion Arranger - Head HS 1,900.00
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